PROJECT ADDRESS:
10555 THORNTON ROAD
STOCKTON, CA 95209

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
NEW LAB FACILITIES, ASSOCIATED AUXILIARY SPACES, AND RESTROOMS

INCREMENT 1: GRADING, PAVING, AND UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
INCREMENT 2: NEW 2-CLASSROOM AGRICULTURAL SCIENCE BUILDING

CODE ANALYSIS
SEE SHEET GEN-2 FOR COMPLETE CODE ANALYSIS

PROJECT INSPECTOR NOTE: ACCESSIBLE RESTROOMS FOR EACH USER GROUP AND AN
ACCESSBILE DRINKING FOUNTAIN SHALL BE DETAILED UNDER THE INCREMENT 2 SUBMITTAL.

PROJECT SUMMARY
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT (DSA)  LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY
DSA SACRAMENTO REGIONAL OFFICE STOCKTON FIRE STATION
1102 Q STREET, SUITE 5200 400 EAST MAIN STREET, 4TH FLOOR
SACRAMENTO, CA 95811 STOCKTON, CA 95202
P: 916.445.8730 P: 209.937.8801
GOVERNING AGENCIES

THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODES
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING:

FEDERAL:
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA)

ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES FOR BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES (ADAAG)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE CODES AS OF JAN 1, 2020

2022 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (CAC)
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) PART 1, TITLE 24 CCR

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) TITLE 24, PART 2

(2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, VOL. 1& 2, AND 2019 CALIFORNIA
AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) TITLE 24, PART 3

(2017 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE OF THE NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION
ASSOCIATION, NFPA WITH 2019 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) TITLE 24, PART 4

(2018 UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE OF THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL OFFICIALS, IAPMO WITH 2019 CALIFORNIA
AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) TITLE 24, PART 5

(2018 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE OF THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION

OF THE PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL OFFICIALS, IAPMOWITH 2019 CALIFORNIA
AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) TITLE 24, PART 6

2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) TITLE 24, PART 9

(2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE OF THE INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL WITH
2019 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CAL GREEN CODE)
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) TITLE 24, PART 11

2019 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) TITLE 24, PART 12

PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHAL REGULATIONS
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) TITLE 19

PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE STANDARDS:

2019 BUILDING CODE (FOR SFM) REFERENCED STANDARDS

CHAPTER 35

NFPA 13 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM 2016 EDITION
NFPA 17 DRY CHEMICAL EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS 2017 EDITION
NFPA 17A WET CHEMICAL SYSTEMS 2017 EDITION
NFPA 72 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE 2016 EDITION
NFPA 80 FIRE DOORS AND OTHER OPENING PROTECTIVES 2016 EDITION
NFPA 2001 CLEAN AGENT FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS 2015 EDITION
UL 464 AUDIBLE SIGNAL APPLIANCES 2003 EDITION
UL 521 HEAT DETECTORS FOR FIRE PROTECTION SIGNAL 1999 EDITION

SYSTEMS

OWNER

LODI UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
1305 E. VINE STREET

LODI, CA 95240

CONTACT: MARC KARIM

P: 209.331.7000

ARCHITECT

SVA ARCHITECTS

2030 FRANKLIN STREET, SUITE 210
OAKLAND, CA 94612

CONTACT: CHRIS BRADLEY

P: 510.267.3180

CIVIL

HOHBACH LEWIN

260 SHERIDAN AVENUE, SUITE 150
PALO ALTO, CA 94306

CONTACT: BILL HENN

P: 650 .617.5930 EXT.263

MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, & PLUMBING
TK1SC

2550 NORTH FIRST STREET, SUITE 200
SAN JOSE, CA 95131

CONTACT: BILL VOLLER

P: 408.597.3600

PROJECT DIRECTORY

1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS
(CCR).

2. CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE
BY AN ADDENDUM OR A CHANGE ORDER APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE
ARCHITECT (DSA), AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 4-338, PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR.

3. A PROJECT INSPECTOR EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER) AND APPROVED BY
DSA SHALL PROVIDE CONTINUOUS INSPECTION OF THE WORK. THE DUTIES OF THE
INSPECTOR ARE DEFINED IN SECTION 4-342, PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR: CLASS 1.

4. CCD MUST BE SIGNED AS REQUIRED BY DSA IR A-6.

5. A COPY OF CCR TITLE 24, PARTS 1 THROUGH 5 MUST BE KEPT ON SITE DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

6. A DSA ACCEPTED TESTING LABORATORY DIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT
(OWNER) SHALL CONDUCT ALL THE REQUIRED TESTS AND INSPECTIONS FOR THE
PROJECT.

7. SUBSTITUTIONS AFFECTING DSA REGULATED ITEMS SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS A
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT, AND SHALL BE APPROVED BY DSA PRIOR TO
FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION PER DSA IR A-6 AND SECTION 338(C) PART 1, TITLE
24 CCR.

8. GRADING PLANS, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, ROAD AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS
AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH CONSIDERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL
ORDINANCES.

GENERAL NOTES

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE DESIGN-BUILD SYSTEMS AND WILL BE A DEFERRED
SUBMITTAL BY THE CONTRACTOR AT A LATER DATE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ENGINEERING AND CALCULATIONS FOR APPLICABLE ITEMS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN THE SERVICES OF A CIVIL OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
WHO SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT
CALCULATIONS AND SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD, WHO SHALL
REVIEW THEM AND FORWARD THEM TO THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
WITH NOTATION INDICATING THAT THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE
BEEN FOUND TO BE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN OF THE
BUILDING. THE SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THEIR DESIGN
AND SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE
STATE ARCHITECT.

1. NONE

DEFERRED APPROVALS

APPLICABLE CODES

SVA ARCHITECTS IS THE DESIGNATED ARCHITECT OF RECORD AS REQUIRED BY THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA. THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD SHALL REVIEW SUBMITTALS AND COORDINATE SUBMITTALS
AND DEFERRED SUBMITTALS THROUGH THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT. DEFERRED
SUBMITTALS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THEIR DESIGN AND SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE

BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT.

DSA SHALL BE NOTIFIED IN WRITING BY THE OWNER IF THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD IS CHANGED OR
IS UNABLE TO CONTINUE TO PERFORM THE DUTIES. THE OWNER SHALL DESIGNATE A SUBSTITUTE
ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF RECORD WHO SHALL PERFORM ALL OF THE DUTIES REQUIRED OF THE
ORIGINAL ARCHITECT OF RECORD.

REVIEW AND COMMENT ON SUBMITTALS AND DEFERRED SUBMITTALS SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE
AUTHOR OF THE DOCUMENTS OR THE CONTRACTOR FROM COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE
CODES AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. THE REVIEW IS ONLY FOR
GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN CONCEPT OF THE PROJECT AND GENERAL COMPLIANCE
WITH INFORMATION GIVEN IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
CONFIRMING AND CORRELATING ALL QUANTITIES AND DIMENSIONS, SELECTING FABRICATION
PROCESSES AND TECHNIQUES OF CONSTRUCTION, COORDINATING HIS WORK WITH THAT OF OTHER
TRADES, AND PERFORMING HIS WORK IN A SAFE AND SATISFACTORY MANNER.
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STATEMENT OF GENERAL CONFORMANCE

| CERTIFY THAT ALL DRAWINGS OR SHEETS LISTED IN THE INDEX ON THIS

THE DRAWINGS OR SHEETS LISTED IN THE INDEX ON THIS SHEET HAVE SHEET (CIVIL, AND ELECTRICAL) ARE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE
BEEN PREPARED BY OTHER DESIGN PROFESSIONALS OR CONSULTANTS AND HAVE BEEN COORDINATED.

WHO ARE LICENSED AND/OR AUTHORIZED TO PREPARE SUCH DRAWINGS
IN THIS STATE. IT HAD BEEN EXAMINED BY ME FOR:

1. DESIGN INTENT AND APPEARS TO MEET THE APPROPRIATE REQUIREMENTS
OF TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS AND THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS
PREPARED BY ME

2. COORDINATION WITH MY PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND IS ACCEPTABLE FOR
INCORPORATION INTO THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT.

THIS STATEMENT OF GENERAL CONFORMANCE "SHALL" NOT BE CONSTRUED AS RELIEVING

ME OF MY RIGHTS, DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER SECTION 17302 AND 81138

OF THE EDUCATION CODE AND SECTION 4-336, 4-341 AND 4-344 OF TITLE 24, PART 1 (TITLE 24, PART 1
SECTION 4-317) (B))

GENERAL (INC 1)

GEN-1a
GEN-2a
GEN-3a
GEN-4a

PROJECT INFORMATION & SHEET INDEX
EXITING AND CODE ANALYSIS

GENERAL NOTES

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES AND DETAILS

Grand total: 4

CIVIL (INC 1)

C1.0
C1.1
C2.0
C3.0
C3.1
C4.0
C5.0
C6.0

COVER SHEET

NOTES

DEMOLITION PLAN

GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN
PAVEMENT PLAN

UTILITY PLAN

EROSION CONTROL PLAN
DETAILS

Grand total: 8

ARCHITECTURE (INC 1)

AO0.1a
A1.0a

OVERALL SITE PLAN
FIRE ACCESS PLAN

Grand total: 2

ELECTRICAL (INC 1)

Electrical
Electrical
Electrical
Electrical

EO.1 ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS LIST
E1.0 SITE ELECTRICAL PLAN
E3.0 SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM

E4.0 MISC DETAILS

Grand total: 4

TOTAL SHEET COUNT

18

GENERAL CONFORMANCE STATEMENT
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THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS INFORMATION PROPRIETARY TO SVA ARCHITECTS
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ARCHITECTS INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED, © COPYRIGHT 2018.
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ALLOWABLE AREA CALCULATION
PER 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE SECTION 506.2

OCC.

CONST.
TYPE

ALLOWABLE
AREA PER

INCREASES PER CBC SECTION 506.2.3
SPRINKLER

DESIGN TABLE 506.2

(At)

TOTAL AREA ALLOWED (Aa)
Aa = At + (NS x If)

YES 38,000 NA

TOTAL BUILDING AREA < TOTAL AREA ALLOWED (Aa)

= 3,746 SF < 38,000 SF. OK

OCCUPANT LOAD SUMMARY

# NAME

Occupant
Load

AREA Factor OocCC

01 |FLORICULTURE LAB

1356 SF 50 28

02

AG SCIENCE LAB

1356 SF 50 28

03

WORK ROOM

444 SF 50 9

04 |STAFFRR

68 SF 150

05

STUDENT RR

68 SF 150

06 |ELEC/IDF

69 SF 300

07

CUSTODIAL

63 SF 300

08 |WALK-IN

REFRIGERATOR

RS N S N [N ) [ N N

118 SF 300

BUILDING HEIGHT AND NUMBER OF STORIES

PER 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE SECTION 504

BUILDING HEIGHT
PER CBC 2019 TABLE 504.3

NUMBER OF STORIES
PER CBC 2019 TABLE 504.4

ACTUAL

MAX. ALLOWABLE ACTUAL MAX. ALLOWABLE

1 5!_0"

40'-0" 1 1

15'-0" < 40'-0"
REQUIREMENTS MET. OK

1=1
REQUIREMENTS MET. OK

NUMBER OF EXITS
PER 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE SECTION 1006.2.1

ROOM

MIN. NUMBER OF

ACTUAL NOTES

EXITS

AG SCIENCE
LAB

MET MINIMUM. OK

FLORICULTURE
LAB

MET MINIMUM. OK

FIRE-RESISTIVE REQUIREMENTS
PER CBC TABLE 601

ELEMENT

RATING NOTES

BEARING WALLS - EXTERIOR

O HR

BEARING WALLS - INTERIOR

O HR

NON-BEARING WALLS - EXTERIOR

O HR

STRUCTURAL FRAME

O HR

NON-BEARING WALLS - INTERIOR

O HR

ROOF/CEILING ASSEMBLIES

O HR

ROOFING

CLASS C CBC 1505.1

SEPARATIONS

THE LABS SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM ANY OTHER SPACE BY A 1 HOUR OCCUPANCY
SEPARATION PER CBC TABLE 509.

CODE ANALYSIS

-+ — — -°

30

FENCE

EXITING PATH OF TRAVEL, ALSO PART OF ACCESSIBLE ROUTE W/
CLEAR WIDTH OF 36-IN. MIN.

EXITING TAG SHOWING NUMBER OF
OCCUPANTS & EXIT DIRECTION

CODE ANALYSIS - OVERALL SITE PLAN

1/8"=1'-0"

EXITING PLAN LEGEND
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AB. ANCHOR BOLT (S) M.C. MEDICINE CABINET
1. SITE DEVELOPMENT 4. STARWAYS 1. THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS INCORPORATED HEREIN, AS AN 18. ALL RUBBISH AND DEBRIS RESULTING FROM DEMOLITION AND/OR NEW WORK SHALL BE US AT CONCRETE PAVING e iavia)rvie V( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \7
A GRADE AND DEVELOP SITE SUCH THAT ALL PRIMARY BUILDING ENTRANCES ARE INSTRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, ARE THE PROPERTY OF SVA ARCHITECTS, DISPOSED OF OFF-SITE AND SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED TO ACCUMULATE. hoo T AL TILE MEME. MEMSE DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
ACCESSIBLE TO THE PHYSICALLY DISABLED FROM THE PUBLIC WAY AND DISABLED PARKING A. STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS ON EACH SIDE. STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE AND ARE NOT TO BE USED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART FOR ANOTHER PROJECT WITHOUT A.D AREA DRAIN MFG MANUFACTURE
PROVIDED INTERMEDIATE HANDRAILS WHERE REQUIRED SUCH THAT ALL PORTIONS OF THE STAIRWAY THE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF SVA ARCHITECTS. 19. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 01 30 00 OF SPECIFICATIONS AND AS e R RAE MFG. MANURAC APP: 02-120677 INC: 01
' WIDTH REQUIRED FOR EGRESS CAPACITY ARE WITHIN 30 INCHES OF A HANDRAIL. 5 THE WORK SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS AS EXISTING CONDITIONS WAS REQUIRED BY INDIVIDUAL SPECIFICATION SECTIONS. AGG AGGREGATE MIN. MINIMUM REVIEWED FOR
INTERMEDIATE HANDRAILS SHALL BE SPACED AT EQUAL INTERVALS WITHIN THE WIDTH OF : :
g'N?NHE é(/if\;nIEES;ﬁzLEV\T:EURT;SSQELT%(/mI\IOEI\JCET QgSTESISS'BPLFEg\%%E'DNiﬁ EAOCJLT'E'SEgﬁ\\‘L?_ EEACES THE STAIRWAY AND BE CONTINUOUS FOR THE ENTIRE LENGTH. PREPARED FROM INFORMATION FURNISHED BY THE OWNER. WHILE THIS 20. NO SUBSTITUTIONS WILL BE ALLOWED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL. REQUEST FOR ALT. ALTERNATE 'V”Ré M'gROR o ss@ Ffs@O Acs@O
ACCESSIBLE ' ! INFORMATION IS BELIEVED TO BE RELIABLE, SVA ARCHITECTS INC. IS NOT SUBSTITUTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 01 60 00 OF SPECIFICATIONS. Q'E}F{'g- « ﬁ'ﬁgg"\%m jun mL : ME%L\‘LT IN DATE:  05/23/2023
B TEND N THE DIRETTON O T ST RO FOR AT LEAGT 12+ BEwOND THE TOB NOSI Eggﬁggifiigﬁﬁéﬁg &%Ugég;gﬁsﬁBDLEEQFUoAFS Xl\(l)\f ?ggovéggﬁsgn%\gs'\:gﬁs%ﬁgue 21. ALL METAL FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE SO ARRANGED AND SPACED AS TO PERMIT APT > APAR(T)MENT | L ]
; EXTEND IN THE DIRECTION OF THE STAIR RUN FOR AT LEAST 12" BEYOND THE TOP NOSING : : '
gAI{;PAESE%iETSOSR'Bgi%?XTTFEOH;‘MS GF%"@'AC?_'IE_ g‘ELEQ{/g\L/ICSEEATER THAN 172", THEN A CURB RAMP, AND 12" PLUS THE TREAD WIDTH BEYOND THE BOTTOM NOSING. MAY HAVE BEEN INCORPORATED INTO THESE DRAWINGS AS A RESULT. INSTALLATION OF PIPE CONDUITS AND DUCT-WORK WITH A MINIMUM OF CUTTING. SHAFT WALLS ASPH. ASPHALT N. NORTH
' ’ : SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NECESSARY FRAMES, BRACING, AND SEALANT AROUND THE OPENING. AS.TM. ?E"gﬁ:\%k‘ﬂ f?lg?"ﬂ‘(so': “’TTC “gTTUlEAéIbNTR ACT
D. ALL WALKS, HALLS, CORRIDORS, AISLES, AND OTHER SPACES THAT ARE PART OF AN C. ENDS SHALL BE RETURNED OR SHALL TERMINATE IN A NEWEL POST OR SAFETY 3. EACH BIDDER SHALL POSSESS AT THE TIME OF BID A CLASS B OR THE @ AT NO. NUMBER
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM GLEAR WIDTH OF 48 INGHES AND A OLEAR TERMINAL. APPROPRIATE CLASS C CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE PURSUANT TO PUBLIC CONTRACT 22. OFFSET STUDS WHERE REQUIRED SO THAT FINISH WALL SURFACE WILL BE FLUSH. s O o S CALE
EIGHT OF 80 INCHES CODE SECTION 3300 AND BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 7028.15. THE - BOTTOM OF BEAM -T.S.
’ D. HANDRAILS PROJECTING FROM A WALL SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF NOT LESS THAN 1-1/2- SUCCESSFUL BIDDER MUST MAINTAIN THE LICENSE THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF 24. DOORS IN RATED WALLS SHALL CONSIST OF SELF-CLOSING, SELF-LATCHING ASSEMBLIES WITH :
INCH BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE HANDRAIL. THIS CONTRACT. SMOKE AND DRAFT SEALS AT HEAD AND JAMBS. DOOR ASSEMBLY RATINGS SHALL BE AS INDICATED oo DoARY o R NTER
2. WALKS AND SIDEWALKS ONDOOR AND ACTIVATED BY SMOKE DETECTORS. BLK'G BLOCKING oD. OVERFLOW DRAIN A
| ORE THAN 1 12 INGHES IN CROGS SO TIONAL DIMENSION OR THE SHAPE SLALL PROU # FIRE SAFETYDURING CONSTRUCTION AND THE DURATION OF THIS CONTRACT: 25. INSTALL METAL CORNER BEADS AT ALL EXPOSED GYPSUM BOARD EDGES INSTALL CASING BEADS BM. BEAM OPP OPPOSITE
MORE THAN 1 1/2-INCHES IN CROSS-SECTIONAL DIMENSION OR THE SHAPE SHALL PROVIDE : : : .
B OO SR N e T O e R o e A v 20 AN EQUIVALENT GRIPPING SURFAGE AND SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH SURFAGE WITH NO SHARP A. GENERAL: FIRE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH 2019 WHEREVER GYPSUM BOARD, PLASTER, ETC. ABUTS DISSIMILAR FINISH MATERIAL AND PROVIDE BoT BT o OVEN EAD ()
EXCEEDING 1/2", AND SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 48 INCHES IN WIDTH. OR ABRASIVE CORNERS AND ALL EDGES MUST HAVE A MINIMUM 1/8" RADIUS. CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE TITLE 24, PART 9, CHAPTER 33. SEALANT AS REQUIRED. BR. BROOM :
B. ALL SIDEWALKS SHALL BE STABLE. FIRM AND SLIP RESISTANT F THE UPPER APPROACH AND THE LOWER TREAD OF EACH INTERIOR STAIR SHALL BE B. ACCESS ROADS: FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE ESTABLISHED AND 26. GYPSUM BOARD SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE AT ALL COLUMNS AND PB. PUSHBUTTON —
: ' : MARKED BY A STRIP OF CLEARLY CONTRASTING COLOR THE FULL WIDTH OF THE TREAD AT MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1410. EXTERIOR PERIMETER WALLS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. WELD FURRING CHANNELS TO STEEL gé? gﬁgg“g EE EEAL'IL'ECHAIN o))
. LEAST 2-INCHES WIDE PLACED PARALLEL TOAND NOT MORE THAN 1-INCH FROM THE NOSE OF COLUMN PRIOR TO FIRE PROOFING WHEN REQUIRED. :
" DURTHCE ROSS TOMES AT IO LR LB (R TR AT ERIA L AT A e h e B T A T R TREADS OF THE Sta gb\évéggiﬁgg l\D/:/_I\'(I':HWSAI\EE)ETRIONILAm?ZAND MYDRANTS SHALL BE OPERATIONAL TN 27. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL STIFFENERS, BRACING, BACK-UP PLATES, AND 8§M 82\1"(:'5':‘?8”\] E'-AS EDSSPTEEF;TY o c
MATERIAL THAT IS AT LEAST AS SLIP RESISTANT AS THE OTHER TREADS OF THE STAIR. : : : : - : ' '
0 JUAKS SDENALKS D PEDESTAAN WA SUAL SEFREE OF TGS HENEVER. P EORTIN SRCKETS RECUIED FOr THE NS TALATION GF AL CACEWGRY, STAR FALINGE =
THE GRAfING SHALL BE LIMITED TO 1/2" IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC FLOW G. WHERE STAIRWAYS OCCUR OUTSIDE A BUILDING, THE UPPER APPROACH AND ALL D. BUILDING ACCESS: ACCESS TO BUILDINGS FOR THE PURPOSE OF FIREFIGHTING TOILET ROOM ACCESSORIES AND PARTITIONS, AND OF ALL WALL MOUNTED OR SUSPENDED C. o c : 00 c
: TREADS SHALL BE MARKED BY A STRIP OF CLEARLY CONTRASTING COLOR AT LEAST 2- SHALL BE PROVIDED. CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL SHALL NOT BLOCK ACCESS TO MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, OR MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT. CEIR' C'EgTA':"R' N E',:IWD- E;LVQ’L D E
" INCHES WIDE AND PLACED PARALLEL TO AND NOT MORE THAN 1-INCH FROM THE NOSE OF BUILDINGS, HYDRANTS OR FIRE APPLIANCES. - '
E. ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL ALONG ANY ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2". —
WHEN CHANGES DO OCCUR, THEY SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1:2 THE STEP OR LANDING TO ALERT THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED. THE STRIP SHALL BE OF A 28. ALL GLAZING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION 8:.%0' 8§|(_:|HIéAR EECST EQECAST m
EXCEPT THAT LEVELS NOT E,XCEEDING 1/4" MAY BE VERTICAL ) MATERIAL THAT IS AT LEAST AS SLIP RESISTANT AS THE OTHER TREADS OF THE STAIR. A E. ALTERATIONS OF BUILDINGS: SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF REQUIREMENTS (C.P.S.C.), CFC, AND CBC. CLR. CLEAR PREFAB PREFABRICATED o
' PAINTED STRIP SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE. SECTIONS 1405, 1411, 1413, AND 1415. OMT CERAMIC MOSAIC TILE o ' [ERCEMT o
F. WHEN CHANGES IN LEVELS GREATER THAN 1/2" ARE NECESSARY THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH 29. CONTACT BETWEEN DISSIMILAR METAL SHALL BE PROTECTED. COMPG COMPOSITION ’ Q
THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CURB RAMPS OR RAMPS AS REQUIRED H. ALL TREAD SURFACES SHALL BE SLIP RESISTANT. G. FIRE WATCH: MAINTAIN FIRE WATCH WHEN REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL CONC. CONCRETE QRY QUARRY v L (&)
: AND WHEN EXISTING FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS ARE SHUT DOWN FOR ALTERATIONS. 30. ALL DOOR SIZES SHOWN ON DOOR SCHEDULE ARE OPENING SIZES. ALLOWANCE FOR N R R ARty O
G. WALKS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A LEVEL AREA NOT LESS THAN 60" SQUARE AT A DOOR . TREADS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, ROUNDED OR CHAMFERED EXPOSED EDGES, AND NO FIRE WATCH SHALL REMAIN IN EFFECT UNTIL EXISTING FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS THRESHOLDS, ETC. SHALL BE TAKEN OFF DOOR. ALL DOORS AND FRAME SHALL BE REINFORCED 803 : 88 UOSUS QTy. Qu e (& c
OR GATE THAT SWINGS TOWARD THE WALK. AND NOT LESS THAN 48" WIDE BY 44" DEEP AT A ABRUPT EDGES AT THE NOSING (LOWER FRONT EDGE). ARE RETURNED TO SERVICE OR AS ALLOWED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. WHERE REQUIRED FOR CLOSERS, STOPS, AND HARDWARE. CL :j-T CU|L3J|I\(I;TFE§ETUNK RAD RADIUS — w O o
g%@%ﬁ?ﬁ?g?%ﬂg&%‘gg‘g? QVS’SBQ%%MGEEE Yrvlﬁk'lﬁ-S\?VLIJIS(;'SV\'/I"A(\)LVT/igDHAthEEVé-lA—EED 24" TOTHE J. NOSING SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 1-1/4 INCH PAST THE FACE OF THE RISER 5. PENETRATIONS TO FIRE RATED MATERIALS OR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE RESTORED 31. ROOFING SYSTEM SHALL BEAR U.L. LISTING AS A CLASS "A" SYSTEM. ALL MANUFACTURED gU- IN. 8UBIg INCH R. . RISER . ‘|-'m — O
: BELOW. TO EQUAL RATING. FIRE STOP SYSTEMS AS LISTED BY UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES MATERIALS USED SHALL BEAR THE APPROPRIATE U.L. LABEL. U.YD. UBIC YARD E-E/)* : E(E)TA%RN AIR GRILLE v i O o
SHALL BE INSTALLED PER FIRE RESISTANCE DIRECTORY. FIRE STOP SYSTEMS SHALL - 3
H. WHEN THE SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL OF ANY WALK EXCEEDS 5%, IT MUST D. DRYER RD. ROOF DRAIN O)
COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS FOR PEDESTRIAN RAMPS (PER CBC 11B-405). K. STAIR RISERS SHALL BE SOLID PER CBC 11B-504. BE AS SPECIFIED. 32. ALL WOOD TRIM, SPACER, FILLER, ETC., THROUGHOUT JOB SHOULD BE FIRE TREATED. DF. DOUGLAS FIR RDWD. REDWOOD Q = — m g
: D.F. DRINKING FOUNTAIN RECP. RECEPTABLE —
6. STATEMENT (TITLE 24, PART 6): NONRESIDENTIAL ENERGY STANDARDS 33. INSPECTION AND TESTING LABORATORY MUST BE IN THE EMPLOY OF THE OWNER, NOT THE — €1 o
L T O e CnaE TS SHALL HAVE LEVEL AREAS ATLEAST 5 FEET IN 5. SANITARY FACILITIES COMPLIANCE: THE DESIGN INDICATED HEREIN COMPLIES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CONTRACTOR. DIA. DIAMETER REF. REFERENCE o) © 2
' THE ENERGY CONSERVATION STANDARDS OF TITLE 24, PART 6, CALIFORNIA CODE OF DIM. D'g'EN ION REE- REERS' ERATOR X = 3
A. WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A REGULATIONS. THE PROPOSED BUILDING(S) WILL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE 34. MINIMUM HEADROOM CLEARANCE AT STAIRS SHALL BE 6'-8" MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM A Bg- B Wg‘ EENF EEIN'FTEREMENT (@) =N =
3. ENTRANCES AND DOORWAYS DOOR THAT HAS AN AUTOMATIC CLOSING DEVICE, AND SHALL HAVE A CLEAR ENERGY CONSERVATION STANDARDS PROVIDED IT (THEY) IS (ARE) BUILT ACCORDING PLANE PARALLEL AND TANGENT TO THE TREAD NOSING TO THE SOFFIT ABOVE AT ALL POINTS. : 00 RE 'D. RE H%Eg : w wd ¢
: UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING WIDTH OF 32-INCHES WHEN LOCATED AT THE END AND 34-INCHES TO THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND PROVIDED ANY FUTURE 8'88,5 ngvg'Ti',D\,%L,ilTPE RES FLR REg,flENT FLOORING QD c O
A PRIMARY ENTRANCES TO BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE WHEN LOCATED AT THE SIDE WITH THE DOOR POSITION AT AN ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM IMPROVEMENTS ARE COMPLETED ACCORDING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24, 35. ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR ANY D P. DUPLICATE RET. ' RETAININ o | (@)
: : ITS CLOSED POSITION. PART 6, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS. THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS HAVE SPECIAL KNOWLEGE. LOCKING DEVICES SHALL BE OF AN APPROVED TYPE. D\l/JV : DIU Hv\fA e RET- e G N —
B. ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH AT LEAST ONE "ISA" SIGN AND WITH BEEN PREPARED TO INCLUDE ALL SIGNIFICANT ENERGY CONSERVATION FEATURES GS S Sés G 88 G 0 = o
AbDITlONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS AS REQUIRED VISIBLE FROM APPROACHING PEDESTRIAN B. TOILET FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND, AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE REQUIRED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE STANDARDS. BUILDING AREAS THAT ARE 36. EXIT SIGNS SHALL HAVE 6" MINIMUM HEIGHT LETTERS AND SHALL CONFORM TO SECTION 1013 OF DWGS. DRAWIN Ell\:/l : EOOII\:/:N o ~
WAYS TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. CONTROLS FOR FLUSH VALVES UNCONDITIONED AND/OR NOT SUBJECT TO THE STANDARDS ARE INDICATED ON THE THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE. E EAST RO. ROUGH U - = — d
' SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE WIDE SIDE OF THE TOILET AREAS, NO MORE THAN 44-INCHES PLANS. EA EAGH RO ROUGH OPENING Q O -
TRAVEL, SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER TYPE HARDWARE, PANIC THAN 5 POUNDS PER FOOT. ENYELOPE MANDA ORY MEASURES, CONSTRUCTION LOGATED AS REQUIRED BY INSTALLATION OF MECHANICAL PLUMBING, AND ELEVA ELEVATOR RB. RUBBER (RESILIENT) BASE S £
RS BUSHLPULL ACTIVATING BARE OR OTHER HARDWARE DESIGNED 10 PROVIDE PASSAGE ELECTRICAL WORK AND AS APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT. PROVIDE RATED ASSEMBLIES IN RATED : > -B. ( ) » — m < @)
WITHOUT REQUIRING THE ABILIY 10 BRASP THE OPENING HARDWARE C. WHERE URINALS ARE PROVIDED AT LEAST ONE WITH A RIM PROJECTING A MINIMUM OF 14- A. INSTALLED INSULATING MATERIALS SHALL HAVE BEEN CERTIFIED BY THE WALLS AND CEILINGS AND SHALL BE APPROVED BY BUILDING INSPECTOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. E";l%\lf_ Ell:l%\l/_ggugE S SOUTH c =
. BooEp O THE WALL AND AT A MAXIMUM OF 17-INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR SHALL BE mgﬁlﬂ;?ﬁfeuﬁi?gﬁﬁo“ﬂpw YITH THE CALIFORTIA QUALITY STATIDARDS FOR 38. FURNISH AND INSTALL EMERGENCY LIGHTING AS SPECIFIED AND INDICATED BUT IN NO CASE EQ. EQUAL 5.C SOLID CORE - | - %
n n PROVIDED " B ) e
EL ggg%@?ﬁéﬂ%ﬁ 2D(7)OR HARDWARE SHALL BE CENTERED BETWEEN 34" AND 44" ABOVE THE SHALL THE LIGHT VALUE BE LESS THAN ONE FOOT GANDLE AT FLOOR LEVEL IN ALL EXIT GORRIDORS EQUIP. EQU(I:PMI%NT ] g.D. gTORM DRAIN LLJ I
( -404.2.7). D. URINAL FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND, AND SHALL NOT B. ALL INSULATING MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLAME AND STAIR SHAFTS (CBC SECTION 1008). E)‘(’\F’,&N M E')—(E ALRS"I O,‘\’IVE'-DED WIRE MESH sm"e S:EﬂHING p— E =
REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST AND SHALL BE MOUNTED SPREAD RATING AND SMOKE DENSITY REQUIREMENTS OF [TITLE 24, PART 2, ' O Te)
EEVT;LEAFNngﬁEiE LAFHE”SSV%EE@SHC LsgléiFRékl gﬂ;ﬁﬁggi ﬁ%?@jﬁ%ﬁf&%ﬁ%g'ﬁ#? NO MORE THAN 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, SECTIONS 719 AND 2603.] 39. THERE SHALL BE NO TRENCHES OR EXCAVATIONS 5' OR MORE IN DEPTH INTO WHICH A PERSON IS E§$ Ei_’?gg@% gg\VF'; gm”E'téiND POLE < e}
DIRECTION OF THE DOOR SWING AND A MINIMUM 44" SQUARE OPPOSITE THE DIRECTION OF SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 POUNDS PER FOOT. REQUIRED TO DECEND UBLESS A PERMIT 1S OBTAINED FROM THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA DIVISION OF EXTR EXTINGUISHER SPECS SPECIFICATIONS O S
DOOR SWING (48" IF THE DOOR HAS BOTH LATCH AND GLOSER). THE SQUARES SHALL BE C. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE INDUSTRIAL SAFETY PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING OR GRADING PERMIT. : Soa PR en I 2 =
MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN TS CLOSED POSITION. SEE NOTE E. HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER LAVATORIES SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE POTENTIAL AND OBSERVABLE SOURCES OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, FHS FLAT HEAD SCREW sQ. IN. SQUARE INCH
BELOW FOR STRIKE SIDE REQUIREMENTS : COVERED. GASKETED, WEATHERSTRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. 40. THE CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION OF ANY BUILDING, STRUCTURE, SCAFFOLDING OR it P oae A URE e SQUARE FOOT - &
: FALSEWORK MORE THAN 3 STORIES OR 36' IN HEIGHT REQUIRES A PERMIT FROM THE STATE OF A FORCSED AR QFT QoA . O b
F THE WIDTH OF THE LEVEL AND CLEAR AREA ON THE SIDE TO WHICH THE DOOR SWINGS F. FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND D. SITE CONSTRUCTED DOORS, AND WINDOWS SHALL BE CAULKED BETWEEN THE UNIT CALIFORNIA DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT. FG FIXESD GLP(\)SOS gTbR gTORAGE m &J
SHALL EXTEND 24" PAST THE STRIKE EDGE OF THE DOOR FOR EXTERIOR DOORS AND 18" PAST AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE AND THE BUILDING, AND SHALL BE WEATHERSTRIPPED (EXCEPT FOR UNFRAMED FHWS FLAT HEAD WOOD SCREW STRUCT STRUCTURAL LLJ L =)
THE STRIKE EDGE FOR INTERIOR DOORS AND THE PRIMARY ENTRANCE TO THE DWELLING FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 POUNDS PER GLASS DOORS AND FIRE DOORS). 41. GLASS DOORS, ADJACENT PANELS AND ALL GLAZED OPENINGS WITHIN 18" OF THE ADJACENT FIN FINISH SUSP : SUSPENDED ﬁ a
UNIT FOOT. LEVER OPERATED, PUSH TYPE AND ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED MECHANISMS ARE FLOOR SHALL BE GLASS APPROVED FOR IMPACT HAZARD. FIXT FIXTURE SIM. SIMILAR 4 <
' EXAMPLES OF ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS. SELF-CLOSING VALVES ARE ALLOWED IF THE FAUCET E. MANUFACTURED DOORS AND WINDOWS INSTALLED SHALL HAVE AIR INFILTRATION FLASH FLASHING S4S SMOOTH FOUR SIDES O =
& THE FLOOR OR LANDING SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 1/2* LOWER THAN THE THRESHOLD OF REMAINS OPEN FOR AT LEAST 10 SECONDS. RATES CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, PART 6, 42. ALL LIGHT GAUGE METAL STUDS AND BRACING SHALL COMPLY WITH 2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING FrASH Ay, ; Y Z
THE DOORWAY. CHANGE IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4" AND 1/2" SHALL BE BEVELED NO GREATER CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, SECTION 116(2)1. CODE. FLR'G FLOORING T TREAD =
THAN 1:2. G. MIRRORS SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE BOTTOM GLASS EDGE NOT MORE THAN 40- FLUOR FLUORESCENT T&B TOP AND BOTTOM O 0. 3
INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. F. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS IN THE ENVELOPE OF THE BUILDING, 43. INSTALLATION OF SHORING, UNDERPINNING, AND/OR SLOT CUTTING EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE roRr o ONCRETE LS ToP OF SEam
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, WINDOWS, SLIDING GLASS DOORS, FRENCH DOORS PERFORMED UNDER THE CONTINUOUS INSPECTION AND APPROVAL OF THE GEOTECHNICAL -0.C. B.
H. THE BOTTOM 10 INCHES OF ALL DOORS EXCEPT SLIDING AND POCKET DOORS SHALL HAVE A ’ ; ’ ’ : OM. C.
SMOOTH?JNII(\I)TER??UPCTEDS S?JRFACEQI% ASLLO\(/:V THESDOORG TOBE (())IgENED g\(() A%V?—EELCHAIR H. LOCATE TOWEL, SANITARY NAPKIN, AND WASTE RECEPTACLES WITH ALL OPERABLE SKYLIGHTS, CURTAIN WALLS, AND GARDEN WINDOWS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-VALUE ENGINEER. E 8 gl Eﬁgg 8E glﬁusg NRY $ g $8|E SE ggﬁ%RETE
FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION PARTS NOT MORE THAN 40-INCHES FROM THE FLOOR. IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE (NFRC) NATIONAL FENESTRATION RATING COUNCIL'S F.O.W FACE OF WALL T.G. TOP OF GRATE
: INTERIM U-VALUE RATING PROCEDURE. 44. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STATE CONSTRUCTION FowW P o s LSS
. MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 LBS FOR EXTERIOR DOORS . TOILET TISSUE DISPENSERS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE WALL OR PARTITION WITHIN 7" TO SAFETY ORDERS ENFORCED BY THE STATE DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY. F.S. FINISH SURFACE TEMP TEMPERED
AND 5 LBS FOR INTERIOR DOORS, SUCH PULL OR PUSH EFFORT SHALL BE APPLIED AT RIGHT 9" TO CENTERLINE FROM THE FRONT EDGE OF THE TOILET SEAT, MOUTED BELOW THE GRAB G. DEMISING WALL INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL OPAQUE PORTIONS OF FREQ FREQUENCY T8G TONGUE AND GROOVE
ANGLES TO HINGED DOORS AND AT THE CENTER PLANE OF SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS BAR, AT A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 19 INCHES, AND 36 INCHES MAXIMUM TO THE FAR EDGE FROM FRAMED WALLS (EXCEPT DOORS). 45. DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE JOB SITE SHALL BE VERIFIED BY ALL CONTRACTORS. IT IS ET : FEET. FOOT THK THICK
COMPENSATING DEVICES OR AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATORS MAY BE UTILIZED TO MEET THE THE REAR WALL. DISPENSERS SHALL PERMIT CONTINUOUS FLOW AND NOT CONTROL THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO EXAMINE THE EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO FTG FOOTING THRESH THRESHOLD
R BOVE STANDARDS. THE AUTHORMY HAVING JURISBICTION MAY INCREASE THE MAKIMUM DELIVERY (CBC 11B-604.7) 7. INSPECTOR OF RECORD REQUIREMENTS: A. ONE OR MORE INSPECTORS SUBMITTING BIDS TO THE OWNER SINCE PROPOSALS MUST TAKE INTO CONSIDERATION ALL SUCH e F S NGUISHER & CABINET i NG
R 10 DR E FIRE DOORS 0 ACHIEVE B O NG BT ROT 1O EXCEED 15 EMPLOYED BY THE OWNER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24 OF CONDITIONS THAT MAY AFFECT THE WORK. DISCREPANCIES IN THE DRAWINGS OR BETWEEN THE e LSS
LBS MAX ' J. GRAB BARS, TUB AND SHOWER SEATS, FASTENERS AND MOUNTING DEVICES SHALL BE THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THE WORK. THE DRAWINGS AND ACTUAL FIELD CONDITION SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT. REVISED GA GAUGE T.\?\) T8P 8F \?VALL G
: DESIGNED FOR 250 LB. PER CBC 1607A.8.9. INSPECTORS DUTIES ARE SPECIFICALLY DEFINED IN SECTION 4-342 OF SAID TITLE 24, DRAWINGS OR INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE ISSUED BY THE OWNER PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF ANY ATV A UANIZED LS ToPCAL
PART 1 AND IN ADDITION SHALL BE AS STIPULATED IN INTERPRETATION OF REGULATION WORK. : :
AT BOORSUST 0PN FRQU THE NS NTHOUT AKEY OF A SEECIL UOUEDSE s g DOCUNENT I A B NSPECTOR SUAL B GERTED 15 ACLiss INGPECTon G, SmemrowT, o e uen
MAY HAVE A NIGHT LATCH. DEADBOLT OR SECURITY CHAIN AS LONG AS THE DOORS CAN STILL 1. THE DIAMETER OR WIDTH OF THE GRIPPING SURFACE OF A GRAB BAR SHALL BE THROUGH THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT INSPECTOR EXAMINATION 46. CONTRACTORS SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS FOR G$§ ggggEM ULT ULTIMATE
BE OPENED FROM THE INélDE WITHOUT A KEY. SPECIAL KNbWLEDGE OR EFFORT. IN ADDITION 1-1/4" TO 1-1/2" OR THE SHAPE SHALL PROVIDE AN EQUIVALENT GRIPPING SURFACE. PROGRAM. INSPECTOR SHALL ALSO BE SPECIFICALLY APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, AS REQUIRED. GYP. BD GYPSUM BOARD UNF.IN UNFINISHED
THESE DEVICES ARE NOT MOUNTED MORE THAN 48" ABOVE THE FLOOR. MANUALLY OPERATED 2. IF THE GRAB BARS ARE MOUNTED ADJACENT TO A WALL, THE SPACE BETWEEN THE STATE ARCHITECT FOR THIS PROJECT AT LEAST 10 DAYS PRIOR TO THE START OF " e o URF. UNDER ROOF FRAMING
EDGE BOLTS. SURFACE MOUNTED FLUSH BOLTS AND SURFACE BOLTS ARE PROHIBITED. WHEN THE WALL AND THE GRAB BARS SHALL BE 1-1/2". ANY WORK FOR THIS PROJECT. 47. ALL GYPSUM WALL BOARD TO BE 5/8" THICK TYPE X' UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR REQUIRED HB HOSE BIBB S REVISIONS:
EXIT DOORS ARE USED IN PAIRS AND AUTOMATIC FLUSH BOLTS ARE USED, THE DOOR LEAF 3. A GRAB BAR AND ANY WALL OR OTHER SURFACE ADJACENT SHALL BE FREE OF FOR SPECIFIC WALL CONSTRUCTION. H.C. HOLLOW CORE VAT. VINYL ASBESTOS TILE '
WITH THE FLUSH BOLT MUST HAVE NO DOORKNOB OR SURFACE MOUNTED HARDWARE. THE ANY SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS. 8 ALL WORK SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS HD DEAD VENT VENTILATOR
UNLATCHING OF ANY LEAF MUST NOT REQUIRE MORE THAN ONE OPERATION : 4. GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS. OF TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR). 48. THERMAL INSULATION SHALL BE PROVIDED PER TYPICAL ASSEMBLIES NOTED ON DRAWINGS. H.M HOWLLOW METAL VERT. VERTICAL DESCRIPTION DATE
' 5. EDGES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RADIUS OF 1/8". REFER TO SPECS FOR PRODUCT INFORMATION. HORIZ HORIZONTAL VIT. VITREOUS N\
K. EVERY REQUIRED EXIT MUST BE LARGE ENOUGH TO PERMIT A DOOR AT LEAST 3'-0" WIDE BY 9.  CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE BY HR. HOUR voL VOLUME
- E - 6. SWITCHES CONTROLS AND ELECTRICAL OUTLETS AN ADDENDUM OR A CCD APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT. 49. PROVIDE TEMPERED GLASS AT LOCATIONS REQUIRED BY CBC SECTION 2406 AND BY OTHER : :
2_—|_8L IIE-|AI\(§I_-||_.32E"XIT DOORS SHALL OPEN AT LEAST 90 DEGREES AND PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF APPLICABLE CODE. | RoN V.T. VINYL TILE /\
| e BOX PER CBO 118 308 12 - B 19" MINABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR TO THE BOTTOM OF AND ENVIROMENTAL HEALTH CONCIDERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL 50. ROOF DRAINS DISCHARGING WATER MUST BE CONDUCTED UNDER THE SIDEWALK LD INSIDE DIAMETER w WEST -
; THE BOX PER CBC 11B-308.1.2. - N '
THRESHoL0R A7 L EXTEROR D001 AL BENO WHER T 12 SUEH THESH0L03 -
e B. SWITCHES SHALL BE 48" MAX. ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR TO THE TOP OF THE BOX 51. DOORS SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 7 INCHES INTO THE REQUIRED CORRIDOR WIDTH WHEN INT : INTERIOR WD WOOD A
M. THE FLOOR LANDING IMMEDIATELY OUTSIDE THE ENTRY MAY BE SLOPED UP TO 1/8" PER (11B-308.1.1). 11.  DRINKING WATER SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT FULLY OPENED OR MORE THAN ONE HALF INTO THE REQUIRED WIDTH WHEN IN ANY POSITION. (CBC Wi WIDE FLANGE (STEEL) A
FOOT IN THE DIRECTION AWAY FROM THE PRIMARY ENTRANCE FOR DRAINAGE. REQUIREMENTS. SECTION 1005.7.1) JT. JOINT W.G WIRE GLASS
C. IF REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION ( FOR EXAMPLE, A BASE CABINET ) BETWEEN 20" AND ST JOIST WH WATER HEATER /\
N. THE SPACE BETWEEN TWO CONSECUTIVE DOOR OPENINGS IN A VESTIBULE. SERVING 25" IN DEPTH, THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT IS REDUCED TO 44" FOR FORWARD APPROACH, OR 46" 12. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 52. PUBLIC HALLWAYS AND EXIT COURT PASSAGEWAYS TO HAVE 7'-0" CLEAR HEIGHT TO LOWEST : W WASCHESLEN
ANY DOOR OPENING INTO THE VESTIBULE WHEN THE DOOR IS OPEN 90 DEGREES FROM ITS OBSTRUCTION MAY NOT EXTEND MORE THAN 25" FROM THE WALL BENEATH THE CONTROL. MUNICIPAL, STATE AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS HAVING JURISDICTION INCLUDING WP WATERPROOFING /\
B OSED PORTION. OGRS I SERES MUST SING AR SAME DIRECTION OR AWVAY EROM ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS AND ADA REQUIREMENTS. 53. OCCUPANCY LOAD SIGNS SHALL BE POSTED IN EACH CLASSROOM, ASSEMBLY ROOM, OR SIMILAR LAM L AMINATED e AT EROTRIPPING
THE SPACE BETWEEN THE DOORS. D. THE CENTER OF FIRE ALARM INITIATING DEVICES (BOXES) SHALL BE LOCATED 48" ABOVE PURPOSE ROOM, HAVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR MORE. LAM. PLAS.  LAMINATED PLASTIC W SP WET STANDPIPE VAN
THE LEVEL OF THE FLOOR, WORKING PLATFORM, GROUND SURFACE OR SIDEWALK. 13. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS. THE DRAWINGS ARE NOT NECESSARILY TO SCALE. LAV- : LAVATORY WT : WEIGHT A
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD 54. DUCT PENETRATIONS THROUGH PROTECTIVE ELEMENTS OF FIRE RATED CORRIDOR WALLS SHALL v A :
E. IF EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEMS ARE REQUIRED THEY SHALL ACTIVATE A MEANS OF PRIOR TO BIDDING AND START OF CONSTRUCTION. IF DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND, THE BE PROTECTED WITH A COMBINATON FIRE SMOKE DAMPERS PER CBC SECTION 714. LV.R LOGUVER YD YARD
WARNINGTHE HEARING IMPAIRED. FLASHING VISUAL WARNING SHALL HAVE A FREQUENCY ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED FOR CLARIFICATION BEFORE COMMENCING WORK. ' '
OF NOT MORE THAN 60 FLASHES PER MINUTE. 55. NO CHANGES ARE TO BE MADE ON THESE PLANS WITHOUT THE KNOWLEDGE OR CONSENT OF
14. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF CONCRETE, FACE OF MASONRY UNITS, THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER WHOSE SIGNATURE APPEARS HEREON.
CENTERLINE OF COLUMNS AND BEAMS, OR FACE OF STUDS, UNLESS OTHERWIS PROJECT NO: 2022-40112
NOTED. FINISH FLOOR ELEVATIONS ARE TO TOP OF CONCRETE SLAB OR TOP OF 56. THESE DRAWINGS DO NOT CONTAIN THE NECESSARY COMPONENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION ABBREVIATIONS
INTERIOR PAVING UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. CEILING HEIGHT DIMENSIONS ARE TO SAFETY. DATE ISSUED: Issue Date
FINISHED SURFACES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
57. LOCATIONS OF ALL UTILITIES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE AND CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE _ .
15. THE CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS EXTREME CAUTION IN EXCAVATING AND TRENCHING ON THIS SITE TO AVOID INTERCEPTING EXISTING SCALE: 11/2"=1-0
ARE SUPPLEMENTARY TO THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. IT SHALL BE THE PIPING OR CONDUITS. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE ALL DETAIL REFERENCE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO CHECK WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL EXISTING UTILITIES WHETHER SHOWN HEREON OR NOT AND TO PROTECT THEM FROM DAMAGE. THE
DRAWINGS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH INSTALLATION OF CIVIL, STRUCTURAL ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES OR STRUCTURES DETAIL NUMBER n G E N -3 a
MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL WORK. SHOULD THERE BE ANY WHETHER OR NOT SHOWN OR DETAILED AND INSTALLED BY ANY OTHER CONTRACT. THE
DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE ARCHITECT'S AND THE CONSULTING ENGINEER'S CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT SHOULD ANY UNIDENTIFIED CONDITIONS SHEET ON WHICH DETAIL IS SHOWN W
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS THAT WOULD CAUSE A CONFLICT, IT SHALL BE BE DISCOVERED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR ALL EXPENSE OF REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF
BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECTS ATTENTION FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO UTILITIES OR OTHER PROPERTY DAMAGED BY OPERATIONS IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE
INSTALLATION OF SAID WORK. ANY WORK INSTALLED IN CONFLICT WITH THE PROSECUTION OF THIS WORK. G E N E R AL N OT ES
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT HIS BUILDING SECTION REFERENCE
EXPENSE AND AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER OR ARCHITECT. 58. THE PROJECT APPLICANT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ENGINEERING
DIVISION FOR ALL PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS. SECTION NUMBER n
16. ALL SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS USED ON THE DRAWINGS ARE CONSIDERED TO :
BE CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS. IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING SHEET ON WHICH SECTION IS SHOWN W
ABBREVIATIONS OR THEIR EXACT MEANING, THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED FOR
CLARIFICATION.
INTERIOR ELEVATION REFERENCE
17.  DETAILS MARKED "TYPICAL" SHALL APPLY IN ALL SIMILAR CASES UNLES
SPECIFICALLY INDICATED OTHERWISE. ELEVATION NUMBER n
SHEET ON WHICH ELEVATION IS \A101)
SHOWN —
EXTERIOR ELEVATION REFERENCE
SHEET ON WHICH ELEVATION IS SHOWN = A101
DOOR REFERENCE
WINDOW REFERENCE @
STOREFRONT REFERENCE m
REVISIONS
REVISION NUMBER /N
WALL TYPES
GRIDLINE REFERENCE @
MATERIAL REFERENCE ARC H I I E C I S
TOILET ROOM ACCESSORY SYMBOL  ——= @ 6 HUTTON CENTRE DR, SUITE 1150 SANTA ANA, CA 92707
T 949.809.3380 WWW.SVA-ARCHITECTS.COM
THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS INFORMATION PROPRIETARY TO SVA ARCHITECTS
INC. AND IS FURNISHED IN CONFIDENCE FOR THE LIMITED PURPOSE OF
EVALUATION, BIDDING OR REVIEW. THIS DOCUMENT OR ITS CONTENTS MAY
NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED OR
ACCESSIBILITY NOTES GENERAL NOTES ARCHITECTU RAL SYM BO LS LEGEND DISCLOSED TO OTHERS WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF SVA
ARCHITECTS INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED, © COPYRIGHT 2018.




SUGGESTED DIMENSIONS ( REFER TO CBC TABLE 11B-604.9)
SANITARY FACILITIES CODE COMPLIANCE:

A. WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENT SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A DOOR THAT HAS AN - |
DIMENSIONS (IN INCHES) ADULT AGE 12+ | AGE9TO 12 | AGE5TO 8 | AGE 3 & 4 TOILET PARTITION OR WALL, TOILET PARTITION OR WALL, AUTOMATIC CLOSING DEVICE AND SHALL HAVE A CLEAR UNOBSTRUCTED GV'%EFNTTF"FE'CS’;R% Asgém%g
TYPICAL MIRROR SUPPORT: SEE PLANS FOR LAYOUTS SEE PLANS FOR LAYOUTS OPENING WIDTH OF 32" WHEN LOCATED AT THE END AND 34" WHEN LOCATED AT '
TOILET CENTERING FROM WALL 17 - 18 15-18 15-18 12 4" X 20 GA STEEL TRACK, ATTACH TO (2) STUDS MIN. WITH (3) #8 S.M.S. EACH STUD, THE SIDE WITH THE DOOR POSITION AT AN ANGLES OF 90 DEGREES AWAY FROM APP:02-120677 INC: 01
CUT AND BEND FLANGES TO STUDS, EXTEMD 4" MAX AT ENDS. PARTITION OR WALL- ITS CLOSED POSITION.
MOUNTED RECESSED DUAL- ) REESECGES
TOILET SEAT HEIGHT 17 - 19 15-17 12-15 11-12 CBC TABLE 11B-604.9 - SUGGESTED DIMENSIONS FOR CHILDREN'S USE ROLL TISSUE DISPENSER FACE OF WALL ——— 1-1/2" DIA. GRAB BAR, FACE OF WALL —=— B. TOILET FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND, AND SHALL NOT ss@ Fs@ Acs 0O
SEE DET. 17/A00.4 REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. CONTROLS QATE. 05/23/5023 j
FOR FLUSH VALVES SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 POUNDS PER FOOT PER CBC '
GRAB BAR HEIGHT (TOP OF BAR) 33-36 25 -27 20 -25 18 - 20 1-1/2" DIA. GRAB BAR, 118.300. B g
SEE DET. 17/A00.4
TOILET PAPER DISPENSER HEIGHT 19 MIN. 17 -19 14 - 17 14 . C. WHERE URINALS ARE PROVIDED AT LEAST ONE WITH A RIM PROJECTING A MIN.
TYPICAL FIXTURE AND PARTITION SUPPORT. OF 13 1/2" FROM THE WALL AND AT MAXIMUM OF 17" AFF OR GROUND SHALL BE
4" X 16 GA STEEL TRACK, ATTACH TO (3) STUDDS MIN WITH o\ prrion or wALL PARTITION OR WALL ——— PROVIDED PER CBC 11B-605
TOILET PAPER IN FRONT OF TOILET 7-9CLR. 7-9CLR. 7-9CLR.| 7-9CLR. (8)3#8 SMS. EACH STUD, CUT AND BEND FLANGES AT MOUNTED MOUNTED |
PLUMBING BRACKET. TVP ' RECESSED TOILET AV RECESSED TOILET 2 MIN D. URINAL FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND, AND SHALL NOT
DISPENDER OR MIRROR BOTTOM OF 40 MAX. 40 MAX. 40MAX. | 40 MAX. DGPENSER A ¢ DISPENSER 5 A REQUIRED TO AGTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN & POUNDS PER
REFLECTING SURFACE HIEHGT © J © = =1 N FOOT PER CBC 11B-309. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE MOUNTED AT A MAX. HEIGHT <
LW _ iR Y osle OF 44" AFF OR GROUND PER CBC 11B-605. .
LAVATORY/SINK TOP HEIGHT 34 MAX 31 MAX 31 MAX 31 MAX & 5 | = W= o
S|g ( ‘ : . I_I e .| <|E E EXPOSED HOT WATER AND DRAIN-PIPES UNDER LAVATORIES SHALL BE -
PARALLEL APPROACH I o|= i : . Y S Xy INSULATED OR OTHERWISE COVERED PER CBC 11B-606.5.
LAVATORY/SINK KNEE CLEARANCE 27 MIN 24 MIN PERMITTED N i ol < 3 == : 1= ﬁ L HE iy < 8 —
/‘/( IvE Y E° n \?/ ( T g 5 s ~ g ! i F. FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH o))
] Bhaatt FIN.FLOOR 2| o L N FIN. FLOOR < : = ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING
URINAL LIP HEIGHT 17 MAX 17 MAX 17 MAX 17 MAX . =N = = S — ~ OF THE WRIT. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO -
SINK AND MIRROR URINAL & URINAL SCREENS FLOOR & WALL MOUNTED WC -~ —7"-9 GREATER THAN 5 POUNDS PER FOOT, LEVEL OPERATED, PUSH-TYPE AND
URINAL FLUSH HANDLE HEIGHT 44 MAX 44 MAX 44 MAX 44 MAX NOTE: TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER J \ TO CENTER OF "7 a6 MAX ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED MECHANISMS ARE EXAMPLES OF ACCEPTABLE ——
VERIFY LOCATION OF BLOCKING WITH TYPE AND LOCATION OF FIXTURE OR PARTITION BEFORE LOCATED WITHIN 7" - 9" OF THE 7" -9" T.P. DISPENSER : DESIGNS. SELF-CLOSING VALVES ARE ALLOWED IF THE FAUCET REMAINS OPEN c
DRINKING FOUNTAIN BUBBLE HEIGHT 36 MAX 36 MAX 30 MAX 30 MAX INSTALLATION, SEE PLAN FOR ACTUAL FIXTURE LOCATION. REFER TO MANUFACTURER FOR FRONT EDGE OF THE TOILET SEAT FOR AT LEAST 10 SECONDS. e
RECOMMENDED MOUNTAING HARDWARE. -
G. MIRRORS SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE OF GLASS NOT MORE —
DRINKING FOUNTAIN KNEE CLEARANCE 27 MAX 27 MAX 27 MAX 27 MAX THAN 40" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR. o m
FIXTURE MOUNTING ACCESSIBLE STAFF TOILET O
H. LOCATE TOWEL, SANITARY NAPKIN, AND WASTE RECEPTACLES WITH ALL
COMPARTMENT ACCESSORIES COMPARTMENT ACCESSORIES : wied _: o
INDIVIDUAL ITEMS INDIVIDUAL ITEMS ! LOCATE TOILET TISSUE DISPENSERS ON THE WALL OR PARTITION 7" MIN. TO 9" O (&) -
MAX. TO CENTERLINE FROM THE FRONT EDGE OF THE TOILET SEAT TO THE " w
CENTERLINE OF THE DISPENSER. THE OUTLET OF THE DISPENSER SHALL BE DD o
BELOW THE GRAB BAR AT A MIN. OF 19" AFF TO OUTLET AND SHALL NOT BE i) - O
LOCATED BEHIND THE GRAB BAR PER CBC 11B604.7. (7)) i - (&) {?‘,
DOOR & WALL-MOUNTED SIGNAGE, SEE DETAIL  — o) Y
4 MAX 4 MIN. CLR - STRIKE SIDE CLEARANCE J. GRAB BARS, TUBS, SHOWER SEATS, FASTENERS AND MOUNTING DEVICES SHALL Q e m <
— 3 34" MIN. -6 BE DESIGN FOR 250 POUNDS PER LINEAR FOOT LOAD. )
/ ~ | mIRROR sIZE PER SIDE DOOR MIN. — I — o
| / | PLAN & SPECS K. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES. o) E =
¢ — ‘ ‘ _— I | <~— FACE OF WALL —— FACE OF WALL L GRAB BARS (@) < -5 E
/ 36" MIN. CLEAR | g MIN.TO a. THE DIAMETER OR WIDTH OF THE GRIPPING SURFACE OF A GRAB BAR - (db) - X
| / L 3) E o GRAB BAR BACKING PLATE, e WHERE WALLS OR SIDEWALL OR SHALL BE 1-1/4" TO 1-1/2" OR THE SHAPE SHALL PROVIDE EQUIVALENT (o)) O
& < D Qe SEE DET. 17/-. 22" MIN. CLR PROJECTIONS SOAP FIXTURE CLEAR GRIPPING SURFACE. (&) e © o
|t - 4!%7 @ o ooy o< 1 3. 0" MIN. (LR EXTEND MORE THAN DISPENSER SPACE. b. THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL FINISH AND GRAB BARS SHALL BE 1-1/2". = =
<|< s 4aas g0 I GRAB BAR EQ  EQ 24" FROM ERONT OF 24" MAX REACH MAX. PROJECTION c. A GRAB BAR AND ANY WALL OR OTHER SURFACES ADJACENT SHALL BE U) 0 - n
zZz w20 o4 1 54" MIN. CLEAR SPACE . 4 OF AGCESSORIES FREE OF ANY SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS. QO o
== 5323 . on< N ] 8/ MIN. d. GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS. go) (- :
23 o % CE@ Y| O = o - BACKSPLASH (CBC 11338.8.6.1) EDGES SHALL HAVE A MIN. RADIUS OF 1/8" -
i =0 = - o © gy 56" MIN (INWARD SWING DOOR) o = -0 2-0" = r-0", 3'- 6" MIN. A i i WHERE e ' ' (¢b)] O -
] Z5@70 =ge) 0|0 | WALL-MOUNTED TOILET e = MIN.|  MIN. = MAX GRAB BAR N OCCURS : n —
< 3 % ol @ o x|l = 8 \ é & | & T G 4
= R —° S 3 g X o I z pl————— LI } | OPERABLE ] r— m < O
BN, = H Z ™ o 5 J C 3 5 ) f [ . : |_
3 3 S 4| NN | - EmEpasss . - i — PARTS > % o
=< = = 5 ™ = -m
£ - \ l % ? ' S S— x|z Z % B - LLl ®)
= o & 3 L ~ = < 22 = INSULATED z Zg 2 7 T
DOOR SIGNAGE MIRROR 2 FEMININE NAPKIN VENDOR = | % : = T L | o = g = PIPES S 2g a— E =
/ SOAP DISPENSER % 5 @ < g 24"MIN. | 0 < 5| o = S ® K RSP & -c 0
= ~| ‘ ~|— - o> = < (T
1l (r A - - = (o)) o m
| ) S 2 =
" n ‘ L
L 36" MIN. CLR. L — L-SHAPED GRAB BARS @ 7% 13.1/2" MIN ACCESSIBLE STD. SECTION )&\6" MAX ELEVATION J L
y y SIDE AND BACK WALLS FOF FLUSH VALVE : 8" MIN.—_, g - o
- INSIDE SWING ABOVE W G @ WIDE SIDE PROJECTION FROM 17" MIN. 3" . n O @
T L - C.
DISP. || i PLAN FRONT SIDE \4\4/%%0(505)0 URINAL m 'ﬁ'é
MAX. 7 48" MIN. CLR — RECESSED TOILET ELEVATION ELEVATION ' LL LL] o
- u & END DOOR ACCESSORIES, SEE PLAN & - o
5 ELEVATIONS > <
| 2o | LAVATORY NOTES: ; O =
=
| | 60" MIN. CLR 1. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER THE LAVATORY. m w
- - @ SIDE DOOR TOILET ROOM PLUMBING FIXTURE HEIGHTS/DIMENSIONS 2. ALL WATER & DRAIN PIPES ACCESSIBLE UNDER LAVATORIES MUST BE INSULATED O 0. (—|_>
OR OTHERWISE COVERED (CBC 11B-606.5).
SECTION - PAPER TOWEL SECTION - 3. ALL ACCESSORY AND PLUMBING FIXTURE DIMENSIONS ARE CLEAR
FULLY RECESSED DISPENSER & WASTE SEMI-RECESSED DIMENSIONS/SHOWN TO FACE OF FINISH, TYPICAL, U.N.O.
GENERAL NOTES: 4. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ABOVE ARE FOR ADULT USE, REFER TO THE TABLE TO THE
ELEVATION TOP LEFT FOR SUGGESTED DIMENSIONS FOR CHILDREN USAGE (CBC 11B-604.9).
1. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ABOVE ARE FOR ADULT USE, REFER TO THE TABLE TO THE TOP LEFT FOR SUGGESTED DIMENSIONS FOR CHILDREN USAGE (CBC 11B-604.9).
TOILET ROOM ACCESSORY MOUNTING HEIGHTS
TOILET ROOM ACCESSORIES & PLUMBING FIXTURES HEIGHTS | se=10 | 3
20" MAX. >20-25" MAX
/
1. SWITCHES, CONTROLS AND ELECTRICAL OUTLETS: / 1. ADDITIONAL COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS:
A. ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS OUTLETS SHALL BE MOUNTED NOT LESS THAN 15 INCHES ABOVE THE / " A. COUNTERTOPS AND WORK SURFACES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE (HEIGHT BETWEEN 28" AND 34" AFF)
FLOOR OR WORKING PLATFORM TO BOTTOM OF BOX. / W/ ACCESSIBLE CLEAR SPACE BELOW PER CBC 11B-902.1. REVISIONS:
B. THE HIGHEST OPERABLE PART OF ALL CONTROLS, DISPENSERS, RECEPTACLES AND OTHER OPERABLE EQUIPMENT 4 B. WARNING SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 72 AND 72G (AS AMENDED BY CHAPTER 35) AND
SHALL BE WITHIN 15 INCHES TO NO MORE THAN 4 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR OR WORKING PLATFORM AT BOTH FORWARD / g\b\ﬁ%m SHALL PROVIDE VISUAL ALARMS (I.E. STROBES) IN RESTROOMS, CORRIDORS, MULTI-PURPOSES DESCRIPTION DATE
AND PARALLEL APPROACH. ROOMS, LOBBIES, MEETING ROOMS, AND ANY OTHER COMMON USE ROOMS (CBC 1007.12). /\
C. IF REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION (FOR EXAMPLE, A BASE CABINET) BETWEEN 20" AND 25" IN DEPTH, THE MAXIMUM \ T-STAT 2 ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENTS: /\
HEIGHT IS REDUCED TO 44" FOR FORWARD APPROACH. FOR SIDE APPROACH PROVIDED THE OBSTRUCTION IS NO MORE . |l S A
THAN 24" IN DEPTH, THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT IS REDUCED TO 46". THE OBSTRUCTION MAY NOT EXTEND MORE THAN 24" A SEE TOILET ROOM FLOOR PLAN FOR ACCESSIBLE TOILET STALL LOCATION.
FROM THE WALL BENEATH THE CONTROL. \ \ . TELE/CRT L /\
\ 8" MIN 2 POWER B.VERIFY TOILET ACCESSORIES & TYPE OF PARTITION IN SPECS.
D. FIRE ALARM INITIATING DEVICES (BOXES) SHALL BE LOCATED 48" ABOVE THE LEVEL OF THE FLOOR, WORKING . : = /\
PLATFORM, GROUND SURFACE, OR SIDEWALK. . © OBSTRUCTED HIGH FORWARD REACH C. PROVIDE BACKING IN WALL & TOILET PARTITION FOR GRAB BAR ANCHORAGE. /\
E. IF EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEMS ARE REQUIRED THEY SHALL ACTIVATE A MEANS OF WARNING THE HEARING ® _ D. COMPARTMENT DOOR TO PROVIDE MINIMUM 18" STRIKE-SIDE CLEARANCE (CBC 11B-604.8.1
IMPAIRED. FLASHING VISUAL WARNING SHALL HAVE A FREQUENCY OF NOT MORE THAN 60 FLASHES PER MINUTE. N REACH COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS: ' ( 8.1). ﬁ
COUNTER TOPS AND WORK SURFACES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE (HEIGHT BETWEEN 28" AND 34" AFF) E. DOOR PULL AT ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-404.2.7 AND
1"~ 0" MAX. WITH ACCESSIBLE CLEAR SPACES PER CBC 11B-902.1. NOT REQUIRE GRASPING OR TWISTING. /\
A 48" CLR MIN. OUTLETS ELEVATION /i-l\] SH,AARTEZA&TJAV%/:IT_SNS REACH RANGES | a#-ro | 2 F. OPENING HARDWARE IS CENTERED BETWEEN 34" AND 44" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR (CBC 11B-404.2.7). ﬁ
B. 36" CLR MIN.  A.20"TO25" G. TOILET PAPER DISPENSER SHALL PERMIT CONTINUOUS PAPER FLOW AND SHALL NOT CONTROL
AISLE WIDTH B. 24" MAX. 5o DELIVERY (CBC 11B-604.9.6).
- LEVEL LANDING AT BOTH SIDES OF DOOR (@
/AT HINGE APPROACH , EXTERIOR - 2% MAX SLOPE ALLOWED IN EITHER H. ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENT DOOR EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC CLOSING DEVICES (3
DIRECTION) - CLEARANCES PER CBC FIGURE SECONDS MIN. SWEEP TIME FROM OPEN POSITION OF 70 DEGREES TO A POINT 3" FROM THE LATCH). . -
0 A. FORWARD APPROACH (KNEE AND TOE HORIZONTAL METAL 11B.404.2.4.1 ) PROJECT NO: 2022-40112
- CLEARANCE PROVIDED PER CBC 11B-306) — T STUDS | . SEE ACCESSIBILITY NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. DATE ISSUED: lssue Date
A B. SIDE APPROACH OF ACCESSIBLE NTER HT. O i L .
S OACH OF ACCESS cou DATAIRG | J. FLUSH CONTROL SHALL BE ON WIDE SIDE OF TOILET COMPARTMENT AT ALL ACCESSIBLE STALLS,
| TELE/DATA/POWER | © TYP. SCALE: As indicated
A A 44" MAX J-BOXES 24" MIN. CLR. @ EXTERIOR DOORS S
N P 1'- 0" MAX. 18" MIN. CLR @ INTERIOR DOORS = K. WHERE ONLY ONE TYPE OF TOILET FIXTURE OR ACCESSORY IS USED, IT SHALL BE POSITIONED
B. 46" MAX. REACH OVER OBSTRUCTION 36" MIN. CLR @ HINGE APPROACH  © | FOR ACCESSIBILITY. G E N 4
TYP. WALL MOUNT DIMENSION o 2 -4d
AN OUTLETS SECTION S H. LOCATE TOWEL, SANITARY NAPKIN, AND WASTE RECEPTACLES WITH ALL OPERABLE PARTS NOT
~ o MORE THAN 40 INCHES FROM THE FLOOR.
'_
. LOCATE TOILET TISSUE DISPENSERS ON THE WALL OR PARTITION WITHIN 7 TO 9 INCHES OF THE ACC ESS I B I LITY
MOUNTING HEIGHTS| 3s=10] 6 FRONT EDGE OF THE TOILET SEAT AT A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 19 INCHES (CBC 11B-308.3.2)
‘ . T J. GRAB BARS, TUB AND SHOWER SEATS, FASTENERS AND MOUNTING DEVICES SHALL BE DESIGNED N OTES AN D
| | » 0 § - FOR 250 LB. PER LINEAR FOOT LOAD.
X o O
M Required | ) Su_ 2 K K. GRAB BARS (REFER DETAIL ): D ETAI LS
| o | 12" MIN. CLR AT DOORS W/ 8558 = 1) THE DIAMETER OR WIDTH OF THE GRIPPING SURFACE OF A GRAB BAR SHALL BE
| 2-10 1 CLOSERS&LATCH @okaw 1-1/4" TO 1-1/2" OR THE SHAPE SHALL PROVIDE EQUIVALENT GRIPPING SURFACE.
c 1 zZ53 O 2) IF THE GRAB BARS ARE MOUNTED ADJACENT TO A WALL, THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL
‘ MIN. CLR ‘ =3[ 24 AND GRAB BARS SHALL BE 1-1/2".
S| S3 3) A GRAB BAR AND ANY WALL OR OTHER SURFACE ADJACENT SHALL BE FREE OF ANY
| PUSH | ¥ s © SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS.
L _SIbE___ < 4) GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS.
L 40" L 5) EDGES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RADIUS OF 1/8".
" :‘ "
HINGE APPROACH - 46 L. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES.
ENTRANCES AND DOORWAYS CODE COMPLIANCE _
A. ENTRANCES AND REQUIRED EXISTS TO BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE TO THE DISABLED. 4. DRINKING FOUNTAINS: (REFER TO DETAIL  6/GEN-4 )
B. DOOR MATS SHALL BE ANCHORED TO PREVENT INTERFERENCE WITH WHEELCHAIRS, A. AL DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL BE A DRINKING FOUNTAIN THAT IS ACCESSIBLE TO INDIVIDUALS
C. ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH AT LEAST ONE SIGN (INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY) AND WHO USE WHEELCHAIRS AND ONE ACOESSIBLE TO THOSE WHO HAVE DIFFIGULTY BENDING OR
WITH ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS AS REQUIRED VISIBLE FROM APPROACHING PEDESTRIAN WAYS WHERE THE ACCESSIBLE STOOPING (HELO" FOUNTAIN) PER GBC 11B-211.2) WHERE MORE THAN ONE IS PROVIDED ON A
ROUTE DIVERGES FROM A NON-ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. - 21
D.  THE FLOOR OR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF AN ENTRANCE OR PASSAGE DOOR SHALL BE LEVEL AND CLEAR. THE LEVEL AND FLOOR, 50% SHALL COMPLY WITH THESE REQUIREMENTS.(CBC 11B-211.3)
CLEAR AREA SHALL BE MIN. 60" SQUARE IN THE DIRECTION OF THE DOOR SWING AND A MIN. 44" SQUARE OPPOSITE THE
DIRECTION OF THE DOOR SWING OR 48" SQUARE IF DOOR HAS BOTH LATCH AND CLOSER. THE SQUARES SHALL BE MEASURED g-ET;E' iﬁ'g”}'k""EGREOSUH'\gﬁ'NBSi%tﬁ';’;\%é“b%%"é?%ﬁé#‘gg'f(?\lé’é‘glf‘A'\éémeg'\E"RoTFHE E')'\ég,'\lflﬁ 'GN
AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN ITS CLOSED POSITION.
E. THE WIDTH OF THE LEVEL AND CLEAR AREA OF THE SIDE TO WHICH THE DOOR SWINGS SHALL EXTEND 24" PAST THE STRIKE E(égm/?/'l"é XISOUTRLEEI\/SIESN-I:I'H@gII\%é '#“E;'EENSF";OHIEI'(T;EE 'F3£5"¢?I'EEDSG'E‘ (‘;Vlz'%*l'z ?SBST%%H/ES&\ITR)EI\T ATFL'YTHE
EDGE OF THE DOOR FOR EXTERIOR DOORS AND 18" PAST THE STRIKE EDGE FOR INTERIOR DOORS. THERE SHALL BE TOE CLEARANCE OF 9 INCHES IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE FLOOR. AND 17 INGHES IN
F. THE FLOOR OR LANDING SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 1/2" LOWER THAN THE THRESHOLD OF THE DOORWAY. CHANGE IN LEVEL DEPTH FROM THE FRONT EDGE OF THE FOUNTAIN. & SIDE APPROAGH DRINKING FOUNTAMN 1S NOT
BETWEEN 1/4" AND 1/2" SHALL BE BEVELED NO GREATER THAN 1:2. ACCEPTABLE :
G. THE SPACE BETWEEN TWO CONSECUTIVE DOOR OPENINGS IN A VESTIBULE, SERVING OTHER THAN A REQUIRED EXIT :
STAIRWAY, MUST HAVE AT LEAST 48" CLEAR SPACE FROM ANY DOOR OPENING INTO THE VESTIBULE WHEN THE DOOR IS OPEN C. THE BUBBLER SHALL BE ACTIVATED BY A CONTROL WHICH IS EASILY OPERATED BY A DISABLED
90 DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION. -
H.  THE DISTANCE BETWEEN TWO HINGED OR PIVOTED DOOR AND GATES IN SERIES SHALL BE 48" MIN. PLUS THE WIDTH OF DOORS 'II:')IEESDORTN?(lIJI\(I;g Ifgﬁ\#ﬁ{;‘\?g?%?&%@fg; EYUPTELIIE('I?%??-II-IEII(D)I\ENQI-IFRELGBIECLBESASEFDTVF\;IIETE}TI\?QTN?)EES
OR GATES SWINGING INTO THE SPACE PER CBC 11B-404.2.6. =16
I WHERE A PAIR OF DOORS, MANUALLY OR AUTOMATICALLY OPERATED, IS UTILIZED, AT LEAST ONE OF THE DOORS SHALL \?V'EE'IE g$gl’5“;MolfRTgﬁ ?E,'EN;'J'\E%LFS#QJQ'L"'L’ENEDSSE/Q#';\EEIMLT?'F',\‘A?I’&'E‘LCETET%OTZE'*F'ERQ;\IOTOE% gE%F
PROVIDE A CLEAR, UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING 32" WIDE WITH THE LEAF POSITION 90 DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION. THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN. THE SPOUT SHALL PROVIDE A FLOW OF WATER THAT 1S AT LEAST 4
J. THE BOTTOM 10" OF ALL DOORS EXCEPT AUTOMATIC AND SLIDING SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO INGHES HIGH SO AS TO ALLOW THE INSERTION OF A GUP OR GLASS UNDER THE ELOW OF WATER
ALLOW THE DOOR TO OPEN BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION. WHERE THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE THE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 LB :
NARROW FRAME DOORS ARE USED, A 10" HIGH SMOOTH PANEL SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE PUSH SIDE OF THE DOOR, WHICH :
WILL ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION.
K. MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATED DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 LB. SUCH PULL OR PUSH EFFORT SHALL BE APPLIED AT RIGHT 2030 FRANKLIN ST. SUITE 210 OAKLAND, CA 94612
ANGLES TO HINGED DOORS AND AT THE CENTER PLANE OF SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS. COMPENSATING DEVICES OR T 510.267 3180 WWW.SVAARCHITECTS.COM
AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATORS MAY BE UTILIZED TO MEET THE ABOVE STANDARDS. WHEN FIRE DOORS ARE REQUIRED, THE
MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE THE DOOR MAY BE INCREASED TO THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BY THE APPROPRIATE
ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY. NOT TO EXCEED 15 POUNDS. s eoUEn ComNE ORI RORETY o it ecTecTs
EVALUATION, BIDDING OR REVIEW. THIS DOCUMENT OR ITS CONTENTS MAY
NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED OR
3/8" = 1'-0"
DOOR LANDING 1 ACCESSIBILITY NOTES DECLCSED 10 OTHERS ITHOUT T PIOR I ColcnT oF S
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ALL PERMITS WILL BE SECURED BY THE OWNER AND IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO COMPLY WITH THE CONDITIONS
AND REQUIREMENTS OF THE PERMITS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE EFFECTIVE ACTION TO PREVENT THE FORMATION OF AN AIRBORNE DUST NUISANCE AND SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE RESULTING FROM THEIR FAILURE TO DO SO.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LIGHTS, SIGNS, BARRICADES, FLAGMEN OR OTHER DEVICES NECESSARY TO PROVIDE FOR
SAFETY.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL POST EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS FOR THE POLICE, FIRE AMBULANCE, AND THOSE AGENCIES
RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTENANCE OF UTILITIES IN THE VICINITY OF THE JOB SITE.

LENGTHS OF SANITARY SEWERS AND STORM DRAINS SPECIFIED ARE HORIZONTAL DISTANCES AS MEASURED FROM CENTERS OF
STRUCTURES ROUNDED TO THE NEAREST FOOT.

EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND IMPROVEMENTS ARE SHOWN IN THEIR APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS BASED UPON RECORD
INFORMATION AVAILABLE TO THE ENGINEER AT THE TIME OF PREPARATION OF THESE PLANS. LOCATIONS MAY NOT HAVE BEEN VERIFIED
IN THE FIELD AND NO GUARANTEE IS MADE AS TO THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF THE INFORMATION SHOWN. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL PERFORM AT THEIR EXPENSE A FIELD OBSERVATION LOCATING ALL EXISTING UTILITIES INCLUDING ELEVATIONS AND NOTIFY THE
OWNER AND THE ENGINEER OF ANY CONFLICTS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO
DETERMINE THE EXISTING LOCATIONS OF UTILITIES SHOWN ON THESE PLANS. ANY ADDITIONAL COST INCURRED AS A RESULT OF THE
CONTRACTOR'S FAILURE TO VERIFY LOCATIONS OF THE EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE BORNE BY
THE CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING INVERT ELEVATIONS FOR STORM DRAIN AND SANITARY SEWER CONSTRUCTION PRIOR TO ANY
WORK. ALL WORK FOR STORM DRAIN AND SANITARY SEWER INSTALLATION SHALL BEGIN AT THE DOWNSTREAM CONNECTION POINT.
THIS WILL ALLOW FOR ANY NECESSARY ADJUSTMENTS TO BE MADE PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF THE ENTIRE LINE. IF THE
CONTRACTOR FAILS TO BEGIN AT THE DOWNSTREAM CONNECTION POINT AND WORKS UPSTREAM, HE SHALL PROCEED AT HIS OWN RISK
AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ADJUSTMENTS NECESSARY.

CONTRACTOR SHALL UNCOVER AND EXPOSE ALL EXISTING UTILITY AND SEWER LINES WHERE THEY ARE CROSSED ABOVE OR BELOW BY
THE NEW FACILITY BEING CONSTRUCTED IN ORDER TO VERIFY THE GRADE AND TO ASSURE THAT THERE IS SUFFICIENT CLEARANCE.
PIPES SHALL NOT BE STRUNG NOR TRENCHING COMMENCED UNTIL ALL CROSSINGS HAVE BEEN VERIFIED FOR CLEARANCE. IF THE
CONTRACTOR FAILS TO FOLLOW THIS PROCEDURE HE WILL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY EXTRA WORK OR MATERIAL REQUIRED IF
MODIFICATIONS TO THE DESIGN ARE NECESSARY.

ALL EXISTING UTILITIES AND IMPROVEMENTS THAT BECOME DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE COMPLETELY RESTORED TO
THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER AT THE CONTRACTOR'S SOLE EXPENSE.

CONTRACTOR TO TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES TO PREVENT SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION. EXISTING AND
PROPOSED DRAINAGE STRUCTURES TO BE TEMPORARILY COVERED WITH FILTER FABRIC OR EQUAL UNTIL SURROUNDING PAVEMENT IS
INSTALLED.

ANY RELOCATION OF UTILITIES SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER AND CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY AND ALL
REQUIREMENTS OF THE OWNER, INCLUDING FEES, BONDS. PERMITS AND WORKING CONDITIONS, ETC. THE OWNER SHALL PAY THE FEES,
BONDS, AND FILE THE APPROPRIATE PERMITS FOR ALL SUCH RELOCATION WORK. ALL ON- SITE UTILITY WORK IS THE RESPONSIBILITY
OF THE CONTRACTOR (MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION).

IF ARCHAEOLOGICAL MATERIALS ARE UNCOVERED DURING GRADING. TRENCHING OR OTHER EXCAVATION, EARTHWORK WITHIN 100
FEET OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE STOPPED UNTIL A PROFESSIONAL ARCHAEOLOGIST WHO IS CERTIFIED BY THE SOCIETY OF
CALIFORNIA ARCHAEOLOGY (SCA) AND/OR THE SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL ARCHAEOLOGY (SOPA) HAS HAD AN OPPORTUNITY TO
EVALUATE THE SIGNIFICANCE OF THE FIND AND SUGGEST APPROPRIATE MITIGATION MEASURES, IF THEY ARE DEEMED NECESSARY.

THESE PLANS DO NOT SPECIFY NOR RECOMMEND THE USE OR INSTALLATION OF ANY MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT WHICH IS MADE FROM,
OR WHICH CONTAINS ASBESTOS FOR USE IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF THESE IMPROVEMENTS. ANY PARTY INSTALLING OR USING SUCH
MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL INJURES. DAMAGES, OR LIABILITIES, OF ANY KIND, CAUSED BY THE
USE OF SUCH MATERIALS, OR EQUIPMENT. NOTIFY OWNER WHEN DISCOVERING ASBESTOS MATERIALS. REFER TO SPECIFICATION
'"HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROCEDURES AND CONTROL' AND 'HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ABATEMENT AND CONTROL.'

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MEET AND FOLLOW ALL (NPDES) NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS IN
EFFECT AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION.

SHOULD IT APPEAR THAT THE WORK TO BE DONE OR ANY MATTER RELATIVE THERETO IS NOT SUFFICIENTLY DETAILED OR EXPLAINED
ON THESE PLANS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE ENGINEER FOR SUCH FURTHER EXPLANATIONS AS MAY BE NECESSARY.

CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE, INSTALL, AND PAY FOR ANY TEMPORARY UTILITIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO TELEPHONE,
ELECTRIC, SEWER, WATER, ETC.. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO COORDINATE ANY SUCH UTILITY NEEDS WITH THE OWNER.

ALL SITE AREAS SHALL BE GRADED AT 1% MINIMUM FOR DRAINAGE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR ALONG FLOWLINES OF CONCRETE
LINED GUTTERS AND VALLEY GUTTERS.

ESTIMATED EARTHWORK QUANTITIES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY AND SHOWN FOR THE PURPOSES OF ESTIMATING GRADING
PERMIT FEES, HOHBACH-LEWIN ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR THE ACCURACY OF THESE QUANTITIES.

WHERE EXISTING STRUCTURES ARE TO REMAIN IN CONSTRUCTION ZONE AREA, CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST RIMS OF THESE
STRUCTURES, |.E. CATCH BASINS, VALVE BOXES, CLEAN OUTS, UTILITY BOXES, ETC. TO NEW FINISH GRADE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT FOR NORTHERN CALIFORNIA AT LEAST 48 HOURS (2 WORKING DAY)
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION. (800) 227-2600.

THE ORGANIC MATERIAL COVERING THE SITE SHALL BE STRIPPED AND STOCKPILED. THE STRIPPINGS SHALL BE USED TO BACKFILL ALL
LANDSCAPE PLANTERS AND ROUGH GRADE MOUND AREAS, AS SHOWN ON LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS, TO WITHIN 1" OF GRADES SHOWN.
EXCESS STRIPPINGS AND EXCAVATED MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE BY THE CONTRACTOR.

ADJUSTMENTS TO PAD ELEVATIONS OR PARKING LOT GRADES TO ACHIEVE EARTHWORK BALANCE SHALL BE MADE ONLY WITH
APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER.

COMPACTION TO BE DETERMINED USING ASTM D1557-LATEST EDITION.

STORM DRAIN PIPES DESIGNATED AS SD FROM 4" TO 24" IN DIAMETER SHALL BE SDR-35 PVC. (GREEN-TITE PIPE BY MANVILLE OR
APPROVED EQUAL), CLASS HDPE SMOOTH INTERIOR PIPE PER ASTM D3212 HANCOR SURE-LOK WT PIPE OR APPROVED EQUAL WITH
CLASS 1 BACKFILL OR DUCTILE IRON PIPE DIP, IF SPECIFIED ON PLANS. NO MATERIAL SUBSTITUTE SHALL BE ALLOWED FOR DUCTILE IRON
PIPE. ANY PIPES LARGER THAN 24" IN DIAMETER SHALL BE CLASS Il REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE RCP. PVC PIPE EXCEEDING 24"
DIAMETER SHALL ONLY BE USED WHEN APPROVED BY MANUFACTURER IN THIS JURISDICTION.

PROPOSED SPOT GRADES (ELEVATIONS) SHOWN HEREON ARE FINISHED PAVEMENT GRADES, NOT TOP OF CURB GRADES, UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE CONTENTS AND THICKNESS OF THE BUILDING SLAB SECTION (IE: CONCRETE, SAND, ROCK) WITH
THE STRUCTURAL PLANS AND THE ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF GRADING.

ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE O.S.H.A. REGULATIONS.

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR AGREES THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES,
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB SITE CONDITIONS DURING
THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT, INCLUDING SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY; THAT THIS REQUIREMENT
SHALL BE MADE TO APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE LIMITED TO NORMAL WORKING HOURS, AND CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR
FURTHER AGREES TO DEFEND, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD DESIGN PROFESSIONAL HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL LIABILITY, REAL OR
ALLEGED, IN CONNECTION WITH THE PERFORMANCE OF WORK ON THIS PROJECT, EXCEPTING LIABILITY ARISING FROM THE SOLE
NEGLIGENCE OF DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

WHERE OFF-SITE DRIVEWAY APPROACHES ARE TO BE CONSTRUCTED THE ON-SITE DRIVEWAY SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUCTED UNTIL THE
OFF-SITE IMPROVEMENTS ARE INSTALLED. THE ON-SITE DRIVEWAY SHALL CONFORM TO THE COMPLETED OFF-SITE DRIVEWAY.

IMPROVEMENT PLANS

FOR

BEAR CREEK HIGH SCHOOL
10555 THORNTON RD
STOCKTON, CA 95209

GENERAL NOTES CONTINUATION

GRADING NOTES:

1.

UNDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATIONS SHOWN HEREON WERE TAKEN FROM RECORD DATA. NO GUARANTEE IS MADE OR IMPLIED AS TO
THE ACCURACY OF SUCH RECORD DATA. NO EXCAVATIONS WERE MADE TO CONFIRM LOCATIONS. CONTRACTORS ARE CAUTIONED
TO CONTACT U.S.A. UNDERGROUND AND TO EXERCISE EXTREME CARE IN VERIFYING ALL LOCATIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING
EXCAVATIONS OR OTHER WORK WHICH MAY AFFECT THESE UTILITIES.

IRRIGATION LATERALS, PARKING LOT LIGHTING WIRING AND SIGNAL WIRING NOT SHOWN. VERIFY LOCATION BEFORE COMMENCING
TRENCHING. REPLACE OR REPAIR IMMEDIATELY WHERE BROKEN TO PROVIDE UNINTERRUPTED SERVICE.

ALL FINISH GRADES SHOWN ARE FINISH GRADE ELEVATIONS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

UTILITY NOTES:

1.

THIS SURVEY IS NOT INTENDED TO REPRESENT THE EXACT LOCATIONS, SIZES OR EXTENT OF THE UTILITIES WITHIN THE AREA
ENCOMPASSED BY THIS SURVEY. THEREFORE, IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER AND/OR CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THE
LOCATION, SIZE AND EXTENT OF ANY EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTORS ARE CAUTIONED TO
CONTACT U.S.A. UNDERGROUND AND TO EXERCISE EXTREME CARE IN VERIFYING ALL LOCATIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING
EXCAVATIONS OR OTHER WORK WHICH MAY AFFECT THESE UTILITIES.

IRRIGATION LATERALS, PARKING LOT LIGHTING WIRING AND SIGNAL WIRING NOT SHOWN. VERIFY LOCATION BEFORE COMMENCING
TRENCHING. REPLACE OR REPAIR IMMEDIATELY WHERE BROKEN TO PROVIDE UNINTERRUPTED SERVICE.

UTILITY ABANDONMENT/REMOVAL: DISCONNECT AND CAP PIPES AND SERVICES TO REMAIN. REMOVE ALL PORTIONS OF ALL UTILITIES
WITHIN NEW BUILDING FOOTPRINT AND DISPOSE OF OFF-SITE. OTHERWISE ABANDON IN PLACE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY OF ANY UTILITIES ENCOUNTERED THAT ARE NOT SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. PRESERVE AND
REPAIR ANY UTILITIES THAT ARE DAMAGED AND THAT ARE TO REMAIN.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING ALL CROSSINGS OF NEW UTILITIES WITH EACH OTHER, AND WITH EXISTING
UTILITIES. VERIFY EXISTING PIPE LOCATION AND INVERT PRIOR TO INSTALLING NEW UTILITIES. NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY
OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR DEVIATIONS.

PRIOR TO CONNECTING TO EXISTING UTILITIES FIELD VERIFY LOCATION 6. & INVERT OR DEPTH PRIOR TO INSTALLING NEW PIPE OR
EQUIPMENT.

EACH BUILDING WATER SERVICE CONNECTION SHALL BE WITH VALVE AND VALVE BOX SET AT GRADE.
ALL BUILDING SEWER LATERALS SHALL BE WITH CLEANOUT TO GRADE.

ALL CATCH BASINS WITHIN VEHICULAR AREAS SHALL BE TRAFFIC RATED FOR H20 VEHICULAR LOADS. FOR CATCH BASINS IN
WALKWAY AREAS, INCLUDING EXISTING CATCH BASINS, USE HEEL PROOF AND ADA GRATE.

BOUNDARY LINES
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- — - ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE
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ADA COMPLIANCE:

1. ALL NEW WORK SHALL CONFORM TO TITLE 24 OF THE CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE AND THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES
ACT 2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN, AND ANY LOCAL OR STATE AMENDMENTS THEREOF.

2. ALL NEW CURB RAMPS SHALL NOT EXCEED A SLOPE OF 1:12 (8.33%).

3. ALL NEW ENTRANCE WALKS TO THE BUILDINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED A SLOPE OF 1:20 (5%) LONGITUDINALLY UNLESS RAILINGS ARE
PROVIDED IN WHICH CASE THE SLOPE SHALL NOT EXCEED 1:12 (8.33%). SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR RAILING REQUIREMENTS.

4. LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT PRIMARY ENTRANCES TO BUILDINGS WITH A 2% MAXIMUM SLOPE THE LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM WIDTH OF 60" AND A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 60" WHEN THE DOOR OPENS INTO THE BUILDING, AND 42" PLUS THE WIDTH OF THE
DOOR WHEN THE DOOR OPENS ONTO THE LANDING.

5. RAMPS ARE DEFINED AS ANY WALKWAY BETWEEN SLOPES OF 1:20 (5%) AND 1:12 (8.33%), AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 48"
AND A MAXIMUM CROSS-SLOPE OF 2%. RAMPS EXCEEDING 30" VERTICAL DROP SHALL HAVE INTERMEDIATE (2% MAXIMUM SLOPE)
LANDINGS HAVING A MINIMUM LENGTH IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL OF 60". BOTTOM LANDINGS AND LANDINGS AT CHANGES IN RAMP
DIRECTION SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM LENGTH OF 72"

6. MAXIMUM CROSS-SLOPE ON ANY SIDEWALK OR RAMP SHALL BE 2%. MAXIMUM SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTION WITHIN PARKING STALLS
DESIGNATED AS ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL SHALL BE 2%.

GEOTECHNICAL CRITERIA:

1. ALL WORK INCLUDING GRADING, TRENCHING, COMPACTION, AND SUBBASES SHALL FOLLOW THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE
PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.

2. ALL ENGINEERED FILL SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RELATIVE COMPACTION PER PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.

ABBREVIATIONS

AB AGGREGATE BASE

AC ASPHALTIC CONCRETE
AD AREA DRAIN

ATT AT&T

BC BACK OF CURB

BFP BACKFLOW PREVENTER
BLDG BUILDING

BOL BOLLARD

BOW BACK OF WALK

BW BOTTOM OF WALL
BWIFS BOTTOM OF WALL/FINISHED SURFACE
C CONCRETE

CATV CABLE TV

CB CATCH BASIN

CONC CONCRETE

COTG CLEANOUT TO GRADE
DI DRAIN INLET

DS DOWN SPOUT

E ELECTRIC OR EAST

EW EACH WAY

EX. EXISTING

(E) EXISTING

ELEC ELECTRIC

ESMT EASEMENT

G GAS

GB GRADE BREAK

FF FINISHED FLOOR
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FL FLOWLINE

FM FORCE MAIN
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FS FINISHED SURFACE
GRN GROUND

HP HIGH POINT

INV INVERT
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LF LINEAR FEET
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NTS NOT TO SCALE

NW NORTHWEST
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OH OVERHEAD

OR OF RECORD

PERF PERFORATED PIPE

PGE PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC
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PV PAVEMENT

RC RELATIVE COMPACTION
RW RECYCLED WATER

RIM RIM OF UTILITY OBJECT
S SOUTH

SD STORMDRAIN

SE SOUTHEAST

SJWC SAN JOSE WATER COMPANY
sS SANITARY SEWER
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UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
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CAUTION:

THE LOCATIONS, SIZES AND/OR DEPTHS OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON THIS
PLAN WERE OBTAINED FROM SOURCES OF VARYING RELIABILITY. THE CONTRACTOR IS CAUTIONED
THAT ONLY ACTUAL EXCAVATION WILL REVEAL THE TYPES, EXTENT, SIZES, LOCATIONS AND DEPTHS OF
SUCH UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. (A REASONABLE EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE TO LOCATE AND DELINEATE
ALL KNOWN UNDERGROUND UTILITIES). CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION AND DEPTH PRIOR TO
ANY EXCAVATION OR IMPROVEMENT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT FOR LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION-PHONE (800) 642-2444.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY WORK ON THIS SITE.

THESE DRAWINGS DO NOT ADDRESS CONTRACTOR MEANS, METHODS OR PROCESSES THAT MAY BE
ASSOCIATED WITH ANY TOXIC SOILS IF FOUND ON SITE. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
COMPLYING WITH ALL CITY AND COUNTY STANDARDS AND APPROPRIATE REGULATIONS IF TOXIC SOILS
ARE ENCOUNTERED. CONTRACTOR MUST NOTIFY THE OWNER'S PROJECT MANAGER IMMEDIATELY IF
ANY SOILS ARE EVEN SUSPECTED OF BEING CONTAMINATED.

GENERAL SITE NOTES:

10.

ALL WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE GOVERNING AGENCIES
STANDARD DETAILS & SPECIFICATIONS.

PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK, AND AFTER INITIAL HORIZONTAL CONTROL STAKING, CONTRACTOR SHALL
FIELD CHECK ALL ELEVATIONS MARKED WITH (E) AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES GREATER THAN
0.05' TO OWNER'S PROJECT MANAGER.

DAMAGE, IF CAUSED BY THE CONTRACTOR, TO ANY EXISTING SITE IMPROVEMENTS, UTILITIES AND/OR
SERVICES TO REMAIN SHALL BE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR
AND/OR REPLACE IN KIND.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE ALL STRUCTURES AND GRATE LIDS FOR VAULTS, CATCH BASINS, ETC..,
WITH VEHICULAR-RATED STRUCTURES IN ALL TRAFFIC ACCESSIBLE AREAS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN THE EXISTING SITE IN A SAFE AND USABLE MANNER SUCH THAT
EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS IS AVAILABLE AT ALL TIMES. CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY, INSTALL AND
MAINTAIN ALL NECESSARY FENCING, GATES, SIGNAGE, TEMPORARY WALKWAYS, AND PROVISIONS FOR
ENSURING THE PROJECT'S SECURITY AND SAFE PASSAGEWAY AROUND IT BY CAMPUS STAFF,
STUDENTS AND VISITORS AT ALL TIMES.

CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL NECESSARY & REQUIRED PERMITS FOR THIS
WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ACQUIRING APPROVAL FROM OAR PERSONNEL AND
PROJECT ARCHITECT FOR THE LOCATION OF ALL STAGING, STORAGE, CONSTRUCTION OFFICE AND LAY
DOWN AREAS.

CONSTRUCTION HOURS TO BE VERIFIED AND APPROVED BY OAR AND LOCAL AGENCIES.

IF ARCHEOLOGICAL MATERIALS ARE UNCOVERED DURING GRADING, TRENCHING OR OTHER ON-SITE
EXCAVATION, ALL WORK ON THE SITE SHALL BE STOPPED AND THE OAR IMMEDIATELY NOTIFIED. THE
COUNTY CORONER & THE NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION SHALL ALSO BE NOTIFIED AND
PROCEDURES FOLLOWED AS REQUIRED IN APPENDIX "K" OF THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL ACT.

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH OAR AND ENSURE HIS/HER WORK DOES NOT IMPACT SCHOOL
OPERATION AND TRAFFIC CIRCULATION OF BUSSES, EMERGENCY VEHICLES, STAFF AND STUDENT
VEHICLES.

SITE MAINTENANCE:

10.

CONTRACTOR SHALL: GATHER ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS ON A REGULAR BASIS AND PLACE ITIN A
DUMPSTER OR OTHER CONTAINER WHICH IS EMPTIED OR REMOVED ON A REGULAR BASIS. WHEN
APPROPRIATE, USE TARPS ON THE GROUND TO COLLECT FALLEN DEBRIS OR SPLATTERS THAT COULD
CONTRIBUTE TO STORM WATER RUNOFF POLLUTION.

REMOVE ALL DIRT, GRAVEL, RUBBISH, REFUSE, AND GREEN WASTE FROM STREET PAVEMENT AND
STORM DRAINS ADJOINING THE SITE. LIMIT CONSTRUCTION ACCESS ROUTES ONTO THE SITE AND
PLACE GRAVEL PADS AT THESE LOCATIONS. DO NOT DRIVE VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT OFF THE PAVED
OR GRAVELED AREAS DURING WET WEATHER.

SWEEP OR VACUUM THE STREET PAVEMENT AND SIDEWALKS ADJOINING THE PROJECT SITE AND THE
ON-SITE PAVED AREAS ON A DAILY BASIS. SCRAPE CAKED-ON MUD AND DIRT FROM THESE AREAS
BEFORE SWEEPING. CORNERS AND HARD TO REACH AREAS SHALL BE SWEPT MANUALLY.

IF THE STREETS, SIDEWALKS AND/OR PARKING LOT ARE PRESSURE WASHED, DEBRIS MUST BE
TRAPPED AND COLLECTED TO PREVENT ENTRY INTO THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM. NO CLEANING AGENT
MAY BE DISCHARGED INTO THE STORM DRAIN. IF ANY CLEANING AGENT OR DEGREASER IS USED, WASH
WATER MUST BE COLLECTED AND DISCHARGED TO THE SANITARY SEWER, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL
OF THE OWNER'S PROJECT MANAGER, OR OTHERWISE DISPOSED OF THROUGH APPROVED DISPOSAL
METHODS.

CREATE A CONTAINED AND COVERED AREA ON THE SITE FOR THE STORAGE OF BAGS, CEMENT,
PAINTS, OILS, FERTILIZERS, PESTICIDES, OR OTHER MATERIALS USED ON THE SITE THAT HAVE THE
POTENTIAL OF BEING DISCHARGED INTO THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM THROUGH EITHER BEING
WIND-BLOWN OR IN THE EVENT OF A MATERIAL SPILL.

NEVER CLEAN MACHINERY, EQUIPMENT OR TOOLS INTO A STREET, GUTTER OR STORM DRAIN.

ENSURE THAT CEMENT TRUCKS, PAINTERS, OR STUCCO/PLASTER FINISHING CONTRACTORS DO NOT
DISCHARGE WASH WATER FROM EQUIPMENT, TOOLS OR RINSE CONTAINERS INTO GUTTERS OR
DRAINS.

PREVENT DUST FROM LEAVING THE SITE AND ACCUMULATING ON ADJACENT AREAS AS REQUIRED IN
THE DUST CONTROL NOTES ON THIS SHEET.

PREVENT SEDIMENT LADEN STORM RUN-OFF FROM LEAVING THE SITE OR ENTERING STORM DRAIN OR
SANITARY SEWER SYSTEMS AS REQUIRED IN THE EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL NOTES ON
THIS SHEET.

MAINTAIN EXISTING TREES AND PLANTS THAT ARE TO REMAIN AS REQUIRED BY THE TREE AND PLANT
PROTECTION NOTES ON THIS SHEET.

DUST CONTROL:

WATER TRUCKS SHALL BE PRESENT AND IN USE AT THE CONSTRUCTION SITE. ALL PORTIONS OF THE
SITE SUBJECT TO BLOWING DUST SHALL BE WATERED AS OFTEN AS DEEMED NECESSARY BY THE
APPROPRIATE GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY IN ORDER TO ENSURE PROPER CONTROL OF BLOWING DUST
FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT.

WATERING ASSOCIATED WITH ON-SITE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY SHALL TAKE PLACE BETWEEN THE
ESTABLISHED CONSTRUCTION HOURS AND SHALL INCLUDE AT LEAST ONE LATE-AFTERNOON
WATERING TO MINIMIZE THE EFFECTS OF BLOWING DUST.

ALL PUBLIC STREETS AND MEDIANS SOILED OR LITTERED DUE TO THIS CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY SHALL
BE CLEANED AND SWEPT ON A DAILY BASIS DURING THE WORK WEEK, OR AS OFTEN AS DEEMED
NECESSARY BY THE OWNER'S ENGINEER/INSPECTOR, TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY'S
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS.

WATERING ON PUBLIC STREETS OR POWER WASHING SEDIMENTATION ON STREETS SHALL NOT OCCUR,
UNLESS CONTRACTOR COLLECTS AND FILTERS THE WASH WATER PRIOR TO ITS ENTERING THE CITY'S
STORM DRAIN SYSTEM.

ON-SITE PAVED ACCESS ROADS, PARKING AREAS, AND STAGING AREAS SHALL BE SWEPT DAILY WITH A
WATER SWEEPER.

ALL TRUCKS HAULING SOIL, SAND, AND OTHER LOOSE MATERIALS SHALL BE COVERED WITH
TARPAULINS OR OTHER EFFECTIVE COVERS.

THE SPEED OF ALL VEHICLES DRIVING ON UNPAVED ROADS OR PORTIONS OF THE SITE SHALL BE
LIMITED TO 10 MPH.

EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION

CONTROL NOTES:
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EROSION CONTROL MEASURES ARE INTENDED TO PREVENT SEDIMENT AND DEBRIS FROM ENTERING
THE CITY, COUNTY STORM DRAIN SYSTEM, SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM OR FROM LEAVING THE SITE.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ADJUSTMENTS IN THE FIELD TO MAKE SURE THAT THIS CONCEPT IS
CARRIED OUT.

EROSION CONTROL FACILITIES AND MEASURES ARE TO BE INSTALLED AND OPERABLE BY OCTOBER 1st
AND SHALL CONTINUE IN EFFECT UNTIL DISTURBED AREAS ARE STABILIZED OR UNTIL INSTALLATION OF
THE PERMANENT SITE IMPROVEMENTS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME THE CONCEPTS ON THE EROSION CONTROL PLAN, C5.1, ARE SCHEMATIC
MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS, THE FULL EXTENT OF WHICH ARE TO BE DETERMINED BY THE CONTRACTOR.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE EXACT DESIGN AND EXTENT OF THE EROSION CONTROL
SYSTEM SO THAT IT WORKS WITH THE CONTRACTOR'S INTENDED USE AND MANAGEMENT OF THE
CONSTRUCTION SITE, AND IS APPROVAL BY THE APPROPRIATE GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES.

ALL EROSION CONTROL FACILITIES SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND REPAIRED, AS
REQUIRED, AT THE CONCLUSION OF EACH WORKING DAY DURING THE RAINY SEASON. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT THE EROSION CONTROL FACILITIES AND MAKE NECESSARY REPAIRS
PRIOR TO ANTICIPATED STORMS AND AT REASONABLE INTERVALS DURING STORMS OF EXTENDED
DURATION. REPAIRS TO DAMAGED FACILITIES SHALL BE MADE IMMEDIATELY UPON DISCOVERY.

AS SOON AS PRACTICAL FOLLOWING EACH STORM, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ANY
ACCUMULATION OF SILT OR DEBRIS FROM THE EROSION CONTROL SEDIMENT BASINS AND SHALL
CLEAR THE OUTLET PIPES OF ANY BLOCKAGE.

PROVISION SHALL BE MADE TO ASSURE THAT BORROW AREAS AND STOCK PILED SOILS ARE
PROTECTED FROM EROSION WITH EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SATISFACTORY TO THE
APPROPRIATE GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES.

ALL STOCKPILE MATERIALS SHALL BE COVERED AND PROTECTED FROM THE ELEMENTS WITH A
NON-PERMEABLE PLASTIC MEMBRANE SO AS TO PREVENT SOIL EROSION FROM OCCURRING. THIS
COVER SHALL BE SECURED WITH ANCHORS OR WEIGHTS OF SUFFICIENT SIZE AND FREQUENCY TO
PREVENT DISRUPTION OR REMOVAL BY WIND OR RAIN. ANCHORAGE AT THE BASE OF THE SLOPE SHALL
BE AS INDICATED BY DETAIL ON THIS SHEET. ALL MEMBRANE AND COVERINGS SHALL BE INSPECTED
AND MAINTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE ON A FREQUENT AND REGULAR
BASIS. SPECIFICALLY BEFORE AND AFTER ANY INCLEMENT WEATHER, WITH ANY NECESSARY REPAIRS
BEING IMMEDIATELY PERFORMED. COVERINGS SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL THE STOCKPILE(S) IS
READY TO BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE, AT WHICH TIME THEY MAY BE REMOVED AND DISPOSED OF BY
THE CONTRACTOR.

EARTHEN BERMS, STRAW-FIBER FILLED TUBES AND/OR GEOTEXTILE FABRIC BARRIER (SILT FENCING)
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS SHOWN TO PREVENT OFF-FLOW OF SEDIMENT-LADEN RUNOFF, OR THE
EROSION OF BANKS OR ROADWAYS. ALL SUCH TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE
REMOVED BY THE CONTRACTOR AS SOON AS CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED AND VEGETATION IS
ESTABLISHED. HAY BALES SHALL NOT BE USED.

ALL PAVED AREAS SHALL BE KEPT CLEAR OF EARTH MATERIAL AND DEBRIS, SWEPT ON A REGULAR
BASIS, TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ON-SITE INSPECTORS.

SWEEP OR VACUUM THE STREET PAVEMENT AND SIDEWALKS ADJOINING THE PROJECT SITE AND THE
ON-SITE PAVED AREAS ON A DAILY BASIS OR AS REQUIRED BY THE CITY. SCRAPE CAKED-ON MUD AND
DIRT FROM THESE AREAS BEFORE SWEEPING. CORNERS AND HARD TO REACH AREAS SHALL BE SWEPT
MANUALLY.

PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR EROSION CONTROL IMPLEMENTATION, TO BE DETERMINED.
WHEEL WASHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND USED TO CLEAN ALL TRUCKS AND EQUIPMENT LEAVING

THE CONSTRUCTION SITE. IF WHEEL WASHERS CANNOT BE INSTALLED, TIRES OR TRACKS OF ALL
TRUCKS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE WASHED OFF BEFORE LEAVING THE CONSTRUCTION SITE.

TREE/PLANT PROTECTION NOTES:

PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION ON SITE, CONTRACTOR SHALL IDENTIFY, CONFIRM WITH OWNER
AND PROTECT EXISTING TREES AND PLANTS DESIGNATED AS TO REMAIN.

PROVIDE 6 FOOT TALL TREE PROTECTION FENCE WITH DISTINCTIVE MARKING VISIBLE TO
CONSTRUCION EQUIPMENT, ENCLOSING DRIP LINES OF TREES DESIGNATED TO REMAIN.

WORK REQUIRED WITHIN FENCE LINE SHALL BE HELD TO A MINIMUM, AVOID UNNECESSARY MOVEMENT
OF HEAVY EQUIPMENT WITHIN FENCED AREA AND DO NOT PARK ANY VEHICLES UNDER DRIP LINE OF
TREES. DO NOT STORE EQUIPMENT OR MATERIALS WITHIN FENCE LINE.

PRIOR TO REMOVING ROOTS AND BRANCHES LARGER THAN 2" IN DIAMETER OF TREES OR PLANTS
THAT ARE TO REMAIN, CONSULT WITH THE OWNER'S PROJECT MANAGER.

ANY GRADE CHANGES GREATER THAN 6" WITHIN THE DRIPLINE OF EXISTING TREES SHALL NOT BE
MADE WITHOUT FIRST CONSULTING THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT / CIVIL ENGINEER.

PROTECT EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN FROM SPILLED CHEMICALS, FUEL OIL, MOTOR OIL, GASOLINE
AND ALL OTHER CHEMICALLY INJURIOUS MATERIAL; AS WELL AS FROM PUDDLING OR CONTINUOUSLY
RUNNING WATER. SHOULD A SPILL OCCUR, STOP WORK IN THAT AREA AND CONTACT THE CITY'S
ENGINEER / INSPECTOR IMMEDIATELY. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO MITIGATE DAMAGE
FROM SPILLED MATERIAL AS WELL AS MATERIAL CLEAN UP.

PROVIDE TEMPORARY IRRIGATION TO ALL TREES AND PLANTS THAT ARE IN OR ADJACENT TO
CONSTRUCTION AREAS WHERE EXISTING IRRIGATION SYSTEMS MAY BE AFFECTED BY THE
CONSTRUCTION. ALSO PROVIDE TEMPORARY IRRIGATION TO RELOCATED TREES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ONGOING MAINTENANCE OF ALL TREES DESIGNATED TO
REMAIN AND FOR MAINTENANCE OF RELOCATED TREES STOCKPILED DURING CONSTRUCTION.
CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO REPLACE TREES THAT DIE DUE TO LACK OF MAINTENANCE.

CONSULT WITH LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHOULD SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES ARISE OR QUESTIONS
ARISE REGARDING THESE PROCEDURES.

DEMOLITION NOTES :

10.

1.

DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION WORK MAY BE PERFORMED OVER THE TOP OF AND AROUND
TELEPHONE AND POWER SERVICES. CONTRACTOR SHALL WORK BY HAND IN ALL AREAS WHERE THESE
SERVICES MIGHT BE HARMED BY LARGER LESS PRECISE EQUIPMENT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE AND CLEARLY MARK (AND THEN PRESERVE THESE MARKERS) FOR
THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION OF ALL TELEPHONE, DATA, STREET LIGHT, SIGNAL LIGHT AND
POWER FACILITIES THAT ARE IN OR NEAR THE AREA OF CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR A SITE INSPECTION TO FULLY ACKNOWLEDGE THE
EXTENT OF THE DEMOLITION WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ANY AND ALL PERMITS NECESSARY FOR
ENCROACHMENT, GRADING, DEMOLITION, AND DISPOSAL OF SAID MATERIALS AS REQUIRED BY
PRIVATE, LOCAL AND STATE JURISDICTIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY ALL FEES ASSOCIATED
WITH THE DEMOLITION WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY DISPOSAL FEES.

BACKFILL ALL DEPRESSIONS AND TRENCHES FROM DEMOLITION OF FOUNDATIONS & UTILITIES TO THE
SATISFACTION OF THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

WITHIN LIMITS OF WORK, REMOVE CURBS, GUTTERS, LANDSCAPING, SIGNAGE, TREES, SHRUBS,
ASPHALT, UNDERGROUND PIPES, ETC. AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

REMOVAL OF LANDSCAPING SHALL INCLUDE ROOTS AND ORGANIC MATERIALS TO THE SATISFACTION
OF THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

PRIOR TO BEGINNING DEMOLITION WORK ACTIVITIES, CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL EROSION CONTROL
MEASURES OUTLINED IN THE EROSION CONTROL PLAN & DETAILS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DISPOSING ALL DEMOLITION MATERIALS, OR STORING
SELECTED ITEMS BY OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AT DESIGNATED LOCATIONS.

ABANDONED UTILITIES WITHIN 6 FEET OF THE PROPOSED BUILDING FOOTPRINT SHOULD BE REMOVED
IN THEIR ENTIRETY. UTILITIES OUTSIDE THE BUILDING AREA SHOULD BE REMOVED OR ABANDONED
IN-PLACE BY LOCATING AND PLUGGING ALL LATERALS AND ENDS OF PIPES WITH CONCRETE, AND THEN
FILLING THE ENTIRE PIPE WITH GROUT. REMOVAL OF ANY UTILITIES WILL REQUIRE THAT ALL TRENCHES
BE BACKFILLED PER THE SPECIFICATIONS WITH APPROPRIATE TESTS BY THE GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER TO VERIFY COMPACTION VALUES.

SITE FENCING NOTES :

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A CONSTRUCTION FENCE AROUND THE ENTIRE AREA OF DEMOLITION
AND CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING ALL STAGING, STORAGE, CONSTRUCTION OFFICE AND LAYDOWN
AREAS.

FENCE LOCATION MAY BE ADJUSTED FROM TIME TO TIME AS CONSTRUCTION PROCEEDS TO EXCLUDE
SOME AREAS WHERE CONSTRUCTION WORK IS NOT BEING DONE AND THE AREA IS NOT
OBJECTIONABLE IN VISUAL APPEARANCE, AT THE DISCRETION AND APPROVAL OF THE OAR.

CONSTRUCTION FENCE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF A 8 HIGH GALVANIZED CHAIN LINK.

CONSTRUCTION FENCE ADDRESSED IN THESE NOTES IS TO MEET MINIMUM SEPARATION
REQUIREMENTS FROM CONSTRUCTION SITE AND THE CAMPUS. CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO INSTALL
ANY ADDITIONAL FENCING, BARRICADES OR OTHER SAFETY DEVICES NEEDED TO KEEP THE SITE
SECURE & SAFE AT ALL TIMES.

ALL FENCING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ONLY LOCATIONS DESIGNATED AND APPROVED BYOAR, WITH
PARTICULAR CARE GIVEN SUCH THAT THE FENCING DOES NOT CREATE A TRAFFIC HAZARD OR
NUISANCE, OR RESTRICT CAMPUS CIRCULATION & FIRE EXITING.

GRADING & EARTHWORK NOTES:
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ALL PAVED AREAS ARE TO SLOPE A MINIMUM OF 1%. ACCESSIBLE STALLS AND LOADING ZONES ARE TO
SLOPE AT A MAXIMUM OF 2% IN ANY DIRECTION AND ACCESSIBLE PATHWAYS ARE TO SLOPE AT A
MAXIMUM OF 8.33%, WITH A MAXIMUM CROSS-SLOPE OF 2%. ANY AREAS ON THE SITE NOT
CONFORMING TO THESE BASIC RULES DUE TO EXISTING CONDITIONS OR DISCREPANCIES IN THE
DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH
FORMWORK FOR CURBS AND/OR FLATWORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE EARTHWORK QUANTITIES BASED ON THE TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY,
THE SOILS INVESTIGATION AND THE PROPOSED SURFACE GRADES AND BASE THE BID ACCORDINGLY.
ANY DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE STATE IN WHICH THE PROJECT SITE IS DELIVERED TO THE
CONTRACTOR AND THESE DOCUMENTS SHOULD BE NOTED TO THE CIVIL ENGINEER.

ALL FILL SHALL BE COMPACTED PER THE PAVEMENT PLANS AND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE AND COMPLY WITH THE OWNER'S TESTING AGENCY TO TAKE THE APPROPRIATE TESTS
TO VERIFY COMPACTION VALUES.

IMPORT SOILS MUST MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS.
COORDINATE THE PLACEMENT OF ALL SLEEVES FOR LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION (WATER AND CONTROL
WIRING) AND STREET LIGHTING PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF ANY ASPHALT, BASEROCK OR
CONCRETE SURFACING. SEE LANDSCAPE AND SITE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

DO NOT ADJUST GRADES ON THIS PLAN WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL OF ARCHITECT &
ENGINEER.

SPOT ELEVATIONS ARE TO FINISHED SURFACE.

TOP OF CONCRETE CURBS ARE 0.50' ABOVE TOP OF PAVING ELEVATIONS, U.N.O.

ROUGH GRADING TO BE WITHIN 0.1" AND FINISH GRADES ARE TO BE WITHIN 0.05'.

SUBGRADES SHALL BE PROOF ROLLED, OR AS INSTRUCTED PER THE CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS.
CONTRACTOR TO GRADE LANDSCAPED (NON PAVED) AREAS TO A FINISH GRADE OF 8" BELOW
PROPOSED FINISH GRADE SHOWN ON THE GRADING PLANS. DISTRICT WILL INSTALL TOP 8 INCHES OF
TOPSOIL AND PERFORM FINISH GRADING. CONTRACTOR TO GRADE PLANTER & LANDSCAPED AREAS
(NON-PAVED AREAS ADJACENT TO BUILDINGS) TO FINISH GRADE 24" BELOW FINISH FLOOR OF BUILDING.
DISTRICT TO INSTALL FINAL FILL MATERIAL, AND INSTALL IRRIGATION SYSTEMS.

AFTER STAKING FOR HORIZONTAL CONTROL CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD CHECK ALL ELEVATIONS
MARKED WITH (E) AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES GREATER THAN 0.05' TO ARCH/ENGR.

ALL EXISTING UTILITY STRUCTURES WITHIN THE AREA OF WORK SHALL HAVE THE LIDS, GRATES,
COVERS, ETC. ADJUSTED TO BE FLUSH WITH FINISHED GRADES. CONTRACTOR SHALL IDENTIFY ALL
SUCH ITEMS BY USE OF THESE PLANS AND THOROUGH FIELD INVESTIGATION.

GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANT TO BE NOTIFIED OF DELIVERY OF ALL IMPORTED SOILS TO SITE FOR
HIS/HER INSPECTION AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO PLACING BY CONTRACTOR.

EARTHWORK QUANTITY NOTES:

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING THE QUANTITIES OF ALL FORMS OF
EARTHWORK ON THIS PROJECT AND BASING THE BID ON THOSE QUANTITIES WITH FULL KNOWLEDGE
THAT ADDITIONAL PROCESSES - INCLUDING ENGINEERING - AND QUANTITIES ARE ALSO TO BE
INCLUDED IN THE BID PER THE FOLLOWING NOTES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE AN INITIAL DETERMINATION OF THE QUANTITIES, BASED ON A
DETAILED SITE VISIT, THE TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY, THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT, THE FINISH GRADES
SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS, THE SIZE AND EXTENT OF FOOTINGS, THE PREPARATION AND
MATERIALS USED FOR BUILDING SLABS, PAVEMENT SECTIONS, AND THE SIZE AND DEPTH OF UTILITY
TRENCHES, INCLUDING THE UTILITY CONTRACTORS ANTICIPATED RE-USE OF EXISTING MATERIAL FOR
BACKFILL IF ANY.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MEET THE GRADES SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, ADJUSTING THE AMOUNT OF
IMPORT OR EXPORT AS REQUIRED TO DO SO. NO ASSUMPTIONS SHOULD BE MADE ABOUT THE SITE
BALANCING. NO ADJUSTMENTS TO THE GRADES SHALL BE PERMITTED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY
APPROVED BY THE ARCH/ENGR IN WRITING AFTER THE IMPACT OF ANY GRADE CHANGES (IMPACT TO
RAMPS, STAIRS, WORK BY OTHERS, ETC.) HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED BY THE ARCH/ENGR.
WHEN PREPARING THE EARTHWORK BIDS, DO NOT ASSUME ANY CHANGES TO THE FINISHED GRADES
SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS WILL BE PERMITTED.

THE EARTHWORK SPECIFICATIONS AND GEOTECHNICAL REPORT HAVE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS FOR
BRINGING FILL MATERIAL ONTO THE SITE (IMPORT) SINCE THE EXISTING SOILS ARE NOT SUITABLE FOR
FILL MATERIAL IN CERTAIN AREAS. THE EARTHWORK SPECIFICATIONS AND GEOTECHNICAL REPORT
MAY IDENTIFY ALTERNATIVES THAT ALLOW TREATMENT OF EXISTING SOILS TO MINIMIZE IMPORT,
HOWEVER MEETING THE GRADES SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS MUST ALSO BE CONSIDERED WHEN
DETERMINING THE METHOD.

AFTER THE BID IS AWARDED THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A DETAILED EARTHWORK HANDLING
PLAN THAT SHOWS THE INTENT AND LOCATIONS OF EARTH MOVEMENT AND QUANTITIES OF CUT, FILL,
IMPORT AND EXPORT AS THE PROJECT WAS BID. PROPOSING ALTERNATIVE PLANS THAT MAY IDENTIFY
GRADE ADJUSTMENTS TO MINIMIZE THE DISTANCE SOIL IS MOVED OR TO MINIMIZE IMPORT OR EXPORT
WILL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF THE RESPONSIBILITY OF PREPARING AN EARTHWORK PLAN
ASBID.

GENERAL UTILITY SYSTEM NOTES :

ALL TRENCHES SHALL BE BACKFILLED PER THE SPECIFICATIONS WITH APPROPRIATE TESTS TO VERIFY
COMPACTION VALUES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL STAKE LOCATION OF ABOVE GROUND UTILITY EQUIPMENT (HYDRANTS,
TRANSFORMERS, ETC.) AND MEET WITH THE APPROPRIATE GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY AND PROPER
UTILITY AUTHORITY TO REVIEW LOCATION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. THE APPROPRIATE
GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY AND PROPER UTILITY AUTHORITY MUST SPECIFICALLY AGREE WITH
LOCATION PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE INSTALLATION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY (POTHOLE IF NECESSARY) SIZE, MATERIAL, LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL
SYSTEMS THAT ARE TO BE CONNECTED TO OR CROSSED PRIOR TO THE TRENCHING OR INSTALLATION
OF PROPOSED UTILITIES, AND INFORM ENGINEER OF ANY CONFLICTS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
WORK.

CATHODIC PROTECTION IS REQUIRED ON ALL METALLIC FITTINGS AND ASSEMBLIES THAT ARE IN
CONTACT WITH THE SOIL. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FULLY ENGINEERING AND INSTALLING
THIS SYSTEM AND COORDINATE ANODE AND TEST STATION LOCATIONS WITH OWNER'S ENGINEER. SEE
PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL CORROSION PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING UTILITIES, INVERTS AND LOCATIONS PRIOR TO BEGINNING
ANY WORK ON THIS SITE.

ALL DRAINAGE STRUCTURES LOCATED IN VEHICULAR TRAFFIC AREAS SHALL HAVE TRAFFIC RATED
COVERS AND BOLT-DOWN GRATES. ALL DRAINAGE STRUCTURES IN PEDESTRIAN ACCESSIBLE AREAS
SHALL HAVE ADA APPROVED BOLT-DOWN GRATES.

ALL UTILITY STRUCTURES WITHIN THE AREA OF WORK SHALL HAVE THE LIDS, GRATES, COVERS, ETC.
ADJUSTED TO BE FLUSH WITH FINISHED GRADES. CONTRACTOR SHALL IDENTIFY ALL SUCH ITEMS BY
USE OF THESE PLANS AND FIELD INVESTIGATION.

SEE LANDSCAPE LAYOUT PLANS FOR IRRIGATION SLEEVE LOCATIONS.

GENERAL UTILITY SYSTEM NOTES (Cont.) :
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ALL EXISTING UTILITY STRUCTURES (CLEANOUTS, VALVES, BOXES, MANHOLES, CB'S, ETC.) SHALL BE
RAISED TO FINAL FINISH GRADE AND COMPLETED WITH THE NECESSARY LABOR AND MATERIALS TO BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH DETAILS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS.

CLEANOUTS, CATCH BASINS, MANHOLES AND AREA DRAINS ARE TO BE ACCURATELY LOCATED BY
THEIR RELATIONSHIP TO THE BUILDING, FLATWORK, BUILDING UTILITIES, AND/OR CURB LAYOUT. NOT BY
THE LENGTH OF PIPE SPECIFIED ON THE DRAWINGS. (WHICH IS APPROXIMATE)

SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR SITE ELECTRICAL WORK. ADVISE ENGINEER OF ANY CONFLICTS WITH
OTHER UTILITIES PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.

COMPLETE SYSTEMS: ALL UTILITY SYSTEMS ARE DELINEATED IN A SCHEMATIC MANNER ON THESE
PLANS. CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE ALL FITTINGS, ACCESSORIES & WORK NECESSARY TO COMPLETE
THE UTILITY SYSTEM SO THAT IT IS FULLY FUNCTIONING FOR THE PURPOSE INTENDED.

SANITARY SEWER NOTES:

INSTALL DETECTABLE METALIZED WARNING TAPE APPROXIMATELY 18" BELOW THE SURFACE IN
NON-PAVED AREAS, AND AT BOTTOM OF BASEROCK FOR PAVED AREAS. GREEN, IMPRINTED WITH
"CAUTION-SANITARY SEWER LINE BELOW", CALPICO TYPE 2 OR EQUAL.

PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SANITARY SEWER MAIN AND SERVICE LINE 4-INCH THROUGH 8-INCH SHALL BE
POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) SCHEDULE 40 SEWER PIPE.

WHERE CONNECTION IS TO BE MADE TO AN EXISTING SEWER OR STRUCTURE, SAID EXISTING SEWER
OR STRUCTURE SHALL BE UNCOVERED AND CHECKED FOR LOCATION AND ELEVATION PRIOR TO
STAKING NEW SEWER DEPTH AND LOCATION. ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE PLANS AND FIELD
INFORMATION SHALL BE REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO THE ENGINEER.

ALL SANITARY SEWER DESIGNED AT 1% OR FLATTER SHALL BE STAKED BY A CIVIL ENGINEER OR LAND
SURVEYOR.

REFER TO SANITARY SEWER SPECIFICATIONS FOR LABOR AND MATERIAL, TESTING, AND QUALITY
CONTROL REQUIREMENTS.

MINIMUM SLOPE FOR SITE SANITARY SEWER PIPES SHALL BE PER CURRENT UPC REQUIREMENTS:
4" @ 2%

6" @ 1%
8" & LARGER @ 0.5%

STORM DRAIN NOTES:

INSTALL DETECTABLE METALIZED WARNING TAPE APPROXIMATELY 18" BELOW THE SURFACE IN
NON-PAVED AREAS, AND AT BOTTOM OF BASEROCK FOR PAVED AREAS. GREEN, IMPRINTED WITH
"CAUTION-STORM DRAIN LINE BELOW", CALPICO TYPE 2 OR EQUAL.

PAINT THE TOP OF THE CURBS ADJACENT TO EACH CATCH BASIN INSTALLED UNDER THIS WORK OR
ADJACENT TO THIS SITE WITH THE WORDS "NO DUMPING - DRAINS TO BAY". WORDING TO BE BLUE 4"
HIGH LETTERS ON A PAINTED WHITE BACKGROUND.

INSTALL ADA APPROVED GRATES ON ALL DRAINAGE STRUCTURES WITHIN PEDESTRIAN ACCESSIBLE
PAVED AREAS. INSTALL BOLT-DOWN GRATES ON ALL DRAINAGE STRUCTURES.

WHERE CONNECTION IS TO BE MADE TO AN EXISTING SEWER OR STRUCTURE, SAID EXISTING SEWER
OR STRUCTURE SHALL BE UNCOVERED AND CHECKED FOR LOCATION AND ELEVATION PRIOR TO
STAKING NEW SEWER DEPTH AND LOCATION. ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE PLANS AND FIELD
INFORMATION SHALL BE REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO THE ENGINEER.

REFER TO STORM SEWER SPECIFICATIONS FOR LABOR AND MATERIAL, TESTING AND QUALITY
CONTROL REQUIREMENTS.

MINIMUM SLOPE FOR SITE STORM DRAIN PIPES SHALL BE:
4" @ 2%
6'@ 1%
8" & LARGER @ 0.5%
UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE
PRIVATE STORM DRAIN LINE 4-INCH THROUGH 12-INCH SHALL BE HDPE.

CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL TRACER WIRE FOR NON-METALLIC PIPES.

WATER SYSTEM NOTES:

10.

1.

INSTALL DETECTABLE METALIZED WARNING TAPE APPROXIMATELY 18" BELOW THE SURFACE IN
NON-PAVED AREAS, AND AT BOTTOM OF BASEROCK FOR PAVED AREAS. BLUE, IMPRINTED WITH
"CAUTION-WATER-LINE BELOW", CALPICO TYPE 2 OR EQUAL.

PROVIDE THRUST BLOCKS OR COMPARABLE RESTRAINTS PER THE LOCAL WATER AGENCY, AT BENDS
OF 22 1/2 DEGREES OR GREATER (HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL), AT SIZE CHANGES AND AT FIRE
HYDRANTS PER CITY STANDARD. AWWA C600, SECTION 3.8 UNLESSS NOTED OTHERWISE.

PROVIDE MINIMUM OF 3 FEET OF COVER OVER WATER LINES, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
MAINTAIN PUBLIC WATER LINES 10' AWAY FROM PUBLIC SANITARY SEWER LINES.

WHERE WATER LINES HAVE TO CROSS SANITARY SEWER LINES, DO SO AT A 90 DEGREE ANGLE AND
WATER LINES SHALL BE MINIMUM OF 12" ABOVE TOP OF SANITARY SEWER LINES AND WATERLINE
JOINTS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET FROM SANITARY SEWERS.

WATER LINES ARE SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY. CONTRACTOR SHALL IDENTIFY EACH ANGLE AND/OR BEND
WITH APPROPRIATE FITTINGS THAT MAY BE REQUIRED TO ACCOMPLISH THE INTENDED DESIGN.

THE UNDERGROUND DOMESTIC WATER SYSTEM INSTALLER SHALL OBTAIN ALL APPROVALS AND
PERMITS PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIALS, FABRICATING SYSTEMS OR ANY INSTALLATION.

CONTRACTOR TO POTHOLE AND VERIFY LOCATION, DEPTH & SIZE OF P.O.C. TO EXISTING WATERMAIN
PRIOR TO INSTALLING ANY NEW WATERMAIN AND ADVISE THE OWNER ENGINEER OF ANY FIELD
DISCREPANCIES THAT WILL IMPACT THE DESIGN.

REFER TO DOMESTIC WATER SPECIFICATIONS FOR LABOR AND MATERIAL, TESTING AND QUALITY
CONTROL REQUIREMENTS.

PUBLIC AND PRIVATE WATER MAIN AND WATER SERVICE LINE 4-INCH THROUGH 12-INCH SHALL BE
POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) AND SHALL MEET AWWA C900, RATED FOR 200 PSI CLASS PIPE WITH EPOXY
COATED DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS AND FUSION EPOXY COATED GATE VALVES.

ALL WATER LINES 3" OR SMALLER SHALL BE TYPE K COPPER WITH SILVER BRAZED JOINTS.
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY PRESSURES FROM EXISTING LINES ARE ADEQUATE TO SERVICE BUILDINGS
AS SPECIFIED BY THE PLUMBING PLANS.

FIRE PROTECTION NOTES:

THE UNDERGROUND FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING IS SCHEMATIC AND IS NOT
INTENDED TO BE AN INSTALLATION DRAWING. THE UTILITY DRAWING IN THIS SET OF DOCUMENTS
SHALL NOT BE USED AS A BASE SHEET FOR SHOP DRAWINGS WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE
ARCHITECT / ENGINEER.

THE UNDERGROUND FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM INSTALLER SHALL PREPARE SHOP DRAWINGS
SHOWING ALL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL FIRE MARSHAL, INCLUDING LOCATION, TYPE AND
NUMBER OF ANGLES, THRUST BLOCKS, VALVES, FIRE HYDRANTS, PIV'S, FDC'S, BACKFLOW ASSEMBLIES,
FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS, VAULTS, AND FLOW CALCULATIONS TO FIRE HYDRANTS AND SPRINKLER
RISERS PER FIRE FLOW REQUIRED BY LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT.

SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE DSA & ARCHITECT, THE RATING AGENCY AND THE
PROJECT MANAGER, ALLOWING TIME FOR REVIEW AND ACCEPTANCE, PRIOR TO START OF WORK.

THE UNDERGROUND FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM INSTALLER SHALL OBTAIN ALL APPROVALS AND
PERMITS PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIALS, FABRICATING SYSTEMS OR ANY INSTALLATION.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF ALL DIMENSIONS AND EQUIPMENT
LOCATIONS. RISER LOCATIONS ARE SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS AND ARE
TO BE COORDINATED WITH ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS.

INSTALL MONITORED TAMPERSWITCHES AT ALL PIV'S AND VALVES ON BACKFLOW ASSEMBLIES.
CONTRACTOR TO USE CATHODIC PROTECTION FOR ALL UNDERGROUND FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS.
FINAL LOCATION OF ANODES AND TEST STATIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH ARCH./ENGINEER.
CONTRACTOR MAY ASSUME THAT THE TEST STATIONS WILL BE WITHIN 10 FEET OF THE FITTING/ITEM
BEING CONNECTED TO.

BOTTOM OF BACKFLOW PREVENTOR ASSEMBLY TO BE INSTALLED NO GREATER OR LESS THAN 12"
FROM FINISH GRADE.

MIN. 2' CLEARANCE FROM BACK OF CURB TO FH'S, PIV'S, AND FDC'S.

GENERAL NOTES FOR

UNDERGROUND FIRE SERVICE:

1.

NFPA 24 SEC. 7-2 ALL FERROUS METAL PIPE SHALL BE LINED, AND STEEL PIPE SHALL BE COATED AND
WRAPPED WITH JOINTS FIELD-COATED AND WRAPPED AFTER ASSEMBLY. FOR BURIED PIPE,
GALVANIZING, INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY, DOES NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION.

NFPA 24 SEC. 8-5.2 ALL BOLTED JOINTS ACCESSORIES SHALL BE CLEANED AND THOROUGHLY COATED
WITH ASPHALT OR OTHER CORROSION-RETARDING MATERIAL AFTER INSTALLATION.

NFPA 24 SEC. 8-6.2.8 AFTER INSTALLATION, RODS, NUTS, BOLTS, WASHERS, CLAMPS, AND OTHER
RESTRAINING DEVICES, EXCEPT THRUST BLOCKS, SHALL BE CLEANED THOROUGHLY COATED WITH A
BITUMINOUS OR OTHER ACCEPTABLE CORROSION-RETARDING MATERIAL.

NFPA 24 SEC. 8-2.1 UNDERGROUND MAINS SHALL BE COMPLETELY FLUSHED TO REMOVE FOREIGN
MATERIALS THAT MIGHT HAVE ENTERED THE MAIN DURING THE COURSE OF THE INSTALLATION PER
TABLE 9-1.1 TO PRODUCE A VELOCITY OF 10 FT. PER SECOND IN PIPES (WITNESSED BY THE INSPECTOR
OF RECORD). LOCAL FIRE JURISDICTION SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF DATE AND TIME OF TESTING SO THEY
MAY OBSERVE TESTING WHEN DESIRED.

NFPA 24 (1995) SEC. 8-9.3.1 ALL NEW PRIVATE UNDERGROUND FIRE SERVICE MAINS SHALL BE TESTED
HYDROSTATICALLY AT NOT LESS THAN 200-PSI PRESSURE FOR A MINIMUM OF TWO HOURS.
(WITNESSED BY THE INSPECTOR OF RECORD)

THE AMOUNT OF LEAKAGE IN BURIED PIPING SHALL BE MEASURED AT THE SPECIFIED TEST PRESSURE
BY PUMPING FROM A CALIBRATED CONTAINER. FOR NEW PIPE, THE AMOUNT OF LEAKAGE AT THE
JOINTS SHALL NOT EXCEED TWO QUARTS PER HOUR PER 100 GASKETS OR JOINTS IRRESPECTIVE OF
PIPE DIAMETER. NO VISIBLE LEAKAGE SHALL BE ALLOWED IN ABOVE GROUND PIPING. (ALSO SEE SEC.
9-2.3.3 FOR ALLOWABLE LEAKAGE)

HYDROSTATIC TESTS SHOULD BE MADE BEFORE THE JOINTS ARE COVERED SO THAT ANY LEAKS MAY

BE READILY DETECTED.

NFPA 24 (1995) SEC. 9.2.1 BEFORE ASKING FINAL APPROVAL OF AN INSTALLATION BY THE INSPECTOR OF
RECORD, THE INSTALLING COMPANY SHALL FURNISH A CONTRACTOR'S MATERIAL AND TESTS
CERTIFICATE TO BE SUBMITTED TO DSA. A TYPICAL CERTIFICATE IS SHOWN IN FIGURE A-9-2.1. THIS
FORM SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE INSPECTOR OF RECORD (IOR) WHO WILL TURN-IN FOR DSA RECORDS.

NFPA 24 SEC. 8-1 THE DEPTH OF COVER OVER WATER PIPES SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 2 1/2 FT. TO
PREVENT MECHANICAL DAMAGE AND SHALL BE BURIED A MINIMUM OF 3 FT. UNDER DRIVEWAYS.
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SCALE: 1" = 20"

DEMOLITION LEGEND

X TREE TO BE REMOVED. SEE LANDSCAPE
PLANS.

DEMOLITION AREA - ALL SITE FEATURES WITHIN
THIS AREA ARE TO BE REMOVED, UNLESS
NOTED TO REMAIN.

AREA OF REGRADING

TREE PROTECTION
TREES TO REMAIN

DEMOLITION KEYNOTES

LIMIT OF WORK

STORM DRAIN LINE TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN
PLACE

SEE UTILITY SHEET FOR RELOCATION OF STORM
DRAINAGE LINE

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER TO REMAIN,
PROTECT IN PLACE

CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY LOCATION AND
DEPTH OF SANITARY SEWER AND REPORT BACK
TO ENGINEER

OO OO0

EXISTING STORM DRAIN INLET RIM TO BE
ADJUSTED TO GRADE

&

DEMOLITION NOTES

1. SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR REMOVAL OR RELOCATION OF ALL
ELEC/COMM CONDUITS, BOXES, LINE ETC.

2. SEE UTILITY PLAN FOR ALL NEW TIE-IN LOCATIONS AND ANY
INSTANCES OF STORM, SANITARY SEWER, OR WATER BEING
RELOCATED. ANY EXISTING UTILITIES NOT BEING USED ARE TO
BE REMOVED.

3. ALL EXISTING SERVICES AND UTILITIES THAT ARE WITHIN THE
LIMITS OF DEMOLITION AND ARE TO REMAIN OPERATIONAL
SHALL BE RELOCATED AS NECESSARY.

4. ALL TREES THAT ARE TO REMAIN SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY (POTHOLE IF NECESSARY) SIZE,
MATERIAL, LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL SYSTEMS THAT ARE
TO BE CONNECTED TO OR CROSSED PRIOR TO THE TRENCHING
OR INSTALLATION OF PROPOSED UTILITIES, AND INFORM
ENGINEER OF ANY CONFLICTS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
WORK.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING UTILITIES, INVERTS
AND LOCATIONS PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY WORK ON THIS SITE.
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PAVEMENT SECTION TO BE APPROVED BY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

CONCRETE PAVEMENT SURFACES TO HAVE 28-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF AT LEAST
3,200 PSI. CONCRETE PAVING IN VEHICULAR TRAVEL AREA TO MEET ADTT (AVERAGE DAILY

TRUCK TRAFFIC) OF 1.

5" CONCRETE W/#4 @ 12" O.C. EW. OVER 4"

SIDEWALK CONCRETE

3" AC PAVEMENT OVER 10" CLASS 2 BASEROCK

COMPACTED TO 95% R.C. OVER 90% R.C.

OVER NATIVE SOILS COMPACTED TO 90% R.C.
COMPACTED NATIVE SOILS

CLASS 2 BASEROCK COMPACTED TO 95% R.C.

v

AC PAVEMENT
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I_( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \—I
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

May 15, 2023 - 11:39 AM

Plot Date:

APP: 02-120677 INC: 01
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FIRE HYDRANT QA\TE: 05/23/2023 j

(. I
WATER VALVE

WATER METER

Mo &

\
|
)

N
/

STORM DRAIN MANHOLE

e

——
N~

/
\,

|
\

BACKFLOW PREVENTER

CATCH BASIN

AREA DRAIN

CLEANOUT TO GRADE

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
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UTILITY KEYNOTES

CATCH BASIN, SEE DETAIL 4/C6.0

2" BACKFLOW DEVICE

CONNECT TO EXISTING SANITARY SEWER

NEW CLEANOUT TO GRADE, SEE DETAIL 5/C6.0

O© OOV
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May 15, 2023 - 11:39 AM

Plot Date:

EDGE OF PAVEMENT
/ I_( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \—I
7.8 DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
STRAWBALE - L REVIEWED FOR
(TYP) —\ U-STAPLES 3 ss@ FsO Acs @
— — =<
2= QA\TE: 05/23/2023 j
SANDBAGS - | | o5
2-BAGS HIGH /&E% : L -
@ TYPICAL PROTECTION FOR INLET \//,\/‘//\\Af\//\//, DIV ///\///\)F,/‘ ST
SPILLWAY, A
1-BAG HIGH \
STRAWBALE
30" MIN 3/8" STEEL P
EDGE OF PAVEMENT NLET SPILLWAY. 1-BAG HIGH SECTION STAKE NONE EXPOSED
’/ [ — (TYP) LOT HINGE POINT
7 FLOW 4
— NOTES:
1. WHEN WASHING ON-SITE, USE DESIGNATED, BERMED WASH AREAS TO PREVENT
WASHWATER CONTACT WITH STORM WATER, CREEKS, RIVERS, AND OTHER WATER
@ TYPICAL PROTECTION FOR INLET SANDBAGS BODIES. THE WASH AREA CAN BE SLOPED FOR WASH WATER COLLECTION AND |
ON GRADE 2-BAGS HIGH SUBSEQUENT INFILTRATION INTO THE GROUND.
NOTES: O
2. LOCATE WASHOUT AREA AT LEAST 50 FEET FROM STORM DRAINS, OPEN DITCHES, -
1. INTENDED FOR SHORT-TERM USE. OR WATER BODIES. DO NOT ALLOW RUNOFF FROM THIS AREA BY CONSTRUCTING O
A TEMPORARY PIT OR BERMED AREA LARGE ENOUGH FOR LIQUID AND SOLID 0 T
2. USE TO INHIBIT NON-STORM WATER FLOW. WASTE. —
3. ALLOW FOR PROPER MAINTENANCE AND CLEANUP. 3. WASH OUT WASTES INTO THE TEMPORARY PIT WHERE THE CONCRETE m U
CAN SET, BE BROKEN UP, AND THEN DISPOSED OF PROPERLY. = (/]
4. BAGS MUST BE REMOVED AFTER ADJACENT OPERATION IS COMPLETED. [7p)
| I
5. NOT APPLICABLE IN AREAS WITH HIGH SILTS AND CLAYS WITHOUT FILTER FABRIC. =) (D
— T
o
4 CATCH BASIN PROTECTION ALONG GUTTERS 1 CONCRETE WASH AREA (@) S
X o
O &
LLl <
500" MIN OR FOUR TIMES THE CIRCUMFERENCE OF I <
~ THE LARGEST CONSTRUCTION VEHICLE TRE, . LL] o
NI WHICHEVER IS GREATER PUBLI (E) OR (N) CATCH BASIN 0 c
N i RIGHT-OF -WAY
. R R AR ! \ WITH FILTER FABRIC w ()
\ W e | e T Y T A R N SRR BACKFILL WITH 3/ -
\ <Ol X SRR, RN RS GRAVEL OR 3/4" GRAVEL 3
—————————— — : RSN s TR R SO & N
| / ~ FILLED BAGS STRAW FIBER ROLL n'd -
[7p]
FILTER FABRIC EXISTING o 24" FINISH GRADE L < ?
GROUND 26| a \ 5
e : = R SO LL LL] o
R esssssssssesa——— Filks DIAGRAMATIC SLOPE RUNOFF AWAY 2\ > o -
! DR RN Y Y YN N NN N N NN " = - -
! - 24 PROFILE =~E|& FROM PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY > m S
S W (o SRl ¢ o g o7 —— PROVIDE APPROPRIATE TRANSITION FILTER FABRIC - o o
2 | oo [ Rle &7 = 8e Rl o © BETWEEN STABILIZED CONSTURCTION r LLI P
BRI L __ ENTRANCE AND PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY PROTECTOR o — -
0o N < EXTEND UNDER Q
ggo%p | £ BAGS < o
3' 706" %% O » g{’;é O > S
CRUSHED || % | et
ROCK 88 . o PUBLIC | - )
%O& | 69 & RIGHT-OF-WAY | . @
| | &9 STORM INLET Y O w
B S NS oo H 25 - \ I-IJ =
RGN TEMPORARY PIPE W WIDTH AS REQUIRED TO \ LLI 8
*”" CULVERT AS NEEDED Xl - ACCOMODATE ANTICIPATED FIBER ROLL _J NOTE: > =) <
\ TRAFFIC AROUND INLET -7 (@) -
MAINTENANCE: PLAN ;1. IFSITEWORK SURROUNDING THE CATCH BASINS ; Z
/ HAVE BEEN CONSTRUCTED, CONTRACTOR MAY 14 w
1. THE ENTRANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CONDITION THAT WILL PREVENT TRACKING OR FLOWING SEDIMENT ONTO PUBLIC \ / REMOVE THE STRAW FIBER ROLLS AND GRAVEL O 0. a
RIGHTS-OF-WAY. THIS MAY REQUIRE PERIODIC TOP DRESSING WITH ADDITIONAL STONE AND REPAIR OR CLEAN OUT OF TRAPPED , < BACKFILL. FILTER FABRIC SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE
SEDIMENT. /&\ o s UNTIL COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.
3/4" GRAVEL OR e
2. ALL SEDIMENT SPILLED, DROPPED, WASHED, OR TRACKED ONTO THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE REMOVED IMMEDIATELY. 3/4" GRAVEL
3. WHEN NECESSARY, WHEELS SHALL BE CLEANED TO REMOVE SEDIMENT PRIOR TO ENTRANCE ONTO PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY. FILLED SANDBAGS PLAN
THIS SHALL BE DONE AT AN AREA STABILIZED WITH CRUSHED STONE, WHICH DRAINS INTO AN APRROVED SEDIMENT TRAP OR
SEDIMENT BASIN.
REVISIONS:
| o 3/4" x 3/4" WOOD STAKE AT 4" 0.C. DESCRIPTION DATE
L + . STRAW FIBER ROLL A
v WRAPPED IN A TUBULAR
< - SR ¥ BLACK PLASTING NETTING AN
+ \ AN NN NN NN NN NN N N N NN WlTHADlAMMETER OF A
- TTTT\\\\\\\\\\\\\\T‘ " ".
N % ¥ LEGEND 810 PIRECTION OF FLOW FINISHED GRADE /\
N - S| > E A
M 4 = Z| < ] A
N ¢ == u
N ‘ o . . CONCRETE WASHOUT, SEE DETAIL 1/- | o ( ) A
N ™ + ]
/ n L\J } //\/\ \\ H // // /\/\ \\\\ DN 7
¥ N A N et NN NI
o - N o D : *\/,<\<{/,\\\Z\,\\/// v§;;>\€//>\//>\///\</(\\//\\//\\ A
* * : : : A
: CATCH BASIN PROTECTION, SEE DETAIL 2/- = N
) 3 é
o N z HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH FIBER ROLL, SEE DETAIL 3)- NOTES:
4 | ' 5 3R
L - 3 | 1 ‘t [< ) 1. FIBER ROLL COMPOSED OF BIO-DEGRADEABLE FIBERS STUFFED INTO A PHOTO-DEGRADABLE OPEN WEAVE NETTING. PROJECT NO:
N ¢ < | n IAm
o ; < / I XKoo 5
‘ + i J CRTCHLDASIN PROTECTION ALONG GUTTERS 2. FIBER ROLL EROSION BARRIER TRAPS SEDIMENT AND REDUCES SHEET AND HILL SIDE EROSIONS BY REDUCING SLOPE DATE ISSUED: 2022-08-15
A : GRADIENT. IT INCREASING INFILTRATION RATES AND BY PRODUCING A FAVORABLE ENVIRONMENT FOR PLANT
H ESTABLISHMENT. SCALE: AS SHOWN
[/
o
) STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE, SEE DETAIL 5/- 3. FIBER ROLL INSTALLATION REQUIRES THE PLACEMENT AND SECURE STAKING OF THE FIBER ROLL IN A TRENCH 3'-5" SHEET
DEEP, DUG ON CONTOUR , RUNOFF MUST NOT BE ALLOWED TO RUN UNDER OR AROUND FIBER ROLL. C 5 . 0

NUMBER:

| o 3 FIBER ROLL EROSION
£ PLAN
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May 12, 2023 - 3:36 PM

Plot Date:

PROVIDE A SMOOTH WELDED
TRANSITION TO HANDRAIL
BEHIND

4||

1-1/2" DIA. O.D.
//\ GALVANIZED PIPE

Ny RAILING WITH SUPPORT
POST, INTERMEDIATE
RAILS @ 4" MAX. CLEAR
(TYP.)

-

©
®

J

HANDRAIL TO BE 1-1/2"@ O.D. +— |
GALVANIZED PIPE POST &
RAILING

2|

3"DIA 0.D. REMOVABLE +— |
CAN-OUT 9" DEEP.SET
SUPPORT POST IN CAN-OUT
W/ NON-SHRINK NON

METALIC GROUT. SET POST y

PLUMB & TRUE

NOTES:

Y
Ba

1. ALL WELDS SHALL BE GROUND SMOOTH; NO BURRS OR ROUGH EDGES. NO PITTING OF

WELDS.

2. HANDRAIL RETURN @ BASE OF STEPS AND RAMPS, WHERE HANDRAIL CONFLICTS WITH
CROSSING PATH OF TRAVEL.

PAVED AREAS LANDSCAPED AREAS

INSTALL PLUG

FINISHED GRADE —\

11/2"

o

CONCRETE 6"
COLLAR

/\V
BEDDING N
MATERIAL

REMOVABLE
STOPPER AT END
OF LINE

BLDG. SEWER
(WHERE
APPLICABLE)

MOLDED RUBBER COMPRESSION
COUPLING WITH STAINLESS STEEL
CLAMPS. PLACE AT FINISHED GRADE

1/8" RADIUS BEND
WYE

I
| <

NOTES:

. .
" .
v

\— BEDDING MATERIAL

1. FOR PAVED AREAS, INSTALL ROUND, CAST IRON FRAME AND COVER, MARKED "SEWER" OR "STORM"

AS APPLICABLE.

2. FOR LANDSCAPED AREAS, INSTALL ROUND, CONCRETE VALVE BOX WITH CAST IRON FACE AND

COVER, MARKER "SEWER" OR "STORM" AS APPLICABLE.

NOTES:

1. SLOPE ALL CONCRETE TO DRAIN 1% TO STREET UNLESS SHOWN
OTHERWISE.

2. SEE LANDSCAPE OR ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR CONCRETE COLORS AND
FINISHES.

3. EASEALL EDGES R=1/2".
4. FELT SHALL BE NON-ASPHALTIC IMPREGNATED.

5. CONCRETE SECTION TO BE PER GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.

SEE PLAN FOR TYPE OF TOP SOIL

/ FOR LANDSCAPE AREAS

CONTROL JOINT,

11/2" DEEP SEE I_ —I
LANDSCAPE OR ( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
ARCHITECTUAL PLANS DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
FOR PLACEMENT OF

JOINTS. APP:02-120677 INC: 01

SEE PAVEMENT PLAN FOR REVIEWED FOR
REINFORMENT SPACING AND SS E FLS E ACS E
PLACEMENT QA\TE: 05/23/2023 j
R=1/2" - TYP.

(. -

3/8" EXPANSION JOINT:
HOLD FELT DOWN 1/2" AND
SEAL W/SEALANT,
APPROVED BY ARCHITECT
-TYP.

SMOOTH SLIP DOWEL
1/2"D 24" LONG @ 18"

4 rA) ~
) < i ][ A,/K ., //<z

0.C., GREASE ONE END
TYP.

TYP. 4" MIN.

ﬁ L4 4 ofe
. s 7 | SEE PAVEMENT SECTION
’ v AN s r TS ON PAVEMENT PLAN.
) A 4 2
. .
| CLASS Il AGGREGATE
. / == BASE ROCK PER

CALTRANS STD, TO BE
COMPACTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.
SEE PAVEMENT SECTION
ON PAVEMENT PLAN.

SUBGRADE TO BE
COMPACTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.
SEE PAVEMENT SECTION
ON PAVEMENT PLAN.

13

9 GUARDRAIL ELEVATION DETAIL

CLEANOUT TO GRADE

TYPICAL CONCRETE PAVING DETAIL

-
e,
O
L
O
7))
L
O
L
X
LLI
LLl
oY
O
o
<
LL
0

Palo Alto, CA 94306

|
|
= o
O S
A.C. PAVING/CONC TO BE REPLACED o
REQUIRED BEARING AREA - TOTAL SQUARE FEET / SLOPE & CROSS SLOPE TO @) o
CONFORM TO 11B-403.3 <
TYPE OF 111/4" OR TEE OR L
90° BEND 45° BEND " o
FITTING 22 1/2" BEND DEAD END -
N &
AC PAVEMENT & BASE SECTION SOOI I T I I T T I e el e Qf?gﬁgﬁrsﬁﬁf\f £
PER PLAN
0505050505050505000505050 0 S
=z e
) 12" CONCRETE BAND LL] (7]
= B ~ SURFACE & BASE SECTION PER Pt -
=235 ARCHITECTURAL PLAN S
g2 ~ LL o
o o WARNING MARKING — g
- = ) o e TAPE P S
a ol & = . c
2|3 L S
5 as > 5 BACKFILL TO BE — P
4 ©l 2 COMPACTED TO 95% E =
6" 6 35 2 45 v 3 Q o
" < s 9 S LIMITS OF CONCRETE @) < 9
o . 1 6 3 8 CAP, IF REQD. (PAVED 4 o
o | 8 4 ) AREA ONLY) — -
L m . g ..
o © . - @
w1 17 9.5 5 12 / 7
> ] o w CLEAN SAND OR Y O il
. Sl < /— - GRAVEL W/MAX. LL LLI a
12" 24 13 7 17 #4 TOP AND BOTTOM ﬁglghg SBZO/E OF > ) 2
" = 0
NOTES: (2" COVER TOP/ COMPACTION O =
3" COVER BOTTOM) Y Z
1. CONSTRUCT THRUST BLOCKS WITH 3000 PS| CONCRETE o O o =
o
= O
2. REQUIRED BEARING AREAS ARE FOR CLASS C900 PIPE AT A TEST PRESSURE OF 150 PSI IN SOIL WITH A BEARING CAPACITY OF 1500 PSF. S = MIN: 4" ©
AREAS CAN BE ADJUSTED FOR DIFFERENT PIPE, TEST PRESSURE, AND/OR SOIL TYPE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF ENGINEER. 8 ASTM-D-3034 SDR 35 PVC MAX: 4"+25% O.D.
©  PIPE, J-MRING TITE OR —
3. POUR THRUST BLOCK AGAINST UNDISTURBED SOIL. APP. EQUAL
4. KEEP ALL JOINTS AND FACE OF PLUGS CLEAR OF CONCRETE.
14 ‘ 10 | TYPICAL THRUST BLOCKS CONCRETE BAND DETAIL UTILITY TRENCH
CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT FIRE , ﬂ
HYDRANT CUT SHEET TO LOCAL FIRE NOTES: L |
MARSHALL FOR APPROVAL 1. PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION JOINT AT 15' O.C. 5 R
- | - ~~_l
2|_0l| I* //-_—\\ \I\I
= - BASIS OF DESIGN; FIRE Ay \{\F\
/ HYDRANT, CLOW No.76 OR CURB LINE ON PLAN !y \
APPROVED EQUAL / ! | REVISIONS:
[ ] 2 - 6" - - 3/4u > l\ \ /
—~—FACE OF ~71 MAX W) /7 DESCRIPTION DATE
1 N { A
T . IR STANDARD FRAME
ﬁ} N AT S | B AND COVER JAN
HE T Uﬁﬁﬁ@ﬁ . PAVEMENT, SEE PLAN : N
ﬁ;i L dl—l1}
H @ & = A
o4 I T =|6 PAVEMENT GRADE
BREAKOFF RISER = 7 /\
TOP OF SIDEWALK ‘\ \ wr—" Tl —_\ @@t . e N
e A A A A A A A= 6" MIN. P.C.C. COLLAR W/1" AC SURFACE
@@ @@l ol . :
SO EESED C%( = | A 3" OR 6" ADJUSTING RINGS JAN
TGO ” A
e et ¢ a— R
" \"4 \»d \>d \74 \»d \»d \>d m
= - 6" BURY = < MANHOLE TAPER
E=Es s N A
R oo ol 7y, n 4 /\
\ Il_> | n
THRUST BLOCK RN =l "
IO N N N N N AN ANTZNIAN <| b
MECHANICAL JOINT NOTES: RN = 3 LENGTHS OF ONE, TWO OR THREE
R NN NN T FEETOPTIONAL
1. FLANGE BOLTS & NUTS CLEAR OF CONCRETE \//\\\//\\/}>\> 4'KEYINTONATIVE SOIL - AN i
(7f | | A VA BAR SO " ZSERN ] M @12 EACHWAY TYP. PROJECT NO:
d — S N N N S S N N AN Ty rly AR
i 2. SEE PLAN FOR HYDRANT LOCATION. 1] J*&*&*&*&WWWW % S) [ S o <~ 2"CLEARTYP DATE ISSUED: 2022-08-15
I IS A A AN A \ ] -
3. STEEL TIE RODS & CLAMPS ARE REQUIRED :‘m:m/g///ﬂ//@@{/(g@//@//@//4\//@///\/4/\\//@//@ %
WHERE INSUFFICIENT SOIL BEARING IS i@ﬁ!ﬁ@ﬁ%ﬁQﬁ‘:ﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁlﬁlﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁ‘:ﬁ:ﬁ: e % > 7 SCALE: AS SHOWN
AVAILABLE FOR THRUST BLOCKING. T T [T T T e m? e
SHEET C 6 0
35" MIN Z 3.5" MIN NUMBER: .
10" M|N 5 b :
56"
15 11 | TYPICAL FIRE HYDRANT 6" CURB STORM DRAIN MANHOLE
GALVANIZED STEEL OR — D ET AI L S
NOTES: CAST IRON GRATE TO .
. BELOCKED TOFRAME ~ ~J =
SEE C8.0/1 IF H> 10", MODEL A . c :
TOC PER PLAN CB1212 120 | 120 | 4 =
[ala] =
4ll
Y CB2424 4" | o4 | B ==
| #4AAT16"0.C.HORIZ, TYP.
‘ IIHII
US CONRETE PRECAST GROUP H20
mﬁlﬁi; ERPLAN HEAVY TRAFFIC FRAME & GRATE FOR ¢ A
GRATES IN TRAFFIC AREAS (SOLID PLAN
VARIES SEE PLAN gf:‘NCRETE WALK & BASE PER FRAME FOR JUNCTION BOXES)
I T T T T I
. 3 ‘
Ha— 4
4 S
h'q
AN A~ T&G JOINT AS
S-g-g=@ 2 REQUIRED ON { ,p/\O
/ ———— =
IF"H'IS GREATER ——/ ‘ | 5 —C PO T " \¥
THAN 8" ADD #4 , < &
AT 16" 0.C. VERT REINF of% N
~—STORM PIPE A
4" MIN. !
Rl - GROUT PIPE IN <
PLACE =
%
*
NOTE: US CONCRETE PRECAST GROUP (925)-960-8740 =
= HOHBACH-LEWIN, INC.
= STRUCTURAL & CIVIL ENGINEERS
(@] . R
1 6 1 2 CONCRETE HIGH CURB CATCH BASIN @ 260 Sheridan Avenue, Suite 150
o
I

(650) 617-5930, Fax (650)617-5932
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STOCKTON
FIRE STATION 14

MCNABB ST F4 MCNABB ST
F3
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2% Qe AR RN NN AN AN ]
N OO
lanacggocoalliiii. \ of]s

@J" UM 4 (E) PARKING LOT

e pece L

[EIICIEvepeiicod | @ Ml L

10 ACC. STALLS
A# 02-111745

dea o (E) BLDG
7 A# 63191

(E) BLDG
A# 02-108706

(E) BLDG (E) BLDG
A# 5032 A# 50327

7l

A# 56013

(E) BLDG (E) BLDG

A# 50327

ay NOLNYOHL

(E) BLDG
A# 56013

I

I

—— (E) BLDG I
I

| I

I

X —7
ROTTTITLTSIIILTIILL TSI LIS
RRIIIIIIIILLLLLLLKKK

% %5 T SRR .
R R R XIAIRRRRIKKS SIS I DRSNS B P
RRRRERRAIRAIRRRRRLRARRARRIRRSE? (E) BLDG L e = = . — — — - —

(E) BLDG, = - = = — = — = — —  — H A# 505

At 02-11880 ] ©
(E) BLDG (E) BLDG - - -
L —\ A% 02-118809 o A# 02-1 18809\ P - -
; X : ; (E) BLDG
C pa

N

(E) BLDG
A# 50327

(E) BLDG
A# 50327

Agriculatural Science Bulding Inc. 1

CLIENT ADDRESS: 10555 THORTON RD., STOCKTON, CA 95209

Bear Creek High School

(E) BLDG, S T
LA# 50327 P

I ﬂI | 4 5 A# 108706

T — = -~

T APPRC PATH OF TRAVEL | — (E)BLDG
.~ APPROVED PATH OF TRAVEL L—{<n—a (E) BLOG
- PERA#02:118809° ——— | | HH

IRV a /I’/I/ K

/[ A# 50528

(E) BLDG
A# 50327.

et

EAST

oo (E) PARKING LOT

VR 18 TYP. STALLS

T 2 ACC. STALLS

L RN A# 02-111745
O o]

El
X
l

Lodi Unified School District

(E) BLDG
A# 50528

CFT P8O FY

- 'REFERTOA1.0a = TYP-A7
Sov .. FORLIMITS OF, -~

S WORK

I

I

I

| v

[l o (E) BLDG
y | (E) BLDG . A# 108706

I

I

I

|

, A 56013 o HEEEEN }

(E) BLDG L]
A 56013

@

(E) BLDG
A# 50327

PROJECT NAME

14
LLj
Z
=
O

7
2ivg
e

A

(E) BLDG # a0 "
A# 108706 ST e

(E) BLDG
A# 50327

(E) BLDG
A# 50327

EEI)\BLDGI]
ws0a7d| v LT e

~—(E) BLDG (E) BLDG
A# 50327 A# 50327,

REVISIONS:

DESCRIPTION DATE

(E) BLDG
A# 108706

JAN
JAN
/N
JAN
JAN
JAN
JAN
/N
JAN
/N
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i FIRE & LIFE SAFETY SITE CONDITIONS SUBMITTAL DR Y

REVIEWED FOR

g 5 g Division of the State Architect (DSA) documents referenced within this publication are available on the ss O FLs O Acs @
LI ARt DSA Forms or DSA Publications webpages. QATE: 05/23/2023 j

L ]

To facilitate the Division of the State Architect's (DSA) fire and life safety plan review of project site conditions,
DSA requires the design professional to provide the following information at time of project submittal for projects
consisting of construction of a new campus, construction of new building(s), additions to existing buildings, and
for site alternate design means for fire department emergency vehicle access, and fire suppression water supply.

Information associated with compliance items 1 through 3 below is to be provided for all project types indicated
above. Information associated with items 4 through 7 is to be completed when an alternate means is utilized.

(E) BLDG\ Acknowledgement by the school district and signature from the Local Fire Authority (LFA) is only required when
an alternate design means is being requested.
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The Project Information and Fire & Life Safety Information sections are to be completed for all projects and
imaged onto the fire access site plan. When an alternate design/means is proposed, all sections on pages 1 and
2 are to be completed and imaged on the fire access site plan.
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For additional information refer to the instructions at the end of this form and DSA Policy PL 09-01: Fire Flow for
Buildings.
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1. | Has a fire hydrant flow test been performed within the past 12 months? | Yes [ No ¥

(If yes, provide a copy of the test data.)
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2. | Was the fire hydrant water flow test performed as part of this LFA Yes [ No ¥
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3. | Is the project located within a designated fire hazard severity zone Yes [ No
(FHSZ) as established by Cal-Fire? (If yes, indicate FHSZ classification
below.)
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Refer to the following website for FHSZ locations: Moderate [1 | High I | Very High [
http:/feqgis.fire.ca.gow/FHSZ/
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Wildland Interface Area (WIFA) (If any designations are checked, project design must meet the WIFA [
requirements of CBC Chapter 7A.)
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DSA 810
FIRE & LIFE SAFETY SITE CONDITIONS SUBMITTAL

CONDITION MEANS AND METHODS RESOLUTION ALTERNATE ACCEPTED

o 052 Yes |[No |N/A |[NR
4. Emergency vehicle access roadways do not meet CFC requirements.
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Acceptable Alternate: Emergency vehicle and personnel access as proposed
by the project architect is acceptable for providing fire suppression and
protection of life and property.
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Fire Hydrants: Number and spacing does not meet CFC requirements.
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A# 108706

Acceptable Alternate: Number of fire hydrants and spacing as proposed by
the project architect is acceptable for fire suppression and protection of life and
property.
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Fire Hydrants: Water flow and pressure are less than CFC minimum.
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Acceptable Alternate: The available flow and pressure is acceptable for
providing fire suppression and protection of life and property.
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Location of fire department connection(s) serving fire sprinkler systems or
standpipe systems does not meet CFC requirements.
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7a. | Acceptable Alternate: The location of fire department connection serving the
fire sprinkler system and/or standpipe system is acceptable for providing fire DESCRIPTION DATE
suppression and protection of life and property.
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School District Acceptance of Acceptable Design Alternates
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By signing this form, the school district acknowledges and accepts the proposed design as an alternative to California
Building Code (CBC) and California Fire Code (CFC) minimum requirements, as indicated by one or more of the conditions
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ABBREVIATIONS
4S/DP 4" SQUARE BY 2-1/8" DEEP BOX
ADA AMERICAN WITH DISABILITIES ACT
AF.F. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
AF.G. ABOVE FINISH GRADE
AWG AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE
AMP, A AMPERE
A.L.C.or AIC AMPERES INTERRUPTING CAPACITY
(SYMMETRICAL)
A.F.C. or AFC AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT
AF/AT AMP FRAME, AMP TRIP
AHJ AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION
AS/AF AMP SWITCH, AMP FUSE
ATS AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH
AVG AVERAGE
BJ BONDING JUMPER
BDF BUILDING DISTRIBUTION FRAME
BR BRANCH
BLDG BUILDING
CBC CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
CEC CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
CIRC., CKT. CIRCUIT
CB CIRCUIT BREAKER
CSFD COMBINATION SMOKE FIRE DAMPER
C CONDUIT
C.0. CONDUIT ONLY, COMPLETE WITH
PULLSTRING
CONN CONNECTED
CPT CONTROL POWER TRANSFORMER
CLCB CURRENT LIMITING CIRCUIT BREAKER
CLF CURRENT LIMITING FUSE
cT CURRENT TRANSFORMER
(D) EXISTING DEVICE TO BE DEMOLISHED
DAS DISTRIBUTED ANTENNA SYSTEM
DIA DIAMETER
DISC DISCONNECT
DIST DISTRIBUTION
D.P.C.S. DIMMING PANEL CONTROL STATION
E.C. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
EMS ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEM
EMT ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING
ENT ELECTRICAL NON-METALLIC TUBING
EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
E.P.O. EMERGENCY POWER OFF
E-O-L END-OF-LINE CIRCUIT TERMINATOR
EF EXHAUST FAN
EGCorEGorE/G  EQUIPMENT GROUND (GREEN)
(E) EXISTING DEVICE TO REMAIN
EP EXPLOSION PROOF
(ER) EXISTING DEVICE TO BE RELOCATED
FTor' FEET
FA or F.A. FIRE ALARM
FLA FULL LOAD AMPS
GRD GROUND

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SYMBOLS

GFCI
GFP
GE or GEC
HACR

HOA
HVAC

H.,W.,D.,L.
HID
HP

HPS
IN. or"
I/G
IBC
I.D.C.S.
IDF
JBOX
K
KCMIL
KVA
KW
KWH
LCL
LF, L.F.
LTG, LTS
LPS
MAX.
MBJ
MDF
MOCP
MCB
MLO
M.C.
M
M/M
MV
MH
MIN.
MCA
MCC
MCM
MCP
MFR.
MTD
MW
NATS
NEC
NEMA

NC

SEE FIRE ALARM OR CENTRAL MONITORING SYSTEM DRAWINGS FOR FIRE ALARM SYMBOLS.

SIGNAL SYSTEM SYMBOLS

WALL MOUNTED CLOCK. FIELD VERIFY MOUNTING HEIGHT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

@' BATTERY POWERED. OFCI

v SURFACE WALL MOUNTED SPEAKER, "V" INDICATES VOLUME CONTROL.
v  SURFACE MOUNTED SPEAKER, "V" INDICATES VOLUME CONTROL.

|-@ v FLUSH WALL MOUNTED SPEAKER, "V" INDICATES VOLUME CONTROL.
@ v CEILING FLUSH MOUNTED SPEAKER, "V" INDICATES VOLUME CONTROL.

MEP COMPONENT ANCHORAGE NOTE:

GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER NO NORMALLY OPENED

GROUND FAULT PROTECTION NF NON-FUSED

GROUNDING ELECTRODE CONDUCTOR NIC NOT IN CONTRACT

HEATING AIR CONDITIONING N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE

REFRIGERATION NL NIGHT LIGHT

HAND-OFF-AUTO NO. or # NUMBER

HEATING, VENTILATING AND AIR OFCI OWNER FURNISHED,
CONDITIONING CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
HEIGHT, WIDTH, DEPTH, LENGTH %Z PERCENT IMPEDANCE

HIGH INTENSITY DISCHARGE PH. or @ PHASE

HORSEPOWER PC PHOTOCELL

HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM P.C. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR
INCHES P POLE

ISOLATED GROUND PvC POLY VINYL CHLORIDE
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE PDU POWER DISTRIBUTION UNIT
INTEGRATED DIMMING CONTROL PANEL PRIMARY OVER 600 VOLTS
INTERMEDIATE DISTRIBUTION FRAME PROVIDE FURNISH, INSTALL AND CONNECT
JUNCTION BOX PT POTENTIAL TRANSFORMER
DEGREE KELVIN PA PUBLIC ADDRESS

THOUSAND CIRCULAR MILS (R) DENOTES RELOCATED DEVICE
KILOVOLT AMPERES LOCATION.

KILOWATT REC, RECEPT RECEPTACLE

KILOWATT HOUR REF REFRIGERATOR

LONG CONTINUOUS LOAD RGS RIGID GALVANIZED STEEL
LINEAR FEET RMS ROOT MEAN SQUARE

LIGHTING SCC SHORT CIRCUIT CURRENT

LOW PRESSURE SODIUM SCCR SHORT CIRCUIT CURRENT RATING
MAXIMUM SCS STRUCTURED CABLING SYSTEM
MAIN BONDING JUMPER SFD SMOKE FIRE DAMPER

MAIN DISTRIBUTION FRAME SECONDARY 600 VOLTS AND LESS

MAXIMUM OVERCURRENT PROTECTION SMACNA SHEET METAL AND AIR COND.
MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER CONTRACTOR'S NAT'L ASSOC.
MAIN LUGS ONLY SQ. SQUARE

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SSBJ SUPPLY SIDE BONDING JUMPER
METER SBJ SYSTEM BONDING JUMPER
METER MAIN TC TIMECLOCK

MERCURY VAPOR TEL/DATA TELEPHONE AND DATA

METAL HALIDE TV TELEVISION

MINIMUM T.V.S.S. TRANSIENT VOLTAGE SURGE
MINIMUM CIRCUIT AMPS SUPPRESSION

MOTOR CONTROL CENTER TYP TYPICAL

THOUSAND CIRCULAR MILS U.G.P.S. UNDERGROUND PULL SECTION
MOTOR CIRCUIT PROTECTOR U.O.N. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
MANUFACTURER U.P.S.orUPS UNINTERRUPTABLE POWER SYSTEM
MOUNTED VAV VARIABLE AIR VOLUME
MICROWAVE \% VOLTS

NON AUTOMATIC DISCONNECT VA VOLT AMPERES

NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE VD VOLTAGE DROP

NATIONAL ELECTRICAL WP WEATHERPROOF
MANUFACTURER'S ASSOCIATION w WIRE

NORMALLY CLOSED XFMR TRANSFORMER

TELEPHONE/DATA SYMBOLS

TELEPHONE OUTLET BOX, WALL MOUNTED. STUB A 1"C.O. UP 6" ABOVE THE
q ACCESSIBLE CEILING AND PROVIDE A BUSHING. 4S/DP MINIMUM WITH SINGLE GANG

RING.
"W"=WALL MOUNTED PHONE.
"P"= PUBLIC (PAY) PHONE. VERIFY ALL REQUIREMENTS WITH THE TELEPHONE

UTILITY COMPANY. PROVIDE 1"C.O. (MIN) TO THE MAIN TELEPHONE
BACKBOARD. MOUNTING HEIGHT AS REQUIRED.

DATA OUTLET BOX, WALL MOUNTED. STUB A 1"C.O. UP 6-INCHES ABOVE THE
ACCESSIBLE CEILING AND PROVIDE A BUSHING. 4S/DP MINIMUM WITH SINGLE GANG
RING.

COMBINATION TELEPHONE AND DATA OUTLET BOX, WALL MOUNTED. STUB A 1"C.O. UP
6-INCHES ABOVE THE ACCESSIBLE CEILING AND PROVIDE A BUSHING. 4S/DP MINIMUM
WITH SINGLE GANG RING.

TELEPHONE OUTLET BOX, FLUSH MOUNTED IN CEILING. MOUNT FLUSH IN FLOOR
WHEN INDICATED IN A FLOOR BOX SYMBOL.

DATA OUTLET BOX FLUSH MOUNTED IN CEILING. MOUNT FLUSH IN FLOOR WHEN
INDICATED IN A FLOOR BOX SYMBOL.

COMBINATION TELEPHONE AND DATA OUTLET BOX FLUSH MOUNTED IN CEILING.
MOUNT FLUSH IN FLOOR WHEN INDICATED IN A FLOOR BOX SYMBOL.

A

A AN A A

TELEPHONE OUTLET BOX, WALL MOUNTED 6-INCHES ABOVE COUNTER OR SPLASH.
STUB A 1"C.O. UP 6-INCHES ABOVE THE ACCESSIBLE CEILING AND PROVIDE A
BUSHING. 4S/DP MINIMUM WITH SINGLE GANG RING.

DATA OUTLET BOX, WALL MOUNTED 6-INCHES ABOVE COUNTER OR SPLASH. STUB A
<+ 1"C.0O. UP 6-INCHES ABOVE THE ACCESSIBLE CEILING AND PROVIDE A BUSHING. 4S/DP
MINIMUM WITH SINGLE GANG RING.

COMBINATION TELEPHONE AND DATA OUTLET BOX, WALL MOUNTED 6-INCHES ABOVE
< COUNTER OR SPLASH. STUB A 1"C.O. UP 6-INCHES ABOVE THE ACCESSIBLE CEILING
AND PROVIDE A BUSHING. 4S/DP MINIMUM WITH SINGLE GANG RING.

A

COMBINATION TELEPHONE AND DATA OUTLET BOX MOUNTED IN ACCESSIBLE CEILING
@ SPACE OR IN FLOOR BOX PER PLAN FOR FLEXIBLE CONNECTION TO FURNITURE

SYSTEM. VERIFY CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS WITH MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO

ROUGH-IN. MOUNT FLUSH IN FLOOR WHEN INDICATED IN A FLOOR BOX SYMBOL.

COMBINATION TELEPHONE AND DATA OUTLET, WALL MOUNTED AT +18-INCHES A.F.F.
|-@ FOR FLEXIBLE CONNECTION TO FURNITURE SYSTEM. PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:

- IN A NON-RATED INSULATED WALL, OR NON-RATED UNINSULATED WALL, PROVIDE
A 2-GANG MUD RING OR CADDY #RBS SERIES BOX MOUNTING BRACKET (EQUAL BY
B-LINE OR RAYCO) WITH (2) 1-1/2"C.O. WITH PULL STRING TO ACCESSIBLE CEILING.
PROVIDE 1-1/2" BUSHINGS AT CONDUIT ENDS. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS
FOR WALL CONSTRUCTION/TYPE AND CEILING CONDITIONS.

- IN ARATED WALL, PROVIDE (1) 4S/DP BOX WITH (2) 1-1/4"C.O. AND (1) 4S/DP BOX
WITH (1) 1-1/4" C.O. WITH PULL STRINGS IN EACH CONDUIT TO ACCESSIBLE
CEILING. PROVIDE 1-1/4" BUSHINGS AT CONDUIT ENDS. UTILIZE CADDY #RBS
SERIES BOX MOUNTING BRACKET TO MAINTAIN BOX ALIGNMENT (EQUAL BY B-LINE
OR RAYCO). UTILIZE FIRESTOPPING SYSTEM PADS RATED FOR USE ON THE INSIDE
OR OUTSIDE OF THE BOX (STl OR EQUAL) AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN RATING OF
WALL OR MEMBRANE. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR WALL
CONSTRUCTION/TYPE AND CEILING CONDITIONS.

——T1—— CONCEALED TELEPHONE/DATA CONDUIT RUN, 1-INCH CONDUIT ONLY (MIN). SEE
TABLE FOR CONDUIT SIZE VARIATIONS.

T2 =1-1/4"C.O. T3 =1-1/2" C.O. T4 =2"C.O.
— == — FLUSH MOUNTED, LOCKABLE TERMINAL CABINET WITH TERMINAL STRIPS AS
REQUIRED.
- ==  SURFACE MOUNTED, LOCKABLE TERMINAL CABINET WITH TERMINAL STRIPS AS
REQUIRED.
% TELEPHONE TERMINAL BACKBOARD SIZED AS NOTED. REFER TO SYSTEM GROUND
— DETAIL.

ALL MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE ANCHORED AND INSTALLED PER

THE DETAILS ON THE DSA-APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS SHALL
BE ANCHORED OR BRACED TO MEET THE FORCE AND DISPLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS PRESCRIBED IN THE
2019 CBC SECTIONS 1617A.1.18 THROUGH 1617A.1.26 AND ASCE 7-16 CHAPTERS 13, 26, AND 30.

1. ALL PERMANENT EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS.

2. TEMPORARY, MOVABLE OR MOBILE EQUIPMENT THAT IS PERMANENTLY ATTACHED (E.G. HARD
WIRED) TO THE BUILDING UTILITY SERVICES SUCH AS ELECTRICITY, GAS OR WATER.
"PERMANENTLY ATTACHED" SHALL INCLUDE ALL ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS EXCEPT PLUGS FOR

110/220 VOLT RECEPTACLES HAVING A FLEXIBLE CABLE.

3. TEMPORARY, MOVABLE OR MOBILE EQUIPMENT WHICH IS HEAVIER THAN 400 POUNDS OR HAS A
CENTER OF MASS LOCATED 4 FEET OR MORE ABOVE THE ADJACENT FLOOR OR ROOF LEVEL THAT
DIRECTLY SUPPORT THE COMPONENT IS REQUIRED TO BE RESTRAINED IN A MANNER APPROVED

BY DSA.

THE FOLLOWING MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE POSITIVELY ATTACHED TO THE
STRUCTURE BUT NEED NOT DEMONSTRATE DESIGN COMPLIANCE WITH THE REFERENCES NOTED ABOVE.

PIPING, DUCTWORK, AND ELECTRICAL
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM BRACING NOTE:

PIPING, DUCTWORK, AND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS SHALL BE BRACED TO COMPLY
WITH THE FORCES AND DISPLACEMENTS PRESCRIBED IN ASCE 7-16 SECTION 13.3 AS DEFINED IN
ASCE 7-16 SECTIONS 13.6.5, 13.6.6, 13.6.7, 13.6.8; AND 2019 CBC, SECTIONS 1617A.1.24, 1617A.1.25
AND 1617A.1.26.

THESE COMPONENTS SHALL HAVE FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS PROVIDED BETWEEN THE COMPONENT AND

ASSOCIATED DUCTWORK, PIPING, AND CONDUIT. FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS MUST ALLOW MOVEMENT IN

BOTH TRANSVERSE AND LONGITUDINAL DIRECTIONS:

A. COMPONENTS WEIGHING LESS THAN 400 POUNDS AND HAVING A CENTER OF MASS LOCATED 4
FEET OR LESS ABOVE THE ADJACENT FLOOR OR ROOF LEVEL THAT DIRECTLY SUPPORT THE
COMPONENT.

THE METHOD OF SHOWING BRACING AND ATTACHMENTS TO THE STRUCTURE FOR THE
IDENTIFIED DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM ARE AS NOTED BELOW. WHEN BRACING AND ATTACHMENTS
ARE BASED ON A PREAPPROVED INSTALLATION GUIDE (E.G. OSHPD OPM FOR 2013 CBC OR
LATER), COPIES OF THE BRACING SYSTEM INSTALLATION GUIDE OR MANUAL SHALL BE
AVAILABLE ON THE JOBSITE PRIOR TO THE START OF AND DURING THE HANGING AND BRACING
OF THE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL VERIFY THE
ADEQUACY OF THE STRUCTURE TO SUPPORT THE HANGER AND BRACE LOADS.

B. COMPONENTS WEIGHING LESS THAN 20 POUNDS, OR IN THE CASE OF DISTRIBUTED SYSTEMS,
LESS THAN 5 POUNDS PER FOOT, WHICH ARE SUSPENDED FROM A ROOF OR FLOOR OR HUNG

FROM A WALL.

THE ANCHORAGE OF ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING COMPONENTS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO
THE APPROVAL OF THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE OR STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER DELEGATED RESPONSIBILITY AND ACCEPTANCE BY DSA. THE PROJECT INSPECTOR WILL
VERIFY THAT ALL COMPONENTS AND EQUIPMENT HAVE BEEN ANCHORED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

ABOVE REQUIREMENTS.

MECHANICAL PIPING (MP), MECHANICAL DUCTS (MD), PLUMBING PIPING (PP), ELECTRICAL
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS (E):

MPL] MDO PPJ EXI OPTION 1: DETAILED ON THE APPROVED DRAWINGS WITH
PROJECT SPECIFIC NOTES AND DETAILS.

MPL] MDO PP E[] OPTION 2: SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE OSHPD
PRE-APPROVAL (OPM#) #0052-13 & #0043-13.

LIGHTING SYMBOLS

SITE LIGHTING FIXTURE SYMBOLS DEPICTED WITH CAPITAL LETTER(S) ADJACENT TO RESPECTIVE SYMBOL(S) INDICATE(S) LIGHT FIXTURE MOUNTING BASE DETAIL(S).
SEE LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR FIXTURE SYMBOL INFORMATION.

FIXTURE SCHEDULE). LOWER CASE LETTER (i.e. "a") ADJACENT TO FIXTURE TYPE INDICATES BALLAST OPTION (SEE GENERAL

LIGHTING FIXTURE CALL OUT, NUMBER(S) AND/OR UPPER CASE LETTER(S) (i.e. "1") INDICATES FIXTURE TYPE (REFER TO LIGHTING
LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE NOTES).

@\_/ INDICATES FINAL CONNECTION TO A LIGHTING FIXTURE, NUMBER OF CONDUCTORS AS REQUIRED.

LIGHTING CONTROL SYMBOLS

SEE THE DISTRIBUTED LIGHTING CONTROL (DLCS) SPECIFICATIONS AND SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS (SOO) FOR MORE INFORMATION.

LOW VOLTAGE WIRING INTERCONNECTING DLCS COMPONENTS AS REQUIRED. SEE DLCS SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

WALL MOUNTED DIMMER. SEE SINGLE POLE SWITCH SYMBOL FOR RELATED SUBSCRIPTS. QUANTITY OF ADJACENT LOWER CASE
KD LETTERS INDICATES QUANTITY OF DIMMERS REQUIRED. PROVIDE DIMMER TYPE TO MATCH INDICATED BALLAST TYPE AND CONTROL
REQUIREMENTS.

|'®y WALL MOUNTED STAND ALONE OCCUPANCY SENSOR.
F@? WALL MOUNTED SYSTEM-BASED OCCUPANCY SENSOR.
H,AV,DM,P
C»y 1-WAY DIRECTIONAL CEILING MOUNTED, SYSTEM-BASED OCCUPANCY SENSOR.
H,AV,DM,P
<®>y 2-WAY DIRECTIONAL CEILING MOUNTED, SYSTEM-BASED OCCUPANCY SENSOR.
I_<DK,V LOW VOLTAGE MOMENTARY SWITCHES, WALL MOUNTED, FOR MANUAL ON/OFF SWITCHING, DIMMING, AND OVERRIDE CONTROL OF
y LIGHTING.
15 AUTOMATIC SWITCHING/STEP-DIMMING DAYLIGHTING CONTROLLER USED TO SWITCH OFF LIGHTS WHEN SUFFICIENT NATURAL LIGHT
y+ IS PRESENT. REFER TO THE DLCS SOO FOR TARGET ILLUMINATION VALUE.
D) AUTOMATIC CONTINUOUS DIMMING DAYLIGHTING CONTROLLER USED TO DIM LIGHTS WHEN SUFFICIENT NATURAL LIGHT IS PRESENT.
y+ REFER TO THE DLCS SOO FOR TARGET ILLUMINATION VALUE.

LIGHTING CONTROL SYMBOL SUPERSCRIPT & SUBSCRIPT KEY:

1. "y" INDICATES THAT SWITCH LEG "y" TO BE CONFIGURED PER THE SOO. ADJACENT LOWER CASE LETTERS INDICATES QUANTITY OF SWITCHLEGS TO BE
CONTROLLED. EXACT CONTROL FUNCTION IS DETERMINED BY THE BALLAST/DRIVER/FIXTURE TYPE.

N

ADJACENT UPPER CASE LETTER(S) INDICATE THE FOLLOWING:

AV INDICATES CONNECTION TO A/V CONTROL SYSTEM.

DM INDICATES DUAL MODE CONTROL AT CORRIDORS, STAIRWELLS AND WAREHOUSE AISLEWAYS

H INDICATES CONNECTION TO HVAC SYSTEM CONTROLS VIA CONTROLLED DRY-CONTACT CLOSURE.
K INDICATES LOCKING SWITCH FOR THE SUBSEQUENT LOWER CASE LETTER.
P INDICATES CONNECTION TO MOVEABLE PARTITION INTERFACE, SENSOR AND STATUS INDICATOR.
V INDICATES VANDAL RESISTANT SWITCH.

w

ADJACENT LOWER CASE LETTER(S) INDICATE SWITCH LEG(S) CONTROLLED EXCEPT WHERE "DM" INDICATES DUAL MODE CONTROL SWITCH.

&

ADJACENT "+, ++ AND *" INDICATES PORTION OF SWITCHLEG CONTROLLED BY SENSOR WHERE "+" INDICATES PRIMARY SIDELIT DAYLIT ZONE, "++"
INDICATES SECONDARY SIDELIT DAYLIT ZONE, AND ™" INDICATES SKYLIT DAYLIT ZONE.

MISCELLANEOUS SYSTEM SYMBOLS

ICP INVERTER CONTROL PANEL. SEE INVERTER SPECIFICATIONS.

INVERTER ANNUNCIATOR PANEL. SEE INVERTER SPECIFICATIONS.

GENERATOR ANNUNCIATOR PANEL. SEE GENERATOR SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

INTEGRATED DIMMING CONTROL STATION (IDCS) PANEL. WALL MOUNTED. SEE IDCS SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION.
DIMMING PANEL CONTROL STATION (DPCS) PANEL. WALL MOUNTED. SEE DPCS SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION.
LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM LOCAL SWITCH. WALL MOUNTED. SEE LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

>
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LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM OVERRIDE SWITCH. WALL MOUNTED. SEE LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION.
LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM MASTER SWITCH. WALL MOUNTED. SEE LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

IDCS/DPCS SYSTEM REMOTE STATION SWITCH. WALL MOUNTED. SEE IDCS SYSTEM AND/OR DPCS SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE
INFORMATION.

IDCS/DPCS SYSTEM PARTITION STATION SWITCH. WALL MOUNTED. SEE IDCS SYSTEM AND/OR DPCS SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE
INFORMATION.

BRANCH CIRCUIT SYMBOLS

A-1,3,5 HOME RUN TO PANEL. LETTER DESIGNATES PANEL, NUMBERS INDICATE CIRCUITS. HASH MARKS INDICATE NUMBER OF CONDUCTORS IN CONDUIT
4 1 RUN, #12 AWG MINIMUM UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

/—A-1 &3&5
TR

g mirin

A-1+3+5 HOME RUN TO PANEL. LETTER DESIGNATES PANEL, NUMBERS INDICATE CIRCUITS. "+" INDICATES SEPARATE #10 NEUTRAL THROUGHOUT BRANCH
—ﬁ/-&-/ﬁ-/ﬂ——- CIRCUIT. HASH MARK " " INDICATES AN ISOLATED GROUND CONDUCTOR.

HOME RUN TO PANEL. LETTER DESIGNATES PANEL, NUMBERS INDICATE CIRCUITS WITH SEPARATE NEUTRALS. "&" INDICATES SEPARATE NEUTRALS.

CONCEALED CONDUIT OR BRANCH CIRCUIT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 1/2" CONDUIT MINIMUM, (2) #12 AWG CONDUCTORS MINIMUM.

CONDUIT OR BRANCH CIRCUIT CONCEALED BELOW GRADE, 3/4" CONDUIT MINIMUM WITH (2) #12 AWG CONDUCTORS MINIMUM AND A CODE SIZED
EQUIPMENT GROUND.

SURFACE-MOUNTED CONDUIT OR BRANCH CIRCUIT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 1/2" CONDUIT MINIMUM, (2) #12 AWG CONDUCTORS MINIMUM.

~__~_ > TANDEM WIRING CONNECTION.

CONDUIT STUB OUT, CAP, MARK AND RECORD ON AS-BUILT DRAWINGS.
CONDUIT CONTINUATION.

FLEXIBLE CONNECTION AS REQUIRED. NUMBER OF CONDUCTORS AS REQUIRED. VERIFY CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS WITH MANUFACTURER
PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

K2
e CONDUIT/BRANCH CIRCUIT/FEEDER CONTINUATION DOWN WALL TO FLOOR BELOW.
—o CONDUIT/BRANCH CIRCUIT/FEEDER CONTINUATION UP WALL TO FLOOR ABOVE.

(AN}

~

FLOOR BOX/SPECIALTY WALL BOX/PEDESTAL BOX SYMBOLS

M SINGLE SERVICE IN FLOOR BOX. PROVIDE DEVICES PER PLAN. SEE FLOOR BOX DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION.
[:l:] TWO SERVICE IN FLOOR BOX. PROVIDE DEVICES PER PLAN. SEE FLOOR BOX DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION.
A THREE SERVICE IN FLOOR BOX. PROVIDE DEVICES PER PLAN. SEE FLOOR BOX DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

—_ 4
F1od
I-—T—-l FOUR SERVICE IN FLOOR BOX. PROVIDE DEVICES PER PLAN. SEE FLOOR BOX DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION.
L—L_J
RN
F—+-+-4 SIX SERVICE IN FLOOR BOX. PROVIDE DEVICES PER PLAN. SEE FLOOR BOX DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

7-GANG AV FLOOR BOX. PROVIDE DEVICES PER PLAN. SEE FLOOR BOX DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

RECESSED, ADJUSTABLE DEPTH, FLAT PANEL TV/DISPLAY WALL BOX WITH FLUSH GROMMETED COVER PANEL (CHIEF #PAC525F) AND MINIMUM OF
(1) 1-1/4"C.0. FROM TOP-MOUNTED L.V. CONDUIT ENTRY BOX TO ACCESSIBLE CEILING. SEE PLANS FOR ANY ADDITIONAL CONDUIT REQUIREMENTS.
. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL L.V. AND LINE VOLTAGE CONDUIT ENTRY BOXES AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMPLISH WALL BOX CONFIGURATION DEPICTED ON

[)NN4 PLANS. FLUSH GROMMETED COVER SHALL BE WHITE, BLACK OR CUSTOM COLOR PER ARCHITECT. WHEN FIELD CONDITIONS PROHIBIT
INSTALLATION OF THIS DEVICE (SUCH AS WALL STUD/CAVITY DEPTH OF LESS THAN 2.5" ETC), CONFIRM VIA WRITTEN RFI THE INSTALLATION OF A
TRADITIONAL POWER AND DATA RECEPTACLE INSTALLATION ALONG SIDE CCTV/AV JUNCTION BOX CONSISTING OF 2-GANG DEEP JUNCTION
BOX/2-GANG RING WITH 1-1/4"C.O. TO ACCESSIBLE CEILING IN ADDITION TO ANY OTHER CONDUIT REQUIREMENTS DEPICTED ON PLANS. REFER TO
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS AND ELEVATIONS FOR MOUNTING HEIGHT.

@ ) SINGLE OR DUAL SERVICE RECESSED EXTERIOR WALL BOX, TYPE "WP-A". PROVIDE DEVICES PER PLAN. EACH LV OR UNUSED COMPARTMENT SHALL
BE EQUIPPED WITH A 1"C.O. TO THE NEAREST ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE U.O.N. SEE EXTERIOR DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE
o INFORMATION.

SINGLE OR DUAL SERVICE EXTERIOR PEDESTAL, TYPE "WP-C". PROVIDE DEVICES PER PLAN. SEE EXTERIOR DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR
MORE INFORMATION. ARROW DENOTES DEVICE DOOR LOCATION.

ANNOTATIONS

PANEL CALLOUT, "A" INDICATES PANELBOARD OR EQUIPMENT DESIGNATION.

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT CALLOUT, "AC" INDICATES UNIT TYPE AND "2" INDICATES UNIT NUMBER. REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT
LOCATION AND ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS.

DETAIL CALLOUT, "3" INDICATES DETAIL NUMBER "E-1" INDICATES SHEET NUMBER.

AC
2

~
N

« B L

S

PLAN NOTE REFERENCE. REFER TO NOTES ON SHEET, OR AS DIRECTED.

REVISION REFERENCE.

WYE CONFIGURATION A DELTA CONFIGURATION

J_ GROUND

POWER SYMBOLS

ALL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHOWN WITH A DIAGONAL SLASH SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY OCCUPANCY SENSOR OR LIGHTING CONTROL PANEL.
SEE DISTRIBUTED LIGHTING CONTROLS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. WHERE DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLETS ARE INDICATED AS
CONTROLLED, ONLY A SINGLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET (NON-IG, NON-GCFI TYPE) SHALL BE CONTROLLED. WITHIN ANY CONTROLLED
DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET, ONLY ONE RECEPTACLE SHALL BE CONTROLLED. NOTE THAT FOR FLOOR BOXES OR POKE-THRU DEVICES, THE
ASSOCIATED CONTROL RELAY MAY NEED TO BE LOCATED WITHIN THE ELECTRICAL ROOM WHERE THE CONTROLLED CIRCUIT ORIGINATES.
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OCCUPANCY SENSOR/LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM CONTROLLED RECEPTACLE RELAY. WHERE LETTER DESIGNATION "a"
REPRESENTS OCCUPANCY SENSOR/LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM CONTROL ZONE. SEE THE DISTRIBUTED LIGHTING CONTROL
SPECIFICATION FOR MORE INFORMATION.

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED.
DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED.

DUPLEX, GFCI RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED. WP INDICATES WEATHERPROOF, A, B OR C INDICATES THE TYPE OF COVER.
REFER TO THE GENERAL PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS.

DOUBLE DUPLEX, WALL MOUNTED, WITH (1) GFCI RECEPTACLE AND (1) DUPLEX RECEPTACLE CONNECTED ON LOAD SIDE OF
GFCI. WP INDICATES WEATHERPROOF, A, B OR C INDICATES THE TYPE OF COVER. REFER TO THE GENERAL PRODUCT
SPECIFICATIONS.

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, ONE HALF SWITCHED, WALL MOUNTED.
DUPLEX, ISOLATED GROUND RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED.

COMBINATION DOUBLE DUPLEX: ONE ISOLATED GROUND DUPLEX RECEPTACLE AND ONE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, WALL
MOUNTED.

COMBINATION DOUBLE DUPLEX: TWO ISOLATED GROUND RECEPTACLES, WALL MOUNTED.

SIMPLEX RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED.

SPECIAL RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED. REFER TO PLAN NOTES.

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE FLUSH IN CEILING. MOUNT FLUSH IN FLOOR WHEN INDICATED IN A FLOOR BOX SYMBOL.
DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE FLUSH IN CEILING. MOUNT FLUSH IN FLOOR WHEN INDICATED IN A FLOOR BOX SYMBOL.

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, ONE HALF SWITCHED, FLUSH IN CEILING. MOUNT FLUSH IN FLOOR WHEN INDICATED IN A FLOOR BOX
SYMBOL.

DUPLEX, ISOLATED GROUND RECEPTACLE, FLUSH IN CEILING. MOUNT FLUSH IN FLOOR WHEN INDICATED IN A FLOOR BOX
SYMBOL.

COMBINATION DOUBLE DUPLEX: ONE ISOLATED GROUND DUPLEX RECEPTACLE AND ONE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, MOUNTED
FLUSH IN CEILING. MOUNT FLUSH IN FLOOR WHEN INDICATED IN FLOOR BOX SYMBOL.

COMBINATION DOUBLE DUPLEX FLUSH IN CEILING: TWO ISOLATED GROUND RECEPTACLES. MOUNT FLUSH IN FLOOR WHEN
INDICATED IN FLOOR BOX SYMBOL.

SIMPLEX RECEPTACLE FLUSH IN CEILING. MOUNT FLUSH IN FLOOR WHEN INDICATED IN A FLOOR BOX SYMBOL.
SPECIAL RECEPTACLE FLUSH IN CEILING. MOUNT FLUSH IN FLOOR WHEN INDICATED IN A FLOOR BOX SYMBOL.
DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED AT 6-INCHES ABOVE COUNTER OR SPLASH.

DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED AT 6-INCHES ABOVE COUNTER OR SPLASH.

DUPLEX, GFCI RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED AT 6-INCHES ABOVE COUNTER OR SPLASH. WP INDICATES WEATHERPROOF, A, B
OR C INDICATES THE TYPE OF COVER. REFER TO THE GENERAL PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS.

DOUBLE DUPLEX, WALL MOUNTED 6-INCHES ABOVE COUNTER OR SPLASH, WITH (1) GFCI RECEPTACLE AND (1) DUPLEX
RECEPTACLE CONNECTED ON LOAD SIDE OF GFCI. WP INDICATES WEATHERPROOF, A, B OR C INDICATES THE TYPE OF
COVER. REFER TO THE GENERAL PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS.

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, BOTTOM HALF SWITCHED, WALL MOUNTED AT 6-INCHES ABOVE COUNTER OR SPLASH.
DUPLEX, ISOLATED GROUND RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED AT 6-INCHES ABOVE COUNTER OR SPLASH.

COMBINATION DOUBLE DUPLEX: ONE ISOLATED GROUND DUPLEX RECEPTACLE AND ONE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, WALL
MOUNTED AT 6-INCHES ABOVE COUNTER OR SPLASH.

COMBINATION DOUBLE DUPLEX: TWO ISOLATED GROUND DUPLEX RECEPTACLES, WALL MOUNTED AT 6-INCHES ABOVE
COUNTER OR SPLASH.

SIMPLEX RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED AT 6-INCHES ABOVE COUNTER OR SPLASH.
SPECIAL RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED AT 6-INCHES ABOVE COUNTER OR SPLASH. REFER TO PLAN NOTES.
WET LOCATION-LISTED (RAINTITE-IN-USE) RECEPTACLE. SEE ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATION FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

DAMP LOCATION-LISTED (NOT-RAINTITE-IN-USE) RECEPTACLE. SEE ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATION FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

DUPLEX RECEPTACLES WITH TWO 5V, 3.6A USB CHARGING PORTS. PROVIDE COLOR AS REQUIRED IN 15A OR 20A
CONFIGURATION AND/OR TAMPER RESISTANT AND/OR HOSPITAL GRADE AS REQUIRED BY PLANS AND THE WIRING DEVICES
SECTION OF THE GENERAL ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS. (PASS & SEYMOUR OR EQUAL BY HUBBELL OR LEVITON.)

QUAD RECEPTACLES WITH TWO 5V, 3.6A USB CHARGING PORTS. PROVIDE COLOR AS REQUIRED IN 15A OR 20A
CONFIGURATION AND/OR TAMPER RESISTANT AND/OR HOSPITAL GRADE AS REQUIRED BY PLANS AND THE WIRING DEVICES
SECTION OF THE GENERAL ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS. (PASS & SEYMOUR OR EQUAL BY HUBBELL OR LEVITON.)

JUNCTION BOX, WALL MOUNTED AT +18-INCHES A.F.F. OR AS NOTED. 4S/DP MINIMUM OR AS REQUIRED BY N.E.C., OR CEC,
WHERE ADOPTED.

JUNCTION BOX, MOUNTED IN ACCESSIBLE CEILING FOR APPLICATION DENOTED ON PLAN. 4S/DP MINIMUM OR AS REQUIRED BY
N.E.C. OR CEC, WHERE ADOPTED.

JUNCTION BOX, WALL MOUNTED AT 6-INCHES ABOVE COUNTER OR SPLASH. 4S/DP MINIMUM OR AS REQUIRED BY N.E.C., OR
CEC, WHERE ADOPTED.

JUNCTION BOX, 4S MINIMUM OR AS REQUIRED BY N.E.C., OR CEC, WHERE ADOPTED. MOUNTED IN ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE
PER PLAN FOR FLEXIBLE CONNECTION TO PRE-WIRED FURNITURE SYSTEM. MOUNT FLUSH IN FLOOR WHEN INDICATED IN A
FLOOR BOX SYMBOL. WHEN SHOWN WITH A DIAGONAL SLASH, THE LAST GENERAL RECEPTACLE CIRCUIT ON THE HOME-RUN
CALL OUT SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY THE OCCUPANCY SENSOR. COORDINATE CONTROLLED CIRCUIT CONNECTION
REQUIREMENTS WITH FURNITURE SYSTEM MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. SEE DISTRIBUTED LIGHTING CONTROLS FOR
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

JUNCTION BOX, WALL MOUNTED AT +18-INCHES A.F.F., 4S/DP MINIMUM OR AS REQUIRED BY N.E.C., OR CEC, WHERE ADOPTED,
FOR FLEXIBLE CONNECTION TO PREWIRED FURNITURE SYSTEM. WHEN SHOWN WITH A DIAGONAL SLASH, THE LAST GENERAL
RECEPTACLE CIRCUIT ON THE HOME-RUN CALLOUT SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY THE OCCUPANCY SENSOR. COORDINATE
CONTROLLED CIRCUIT CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS WITH FURNITURE SYSTEM MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. SEE
DISTRIBUTED LIGHTING CONTROLS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

SURFACE MOUNTED MULTI-OUTLET ASSEMBLY. REFER TO GENERAL PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS. PROVIDE ALL COMPONENTS
NECESSARY FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION.

THERMOSTAT OUTLET BOX, PROVIDE 1/2" C.O. TO RESPECTIVE MECHANICAL UNIT.

EXHAUST FAN, OR MOTOR LOAD. REFER TO MECHANICAL, PLUMBING OR KITCHEN DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFIC LOAD
REQUIREMENTS OR AS NOTED.

FLUSH MOUNTED ELECTRICAL PANELBOARD OR LOAD CENTER. REFER TO PANEL SCHEDULE.

SURFACE MOUNTED ELECTRICAL PANELBOARD OR LOAD CENTER. REFER TO PANEL SCHEDULE.

DISTRIBUTION SWITCHBOARD. REFER TO SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM.

TRANSFORMER. REFER TO SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM.

FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH, HP RATED, OR COMBINATION MOTOR STARTER/DISCONNECT SWITCH WITH FUSES PER
EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER AND WEATHERPROOF AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE FINAL CONNECTION TO UNIT EQUIPMENT. SEE
MOTORIZED EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE FOR DISCONNECT AND STARTER SIZES.

NON-FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH, HP RATED AND WEATHERPROOF AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE FINAL CONNECTION TO UNIT
EQUIPMENT. SEE MOTORIZED EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE FOR DISCONNECT SIZES.

UTILITY COMPANY METER. PROVIDE "CT's" AND "PT's" AS REQUIRED, REFER TO SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM.

CIRCUIT BREAKER: "A" REPRESENTS CIRCUIT BREAKER AMPERE RATING, "B" REPRESENTS NUMBER OF POLES AND "C"
REPRESENTS MISCELLANEOUS BREAKER FEATURES.

SHUNT= PROVIDE SHUNT TRIP MECHANISM

GFP= GROUND FAULT PROTECTION

CLCB= CURRENT LIMITING CIRCUIT BREAKER

SS= PROVIDE SOLID STATE CIRCUIT BREAKER

LO= PROVIDE PERMANENT LOCK-OPEN (OFF) HARDWARE

LC= PROVIDE PERMANENT LOCK-CLOSED (ON) HARDWARE

FUSIBLE SWITCH: "A" REPRESENTS SWITCH/FRAME AMPERE RATING, "B" REPRESENTS THE FUSE AMPERE RATING, "C"
INDICATES NUMBER OF POLES AND "D" REPRESENTS MISCELLANEOUS FUSE/SWITCH FEATURES.

SHUNT= PROVIDE SHUNT TRIP MECHANISM

GFP= GROUND FAULT PROTECTION

CLF= CURRENT LIMITING FUSE

GROUND CONNECTION, SIZE AS INDICATED OR AS REQUIRED.

SINGLE POLE SWITCHES, WALL MOUNTED. SUBSCRIPTS AT SYMBOL INDICATE THE FOLLOWING:

2 - DOUBLE POLE LV - LOW VOLTAGE RL - ROTARY LOCK KEY TYPE
3 - THREE WAY P - PILOT LIGHT PB - PUSHBUTTON

4 - FOUR WAY R - REMOTE CONTROL S - PROJECTION SCREEN

K - KEY OPERATED M - MOTOR STARTING

a, b, ¢, ETC. - DESIGNATES QUANTITY OF SWITCHES AT EACH LOCATION.
NOTE: ALL WALL SWITCHES CONTROLLING EMERGENCY CIRCUITS SHALL BE ENGRAVED WITH "EMERGENCY".

EMERGENCY POWER OFF STATION, WALL MOUNTED PER EPO SYSTEM DETAIL.
PULLBOX, SIZED PER N.E.C. OR AS NOTED.

WALL MOUNTED DEVICE MOUNTING HEIGHT NOTE:

ALL WALL-MOUNTED EQUIPMENT MOUNTING HEIGHTS SHALL BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN PER
REQUIREMENTS OF THE DEVICE ALIGNMENT AND MOUNTING HEIGHT DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
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PLAN NOTES:

@ PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING UNDERGROUND CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS/CABLING AS SPECIFIED. I_( OENTIFIGATION STAMP \7
STUB UP CONDUIT INSIDE ELECTRICAL/TELECOM ROOM.: DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
(2)4"C.  DATA/TELEPHONE
(1)4"C. SPARE APP:02-120677 INC: 01
(12'C.  FIRE ALARM NN

[2) MODIFY EXISTING FIRE ALARM PANEL AS REQUIRED TO SERVE THE NEW CONSTRUCTION. ssd Fs@O aAcsO
PROVIDE ADDITIONAL HARDWARE, MODULES, PROGRAMMING, CONNECTIONS, ETC. AS NEEDED QATE: 05/23/2023 j
FOR A COMPLETE AND OPERABLE SYSTEM. 2 7

(3} PROVIDE ADDITIONAL CABLING/CONDUCTORS AS REQUIRED TO SERVE THE NEW

STOCKTON N/

CONSTRUCTION. WHERE NEW CONDUCTORS/CABLING IS SPECIFIED IN EXISTING CONDUITS, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ENOUGH OF THE EXISTING CABLING AS REQUIRED TO PULL IN
NEW PLUS REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING REMOVED.

FIRE STATION 14

N1 NOAMSIS

@ PROVIDE 2'x3'xDEPTH AS REQUIRED FLUSH-IN-GRADE CONCRETE PULLBOX WITH TRAFFIC RATED

COVER LABELED 'POWER'".

CS) PROVIDE 2'x3'xDEPTH AS REQUIRED FLUSH-IN-GRADE CONCRETE PULLBOX WITH TRAFFIC RATED

COVER LABELED 'COMM'. PROVIDE (2) 1-1/2" CONDUITS TO IDF ROOM.

MCNABB ST MCNABB ST

a] s ‘ ‘ ‘ SITE PLAN GENERAL NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE EXTREME CAUTION IN EXCAVATING AND TRENCHING ON THIS
alle K SITE TO AVOID EXISTING DUCTS, PIPING OR CONDUITS, ETC., AND TO PREVENT HAZARDS TO
PERSONNEL AND/OR DAMAGE TO EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES OR STRUCTURES

LD e L
B pTmeTon GETER e NN |

E) TRANSFORMER TP’

WHETHER OR NOT SHOWN AND INSTALLED BY ANY OTHER CONTRACTS. THE ENGINEER IS NOT

(E) DISTRIBUTION PANEL 'DPP'

- A or RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES OR STRUCTURES WHETHER OR
NOT SHOWN OR DETAILED AND INSTALLED BY ANY OTHER CONTRACTS. THE CONTRACTOR

| | | 135TYP.STALLS T
S Y (E)r — — — — — + (E) H_H 4 + + + % _L;.}I_ I_ .I_ + % % % }‘ }‘ }‘ }‘ (E) — 10ACC STALLS _‘_ }; }‘ _QLELI_ Ik "H "L\ "’_Hf._ ) ———— ——— (E)SIGNAL SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ENGINEER SHOULD SUCH UNIDENTIFIED CONDITIONS BE
(E)SIGNAL ﬁ_ (E)SIGNAL (E)SIGNAL ! (E)SIGNAL | | AR02TNTAS (E)SIGNAL | Tes \ DISCOVERED. THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS DO NOT INCLUDE THE NECESSARY

Agriculatural Science Bulding Inc. 1

ALL CONDUIT ONLY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A NYLON PULL STRING.

FIRE ALARM TERMINAL CABINET "FATC", FIRE

N

(E) BLDG UNDERGROUND STRUCTURES AND CONDUIT ROUTING WITH LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO

I
|
| A# 50528 PB ROUGH-IN TO ENSURE THAT SUCH ITEMS ARE NOT PLACED IN CRITICAL LANDSCAPE
(E)BLDG EAST N PLANTING/HARDSCAPE AREAS.
WEATHERPROOF FIRE | (E) BLDG A# 50327 (E) PARKING LOT
ALARM/VOICE EVACUATlON\-L@ o bos2s ] 18 TYP. STALLS 9. UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN AS (E), (R), (ER), (D), EXISTING OR NON-BOLD, ALL ELECTRICAL
SPEAKER (TYPICAL) | I i 2pce STALLS DEVICES SHOWN ARE NEW
A# 02-111745 .
| WH | (E) BLDG L]
m | | VA S A 108706 } EXISTING FIRE ALARM N
CONTROL PANEL "FACPL_N“/
\EW T (GAMEWELL-FCI E3)
EVBLDG O (A#02-117196)
| A# 56013
L__Ow /)
(E) BLDG
A# 50327

(E) BLDG

ALARM VISUAL POWER SUPPLY "FAPS", AND

|
I
VGICE EVACUATION AUDIO AMPLIFIER "AMP" : IDE 8. SEE ARCHITECTURAL/LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS OF
|
|
|

FIXTURES, PULLBOXES, MANHOLES, OTHER ELECTRICAL DEVICES, ETC. COORDINATE ALL

[/

I
15 L
H
- 7p)
PB i PB — g === = — = = = = = — = = PB I ELEMENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION SAFETY. ‘I&;
(CDBPP-9 >~ L e | 2. CALL UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (USA) AT 1 (800) 422-4133 OR APPLICABLE STATE AND Q
IR | | (E) BLDG | 'Ié‘_ | LOCAL DIG SAFE OR UNDERGROUND ALERT HOTLINES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION START. E
| | | £ 800 | A¥ 02-108706 | : o
E) BLDG E) BLDG
: N A# 56013 | (E) BLDG | (E) BLDG vl vl | 3. MINIMUM CONDUIT SIZE SHALL BE 3/4" - U.O.N. o 4
I A# 50327
(4) Il g | (E)BLDG | I | 4. MINIMUM CONDUCTOR SIZE SHALL BE #10 AWG. - U.O.N. c Q
—— == — E4.0 (B) | a#se013 | D
- 1% | | ] ] O
| (E) 5. ALL SITE BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL INCLUDE AN EQUIPMENT GROUND CONDUCTOR THAT, AT |
N | (E) BLDG |_ J | /3) VP MINIMUM, MATCHES THE SIZE OF THE ASSOCIATED BRANCH CIRCUIT CONDUCTOR. WHERE m 0
N a4soss | — _ _ _ —_ - - - - - — - - —_ - - - - - - — — — — L1 3J(TYP) MULTIPLE BRANCH CIRCUITS ARE ROUTED/GROUPED TOGETHER, THE EQUIPMENT GROUNDING
D | | | T/ CONDUCTOR SHALL MATCH THE SIZE OF THE LARGEST BRANCH CIRCUIT CONDUCTOR IN THE v -
GROUP.
BUILDING A / BUILDING B BLDG C | | : 5106 | D ©
/ |_
L _ — (E)SIGNAL [ (E)BLDG (E) BLDG (E)BLDG A# 50327 | 6. ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT MOUNTED OUTDOORS SHALL BE WEATHERPROOF (NEMA #3R). » m— (¢b)
_______ la yal 7 TX f PB A# 50327 A# 50327 i .i'l-_ m
r__——T— G WP (E) BLDG |
Ao l A# 63191 I c
| =
H

~

=
T
[
=5
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I_( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \_l
GENERAL SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM NOTES: DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
1.

ALL SWITCHGEAR SHALL BE SQUARE D OR EQUAL BY CUTLER-HAMMER, RSE-SIERRA, G.E., SIEMENS, OR Z-POWER AND APP: 02-120677 INC: 01
DISTRIBUTION. REVIEWED FOR

2.  ALL ITEMS DEPICTED ON THE SINGLE LINE DRAWINGS SHALL BE ASSUMED AS NEW U.O.N. ss [ FLS [ Acs [0

3. ALL OVERCURRENT DEVICES IN AN INDIVIDUAL PIECE OF EQUIPMENT SHALL HAVE AN AIC RATING EQUAL TO THE QATE: 05/23/2023 j
OVERALL RATING OF THE EQUIPMENT-SERIES RATING OF DEVICES WITHIN A PIECE OF EQUIPMENT IS NOT ALLOWED. SEE L _

SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

4. ALL TERMINATIONS AND ENCLOSURES SHALL BE RATED FOR USE WITH 75 DEGREE CELSIUS CONDUCTORS.

5.  ALL SERVICE ENTRANCE EQUIPMENT RATED AT 400A OR GREATER SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A BACKFEED-RATED, SOLID
STATE MAIN OVERCURRENT DEVICE AND BUSSING RATED AT 100% OPERATION (1000A/sq.in. FOR CU, 750A/sq.in. FOR AL).
NO HEAT RISE RATED BUSSING ALLOWED. NON-SERVICE ENTRANCE SWITCHBOARDS AND DISTRIBUTION BOARDS
LARGER THAN 600A SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH BUSSING RATED FOR 100% OPERATION - SEE SPECIFICATION FOR CIRCUIT
BREAKER REQUIREMENTS. ALL NON-SERVICE ENTRANCE SWITCHBOARDS AND DISTRIBUTION BOARD MAIN
—EXISTING DISTRIBUTION BOARD "DPP" OVERCURRENT DEVICES SHALL BE BACKFEED-RATED. BACKFEED RATINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH CEC 710.15 (E) AND

2000 AMP, 120/208V. 3@, 4W 705.12(B)(4). SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS REGARDING CIRCUIT BREAKERS.
MINIMUM SCC RATING TO BE VERIFIED

NEMA 3R = YES 6. PROVIDE CIRCUIT BREAKER ARC ENERGY REDUCTION MAINTENANCE SWITCHING PER CEC 240.87(B)(3) FOR ANY CIRCUIT
BREAKER, 1200A FRAME AND LARGER. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

7.  ALL SWITCHBOARDS AND DISTRIBUTION BOARDS SHALL HAVE:

a.  TIN-PLATED ALUMINUM BUSSING WITH RECTANGULAR CROSS SECTION. HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL BUSSING SHALL
BE FULL LENGTH AND SHALL HAVE PROVISIONS FOR FUTURE EXTENSIONS. ALL BUSSING SHALL HAVE MINIMUM
WITHSTAND RATING EQUAL TO THE AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT INDICATED. ALL VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL
BUSSING SHALL BE RATED AT FULL CAPACITY IN ALL SWITCHBOARD AND DISTRIBUTION BOARD SECTIONS. PROVIDE
g — o —p————q————— o —p————q————— - 100% NEUTRAL BUSSING MINIMUM UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PROVIDE FULL LENGTH GROUND BUS AND, WHERE
N ~(E) N ~(E) N (E) 2008 INDICATED ON PLANS, ISOLATED GROUND BUSSING. PROVIDE REAR WIRE WAY IN ALL SWITCHBOARD SECTIONS.
/ / / / / / / /
! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! b. LUGS SUITABLE FOR USE WITH COPPER OR ALUMINUM CONDUCTORS LISTED FOR USE WITH 75 DEGREE CELSIUS
(1) AMPACITY CONDUCTORS.

c. PERMANENT PLACARD(S) MARKED PER THE SPECIFICATIONS AND PER CEC SECTIONS 225.37, 230.2(E), 690.56, 692.56,
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 700.7,701.7, 702.7, AND 705.10 AND CFC SECTION 608.2.6.1. DENOTING THE PRESENCE OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES,
PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEMS, FUEL CELLS, EMERGENCY, STATIONARY BATTERY STORAGE SYSTEMS, OR STAND-BY
POWER SOURCES AS APPLICABLE.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SWITCHBOARD SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE SERVING UTILITY FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
FABRICATION. CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE CONFIRMATION THAT THE PROPOSED SWITCHBOARD COMPLIES WITH
ELECTRIC UTILITY COMPANY REGULATIONS.

DPP-9

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS PER THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR SWITCHBOARDS, DISTRIBUTION BOARDS,
TRANSFORMERS, PANEL BOARDS, AND ALL OTHER DEVICES SHOWN ON THE SINGLE LINE, PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

F———m—— ——
F———m—— ——
F———m—— ——
F———m—— ——
F———m—— ——

m
C |
m
C |
m
C |
m

10. ALLOWABLE DIMENSIONS IN MAIN ELECTRICAL ROOM ARE A CRITICAL COORDINATION ITEM. CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE 1/4"= 1'-0" SCALE DRAWINGS WITH SWITCHGEAR SUBMITTALS SHOWING THAT ALL PROPOSED EQUIPMENT WILL
FIT IN THE SPACE PROVIDED. SUBMITTALS WITHOUT THIS DRAWING SHALL BE REJECTED AS INCOMPLETE.
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11. UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN AS (E), (R), (ER), (D), EXISTING OR NON-BOLD, ALL ELECTRICAL DEVICES SHOWN ARE NEW.

i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i

12.  WHERE REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION OR WHERE A NEW GROUND FAULT PROTECTIVE
—I DEVICE IS BEING INSTALLED, A GROUND FAULT SYSTEM TEST SHALL BE CONDUCTED BY AN INDEPENDENT TESTING
AGENCY PER CEC 230.95(C). THE GROUND FAULT SYSTEM TEST SHALL BE PERFORMED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE LOCAL

! AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. VERIFICATION OF DEVICE SETTINGS PER THE POWER SYSTEMS STUDY

I SPECIFICATION SHALL BE PERFORMED BY THE SAME INDEPENDENT TESTING AGENCY. THE GROUND FAULT TEST
| RESULTS SHALL BE DELIVERED TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD. DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF THE PROJECT,
|
I
J

ALL NEW GROUND FAULT RELAYS SHALL BE SET AT THE LOWEST AVAILABLE TIME DELAY AND PICK-UP SETTINGS.

Agriculatural Science Bulding Inc. 1
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D D e e g e e B e

BONDING JUMPER(S):

PROVIDE BONDING WITH 1# cu¥# CONDUIT TO NEAREST METAL, WATER PIPE (HOT,

COLD, SPRINKLER, SEWER, BUILDING MOUNTED - INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR ETC),

* %% TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUND UNINTENTIONALLY UNGROUNDED BUILDING STEEL, GAS PIPE, HVAC DUCTS IN THE
CONDUCTOR. MINIMUM SIZE SHALL BE BASED BUILDING PER ART. 250.104 (A), (B), & (C).
ON DISTANCE BETWEEN
TELECOMMUNICATIONS ROOM AND SYSTEM
GROUNDING BUS BAR AS FOLLOWS:

FEEDER SCHEDULE

LOAD |DISTANCE | V.D. |AVAIL.FAULT
FEEDER CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS A) (FT) (%) |CURRENT (A) NOTES

DPP-9 2"C. 4#3/0, 1#4 GRD. (160) 250 2.66 - PROJECT NO: 2022-40112

PROVIDE CONNECTION OF GROUNDING CONDUCTORS/ BONDING JUMPERS PER

ART.250.8 (TYPICAL) USING 2-HOLE CONNECTORS. - . - - - - i : | Dat
LESS THAN 13' #6, 3/4"C - DATE ISSUED ssue bate
14'-41' #1, 3/4"C TO GROUND BUS LOCATED WITHIN EACH BUILDING SWITCHBOARD, DISTRIBUTION _
42'-66' #2/0, 3/4"C BOARD, PANEL BOARD AND/OR FEEDER DISCONNECT FEEDING THE REMOTE - - - . . . ) SCALE: As Indicated
67'-105' #4/0, 1"C BUILDING OR STRUCTURE. -
106'-175' #300 KCMIL, 1-1/4"C
176'+ #500 KCMIL, 1-1/2"C GROUNDING ELECTRODE CONDUCTOR: E3 0
3 BONDING JUMPER (B.J.) SHALL BE 1# ¥u., GROUNDING ELECTRODE CONDUCTOR PER ART. 250.32(E). . "
SIZED AS FOLLOWS: EXTENDED FROM SWITCHBOARD GROUND BUS WITH CODE-SIZED EMT, GENERAL FEEDER SCHEDULE NOTES:
SERVICE SIZE B.J. SIZE IMC, OR RIGID CONDUIT AS CONDITIONS DICTATE. TERMINATE FEEDER 1. ALL FEEDERS SHOWN, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE, ARE PRESUMED TO BE ROUTED IN METAL
0-1000A 30 3/4°C EQUIPMENT GROUNDING CONDUCTOR AT THE SWITCHBOARD GROUND RACEWAYS. IF P.V.C. CONDUITS ARE UTILIZED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN EQUIPMENT GROUND PER CEC
1 200A 4410 1"C BUS AS WELL - SEE SINGLE LINE. TABLE 250.122 OR, WHERE REQUIRED, PROVIDE A MAIN BONDING JUMPER PER TABLE 250.66 AND INCREASE THE S I N G L E LI N E
’ ’ " NDUIT SIZE ACCORDINGLY.
;,gggﬁ zgggﬁgm:t 1 10/4"0 PROVIDE PERMANENT TAG TO IDENTIFY EACH CONDUCTOR. CONDUIT S cco G
, e 2. LOADS INDICATED WITH " ( ) " REPRESENT WORST CASE LOAD IN AMPS. D I AG R AM
2,500A zSOOKgMIL, 1-1;4 g / PROVIDE AT LEAST (3) SPARE DRILLED CONNECTION POINTS. )
3,000A 600KCMIL, 1-1/2"
’ ’ . 3.  DISTANCE SHOWN IS FOR DESIGN PURPOSES ONLY. IT IS NOT A MATERIAL TAKEOFF.
4,000A #700KCMIL, 1-1/2"C 1/4"x3"x LENGTH AS REQUIRED. COPPER GROUND BUS OUTSIDE

SWITCHBOARD, DRILLED AND TAPPED AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE PHENOLIC
LABEL INDICATING "MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE GROUND". SEE
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

% GROUNDING ELECTRODE CONDUCTOR
SHALL BE SIZED AS FOLLOWS:

4. VOLTAGE DROP VALUE INDICATED IS AT THE END OF THE FEEDER.

5.  AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT VALUE AT THE END OF THE FEEDER INDICATED. CALCULATIONS ARE BASED UPON INITIAL

SERVICE SIZE G.E.C. SIZE
o008 B4 e L VALUES RECEIVED FROM THE SERVING UTILITY AND THE LENGTH AND IMPEDANCE OF THE FEEDER. THE SHORT
Do 400A ﬁi‘;off/g‘,ﬁ-c o ALt DSING STAND-OFF INSULATORS CIRCUIT CURRENT RATING, EQUIPMENT BUS BRACING, AND/OR AMP INTERRUPTING CURRENT OF EQUIPMENT
OVER 401A 4310, 3/4"C : : CONNECTED ON THE LOAD SIDE OF THE FEEDER SHALL BE GREATER THAN THE AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT. t k s c
GROUNDING ELECTRODE & CONDUCTOR: J\ COLLABORATIVE
1# oy, 3/4"C. TO METAL UNDERGROUND WATER PIPE . ——
(MINIMUM OF 10FT LONG) PER ART. 250.52(A)(1) WITH A Lo N TELECOMMUNICATION GROUND: Riverside Californ’ia 92505
CONNECTION MADE WITHIN 5 FT. OF POINT OF A 1# %¥N CONDUIT TO TELECOMMUNICATIONS ROOM 951299 4160 waw tkd se.com
ENTRANCE INTO THE BUILDING PER ART. 250.68(C)(1). A BACKBOARDS AND GROUNDING BUS BARS. IF PROVIDED s ' '
\ IN PROJECT DRAWINGS, SEE TELECOM PATHWAYS AND Project Leader - Bill Voller
- GROUNDING RISER FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. Electrical Lead - Jerry Leonhardt
1# c¥ IN CONDUIT TO EFFECTIVELY GROUNDED tk1sc Job #: B2202912.000
METAL FRAME OF THE BLDG. PER ART.
250 52(A)(2). Lo TELEPHONE/CATV UTILITY GROUND:
1# % CONDUIT TO UTILITY CO.
(1) MINIMUM 20 FT. LENGTH OF #4 MINIMUM/ 1# TELEPHONE/CATV BACKBOARD.
BARE COPPER BNCASED IN MINIMUM 2" OF EINISHED FLOOR
CONCRETE ALL AROUND PER ART.
250.52(A)(3). ~c| GROUNDING ELECTRODE & CONDUCTOR - ALTERNATE:
/ 1#6 cu., 1/2"C. TO ELECTRODE PER ART. 250.52(A)(@), (A)(5), (A)(6), (A)(7) &
1 # ok 1C. INTERCONNEGT TO ALL OTHER f:;zés)igEHisiIEAogLEE?F THE ELECTRODES IN ART. 250.52 (A)(1), (A)(2) &

ELECTRICAL FEEDERS. PER ART. 250.58.

THIS DETAIL APPLIES TO BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES SUPPLIED BY FEEDERS OR BRANCH CIRCUITS GOVERNED BY ART. 250.32 AND SPECIFICALLY BY ART.
250.32(B)(1) WHERE THE GROUNDED CONDUCTOR IS NOT CONNECTED TO THE GEC IN THE SUPPLIED BUILDING DUE TO THE POSSIBILITY OF PARALLEL CIRCUIT
PATHS FOR NEUTRAL CURRENT. WHERE THE STUCTURE OR BUILDING SUPPLIED IS EXISTING, CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE EVERY EFFORT TO
EXTEND/RECONNECT EXISTING GROUNDING ELECTRODE(S)/SYSTEM.

FEEDER TO REMOTE BUILDING / STRUCTURE GROUNDING DETAIL @

SCALE: NTS



ALL DEVICES IN IMMEDIATE
PROXIMITY TO EACH OTHER
SHALL ALIGN VERTICALLY AND

HORIZONTALLY.

&1 o

/—FINISHED FLOOR

DEVICE ALIGNMENT & MOUNTING HEIGHT DETAILS

TOP OF CONTROL

48" MAX.

OR OUTLET BOX

BOTTOM OF CONTROL

15" MIN.

OR OUTLET BOX

FINISHED FLOOR

MOUNTING HEIGHT

24" MAX.
TOP OF CONTROL
OR OUTLET BOX
T
T
G| 2
g )
x|
alZ
<| =
w(=z
; alNe)
: <|X
3| 2|3
O | =
S| Y
3
AL FINISHED FLOOR
OVER OBSTRUCTION

ALL DEVICE HEIGHTS DEPICTED SHALL BE MODIFIED AS REQUIRED BY GOVERNING BUILDING CODES. CONTRACTOR TO
VERIFY/RECONCILE APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS AND ANY DEVICE HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS DEPICTED ON
ARCHITECTURAL OR INTERIOR DESIGN PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO DEVICE ROUGH-IN. CONFLICTS OR LACK OF
MOUNTING HEIGHT SPECIFICITY ON THE ARCHITECTURAL OR INTERIOR DESIGN PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE
CAUSE FOR THE CONTRACTOR TO ISSUE A FORMAL WRITTEN REQUEST FOR INFORMATION (RFI) FOR RESOLUTION.
DEVICE MOUNTING HEIGHT CLARIFICATIONS/SPECIFICATIONS SHALL NOT RESULT IN AN ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER
- CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE ALL COSTS IN BASE BID.

SCALE: NTS

TRAFFIC COVER, STEEL BOLT DOWN
IDENTIFY PER SYSTEM:
1. FIRE ALARM
2. LOW VOLTAGE SYSTEM

3. POWER

BRASS "L" BOLT, (2) REQUIRED.\

ADJUST PULLBOX HEIGHT FOR LID FLUSH WITH PAVED
AREA OR LID 1" ABOVE UNPAVED AREA.

MAINTAIN 6" MIN FROM DRIVEWAY
EDGE AND MIN 4" FROM CURB
FINAL LOCATION PER LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT.

CONCRETE COVER
42 LBS.

24"
SERVICE LOOP —

SLOPE CONDUIT 4%
FOR DRAINAGE

DRAIN HOLE

COMPACTED 1/2" — |

DIAMETER PEA
GRAVEL

COMPACTED — |

SOIL

PULL BOX DETAIL

8"

12"
/

/— GRADE
IIEAN |
+ “y. 4 .‘.‘ . " A ‘
N | & 1/
N
| \ EXTENSION QUANTITY PER
| FINAL TRENCH DEPTH AND
L CONDUIT ROW
N - ARRANGEMENT.
L
N
PN #~ ———RUNCONDUIT THRU
= — ~gp— OPENINGS WITH 1/2" SPACE.
\‘\ L /
| \
\/ PULL BOX AS MANUFACTURED
BY BROOKS OR EQUAL, (SEE
E#?IEIELL PULLBOX SCHEDULE FOR

SIZE)
BASE

/

PULL BOX NOTES

<

ALL BOXES SHALL BE SET ON A MINIMUM 8"
GRAVEL BASE WITH 1/2" DIAMETER PEA

GRAVEL.

ALL INCIDENTAL CONCRETE SHALL BE

REMOVED FROM BOXES.

PROVIDE WATERTIGHT SPLICES AND CAPS
FOR POWER CONDUCTORS.

PROVIDE SEALING GEL IN ALL CONDUITS
(BOTH W/ CONDUCTORS AND IN EMPTY
SPARE CONDUITS.) THE GEL SHALL BE
INSERTED IN THE CONDUIT TO A DEPTH OF 6"
AND FLUSH W/ THE END OF THE CONDUIT.
THE GEL SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY 3M
#4442 RE-ENTERABLE ENCAPSULANT.

PROVIDE IDENTIFYING TAGS ON ALL POWER
AND COMMUNICATION CONDUCTORS IN

PULLBOXES.

PULLBOX SHALL BE SIZED PER N.E.C.
REQUIREMENTS.

SCALE: N.T.S.
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